Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

Item #

OLD BUSINESS

5

NEW BUSINESS

6

7

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Tuesday, January 24, 2017 @ 6:00 p.m.

Council Chambers (Stoughton Police Department 2m floor), 321 S Fourth St, Stoughton
Tim Swadley, Paul Lawrence, Regina Hirsch, Pat O’'Connor and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)

AGENDA
Call to Order

Communications

Reports
e (Contingency
e Treasurer’s Report- October 2016 and November 2016

Approval of the minutes from the December 6, 2016 and December 13, 2016 Finance
Committee Meetings.

Discussion regarding City Attorney use by Leadership Team members in preparation for
meetings.

Authorizing carryover of Budgeted 2016 Funds to the 2017 Budget

Amending the Fire Department CIP budget and borrowing amount by $30,000 for the Engine
2 replacement and Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into an
agreement with Reliant Fire Inc / Pierce Manufacturing for the Construction and delivery of a
Pumper Tanker apparatus.

Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve the Letter of Engagement and to
enter into a contract with Baker Tilly for interim consulting services.

The Committee may convene in closed session pursuant to Wis State Statute 19.85(1)(e) to
consider the acquisition of property located at 300 Sixth St, Stoughton, WI



ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”
NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
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01/20/2017 12:08 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 1/3
User: LANA Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 10/01/2016 TO 10/31/2016
Beginning GL Balance: 3,150,110.34
Add: Cash Receipts 1,610,730.20
Less: Cash Disbursements (1,315,126.57)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (397,521.00)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 147,864.95
Ending GL Balance: 3,196,057.92
Ending Bank Balance: 0.00
Add: Deposits in Transit

11/01/2016 Deposit ID: 1041 217.00

11/02/2016 Deposit ID: 1042 94.00

11/01/2016 Deposit ID: 1039 1,154,593.86

11/03/2016 Deposit ID: 1043 178.00

1,155,082.86
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
03/03/2016 54063 FLORENCE REIF 150.00
04/14/2016 54465 MOLLY OLSON 7.50
04/28/2016 54647 BRYAN MOLL 846.48
06/09/2016 54975 MEGAN LEICK 40.00
06/09/2016 54996 THEN AGAIN CONSIGNMENT 9.98
06/30/2016 55208 NICK LOWE 3,750.00
06/30/2016 55220 ROBYN HITCHCOCK 1,750.00
07/21/2016 55365 DANA STADLER 145.00
08/11/2016 55551 MAIN STREET KITCHEN 120.00
08/25/2016 55671 FORWARD THEATER COMPANY 200.00
09/01/2016 55770 KATHERINE CLAWSON 1.22
09/15/2016 55889 STEEL WHEELS 0.00
09/22/2016 55916 JAMES KWESKIN 0.00
09/22/2016 55920 GEOFF MULDAUR 0.00
09/22/2016 55938 WLECHA 175.00
10/06/2016 56006 ELIZABETH BORSODI 200.00
10/06/2016 56021 ELSING'S 2ND HAND SHOP 77.02
10/06/2016 56040 NICK LOWE 3,750.00
10/06/2016 56041 NICK LOWE 750.00
10/06/2016 56042 NICK LOWE 750.00
10/06/2016 56048 SARAH LOUISE NORVOLD 200.00
10/06/2016 56050 NATHAN PARRETTE 144.00
10/06/2016 56068 WISCONSIN COMMUNITY MEDIA 35.00
10/13/2016 56085 FLYGT 838.00
10/13/2016 56099 SHRED-IT 48.38
10/21/2016 56119 BADGER HISTORY GROUP 75.00
10/21/2016 56124 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 110.71

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

VOIDED

10/03/2016
10/03/2016
10/03/2016

11/04/2016
11/04/2016
11/04/2016

11/04/2016





01/20/2017 12:08 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 2/3
User: LANA Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 10/01/2016 TO 10/31/2016

AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
10/21/2016 56134 MICHAEL HECHT 45.00
10/21/2016 56137 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 290.31
10/21/2016 56138 KEEN PRODUCTIONS, INC 26,320.00
10/21/2016 56139 KEIL ENTERPRISES 195.00
10/21/2016 56144 HEATHER MASSE 250.00
10/21/2016 56148 PUBLIC HEALTH MADISON DANE CO 225.42
10/21/2016 56150 JIM RICE 160.00
10/21/2016 56165 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 2,895.00
10/27/2016 56167 AIRGAS USA LLC 116.12
10/27/2016 56168 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 471.06
10/27/2016 56169 AT&T MOBILITY 3.22
10/27/2016 56172 BRYAN BARTON 200.00
10/27/2016 56173 BAY VIEW HEIGHTS INC 470.00
10/27/2016 56174 CHRISTOPHER BUKREY 75.00
10/27/2016 56175 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 109.19
10/27/2016 56176 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 173.36
10/27/2016 56177 MARSHALL COOK 40.00
10/27/2016 56178 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 1,081.81
10/27/2016 56179 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,422.41
10/27/2016 56180 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 241.89
10/27/2016 56181 DEMCO INC 415.68
10/27/2016 56183 EASTSIDE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, LLC 1,400.00
10/27/2016 56184 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 57.46
10/27/2016 56185 KYLE OR KELSEY GLEASON 40.00
10/27/2016 56186 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 42.22
10/27/2016 56187 HONEY DEWDROPS 1,500.00
10/27/2016 56188 MARLENE JUDD 63.30
10/27/2016 56191 TIFFANY KOTAJARVI 40.00
10/27/2016 56192 KATHRYN KREY 38.00
10/27/2016 56193 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 1,387.37
10/27/2016 56194 MARTIN LAMERS 1,056.53
10/27/2016 56195 LAWRENCE- SCHULTZ, INC 16,450.00
10/27/2016 56196 DAVID LECK 57.00
10/27/2016 56197 LEVEL UP LLC 840.00
10/27/2016 56198 ADAM LURVEY 400.00
10/27/2016 56199 MADISON UNITED RUGBY CLUB 340.00
10/27/2016 56200 MARCO INC 549.50
10/27/2016 56201 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 980.21
10/27/2016 56202 MIDWEST TAPE 263.92
10/27/2016 56203 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 16.24
10/27/2016 56204 OFFICE DEPOT 118.79
10/27/2016 56205 JILL PATTERSON 50.00
10/27/2016 56207 MIKE POINT 20.53
10/27/2016 56208 QUALITY SIGNS & SCREEN PRINTING CO 896.75

VOIDED 11/04/2016

VOIDED 11/04/2016
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User: LANA Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 10/01/2016 TO 10/31/2016
AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
10/27/2016 56209 REMINGTON ELECTRIC INC 531.00
10/27/2016 56210 RIGDON, TERRY 78.00
10/27/2016 56211 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 186.00
10/27/2016 56212 ROUNDYS 1,034.92
10/27/2016 56213 ROY BOOKBINDER 2,000.00
10/27/2016 56214 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 3,022.67
10/27/2016 56215 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 100.00
10/27/2016 56216 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 319.17
10/27/2016 56217 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 169.13
10/27/2016 56218 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 17,757.27
10/27/2016 56219 TICKETFORCE LLC 1,718.55
10/27/2016 56220 ROBERT TORMEY 75.00
10/27/2016 56221 TWEED-WEBER 59.00
10/27/2016 56222 U.S. CELLULAR 25.26
10/27/2016 56223 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 44.75
10/27/2016 56224 KYLE VANDEN HEUVEL 200.00
10/27/2016 56225 WASER VANG 156.00
10/27/2016 56226 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. 267.50
10/27/2016 56227 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 1,050.00
10/28/2016 252 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 4,477.83
10/28/2016 253 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 19,478.93

Total - 92 Outstanding Checks: 128,732.56

Adjusted Bank Balance 1,026,350.30

Unreconciled Difference: (2,169,707.62)

REVIEWED BY:

DATE:






01/20/2017 12:12 PM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 1/2
g;?rétiﬁgiton FROM 10/01/2016 TO 10/31/2016
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning

Balance Total
Fund Description 10/01/2016 Debits
001 ALLOCATIONS FUND 0.00 0.00
100 GENERAL FUND 2,653,440.64 1,019.86
203 TID #3 FUND 163,095.88 69.46
204 TID #4 FUND 1,135,844.55 484.00
205 TID #5 FUND 4,580.42 1.87
206 TID #6 FUND 0.00 0.00
207 TID #7 FUND 2,339,279.50 996.80
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 0.00 0.00
215 LIBRARY FUND 0.00 0.00
216 LANDFILL FUND 0.00 0.00
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 186,458.86 79.44
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 7,902.25 3.38
222 RIVER TRAIL FUND 0.00 0.00
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 250,760.89 106.89
224 STORM SEWER FUND 585,783.91 245 .37
225 CEMETERY FUND 32,965.47 14.06
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 172,458.73 73.48
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 25,414.78 10.85
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 0.00 0.00
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 0.00 0.00
231 SENIORS IN NEED 21,268.74 9.07
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 415,271.13 0.00
233 HOLIDAY FUND 10,370.67 4.39
234 FOOD PANTRY 45,433.60 19.34
235 LANDMARKS 1,400.04 0.62
236 TREE COMMISSION 0.00 0.00
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 0.00 0.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 0.00 0.00
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 19,659.36 8.37
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 692,314.57 15.27
244 CDBG FUND 0.00 0.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 37,831.65 25,551.60
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 9,623.69 4.02
247 TOURISM FUND 0.60 0.00
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 0.00 0.00
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 0.00 0.00
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 20,227.19 8.62
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 33,899.56 14.43
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 52,494.19 22 .37
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND 3.68 0.00
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 2,481,692.85 1,045.16
401 2015 CAPITAL PROJECTS 0.00 0.00

Total
Credits
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Ending
Balance
10/31/2016

0.00
2,654,360.50
163,165.34
1,136,328.55
4,582.29
0.00
2,340,276.30
0.00

0.00

0.00
186,538.30
7,905.63
0.00
250,867.78
586,029.28
32,979.53
172,532.21
25,425.63
0.00

0.00
21,277.81
415,271.13
10,375.06
45,452.94
1,400.66
0.00

0.00

0.00
19,667.73
692,329.84
0.00
62,258.84
9,627.71
0.60

0.00

0.00
20,235.81
33,913.99
52,516.56
3.68
2,482,738.01
0.00





01/20/2017 12:12 PM CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page: 2/2
User: LANA FROM 10/01/2016 TO 10/31/2016

DB: Stoughton
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Beginning Ending

Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 10/01/2016 Debits Credits 10/31/2016
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 58,510.70 24.93 0.00 58,535.63
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 249,680.57 106.36 0.00 249,786.93
603 EMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 11,707,668.67 29,940.01 1,224.41 11,736,384.27





01/20/2017 12:33 PM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Pag 1/4
User: LANA Post Date from 10/01/2016 - 10/31/2016 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

Total of 492 Receipts 1,610,730.20
*%% TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***
100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 1,218.66
100-00000-13010 AFLAC 236.73
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 725.92
100-00000-13010 DEAN 47,894.28
100-00000-13010 LGSHLD 57.80
100-00000-13010 LIFE I 607.47
100-00000-13010 Mow 340.00
100-00000-13010 NORDIC 1,922.45
100-00000-13010 PEN1.5 17.85
100-00000-13010 RENT-S 400.00
100-00000-13010 RET HE 3,410.86
100-00000-13010 ST OPE 350.00
100-00000-13010 VISION 208.68
100-00000-13025 CEM-0/ 2,575.00
100-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE 195.55
100-00000-21105 PAYABLE TO OTHERS 1,617.00
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 6,546.64
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 18,031.00
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 24.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 5,365.61
100-00000-41310-10100000 ELECTRICAL UTILITY PILOT 370,260.00
100-00000-41311-10100000 ELECTRIC UTILITY DIVIDEND 21,213.00
100-00000-41312-10100000 WATER UTILITY PILOT 363,249.00
100-00000-41313-10100000 WATER UTILITY DIVIDEND 2,412.00
100-00000-43537-20300000 TAXI GRANT 6,803.00
100-00000-43790-30400000 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 522.94
100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 200.00
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 700.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 40.00
100-00000-44210-31600000 DOG 453.50
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 5,832.59
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 2,103.80
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 860.80
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 1,388.04
100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 2,470.00
100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 1,040.00
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 1,050.00
100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES 22.08
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 30.00
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 514.22
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 8,473.71
100-00000-46309-40600000 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 210.00
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING 175.00
100-00000-46435-54000000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 280.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 1,315.00
100-00000-46590-50400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 252.00
100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER 46.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 270.00
100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION 850.00
100-00000-46750-32450300 RECREATION 884.00
100-00000-46750-32450700 RECREATION 1,000.00
100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION 805.00
100-00000-46750-32450900 RECREATION 450.00
100-00000-46750-32500000 RECREATION 612.00
100-00000-46752-32455100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 2,535.01
100-00000-46752-32455300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 120.00
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User: LANA Post Date from 10/01/2016 - 10/31/2016 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
100-00000-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 593.98
100-00000-46752-32456100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 160.02
100-00000-46752-32456300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 395.00
100-00000-46752-32456400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 25.00
100-00000-46752-32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 30.00
100-00000-46752-32457000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 260.99
100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 470.00
100-00000-46756-50100000 UNDERWRITING 225.00
100-00000-46757-50100000 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 23.00
100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 144.73
100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAL INCOME 2,066.00
100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 598.00
100-00000-48505-50400000 DONATIONS - CENTER 5,597.50
100-00000-48507-30400000 DONATIONS - SEN CNTR CASE MGMT 25.00
100-00000-48542-30900000 SHOP WITH A COP 1,838.00
100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 16.99
100-52100-50340-30800000 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,077.97
100-52100-50340-31000000 OPERATING EXPENSES 5.00
100-52100-50396-30900000 ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 3,985.00
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (373.47)
215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES 345.39
215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES 759.86
215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES 1,197.36
215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE 83.87
215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE 167.70
215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE 167.70
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS 194.14
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS 734.40
217-00000-48510 DONATIONS - UNDESIGNATED 10.00
223-00000-13010 911 360.00
223-00000-48550 DONATIONS 30,000.00
224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 82,192.76
224-00000-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES 1,024.90
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 1,492.93
232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 597.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 135.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 10,051.00
242-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 420.00
245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 1,364.65
245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE 3,091.36
245-00000-26500-50217001 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 420.00
245-00000-26500-50217002 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 248.00
245-00000-26500-50217003 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 150.00
245-00000-26500-50217004 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 46.00
245-00000-26500-50217005 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 270.00
245-00000-26500-50217006 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 240.00
245-00000-26500-50217007 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 634.00
245-00000-26500-50217008 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 735.00
245-00000-26500-50217009 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,015.00
245-00000-26500-50217010 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 352.00
245-00000-26500-50217011 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 620.00
245-00000-26500-50217012 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,600.00
245-00000-26500-50217013 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 40.00
245-00000-26500-50217014 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 690.00
245-00000-26500-50217015 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 450.00
245-00000-26500-50217016 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 150.00
245-00000-26500-50217017 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 352.00
245-00000-26500-50217018 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 175.00
245-00000-26500-50217019 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 596.00
245-00000-26500-50217020 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 278.00
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User: LANA Post Date from 10/01/2016 - 10/31/2016 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
245-00000-26500-50217021 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 150.00
245-00000-26500-50217022 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,280.00
245-00000-26500-50217023 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 375.00
245-00000-26500-50217024 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 446.00
245-00000-26500-50217025 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 605.00
245-00000-26500-50217027 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 46.00
245-00000-26500-50217029 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE (240.00)
245-00000-46742-50216501 TICKET SALES 1,155.00
245-00000-46742-50216503 TICKET SALES 300.00
245-00000-46742-50216505 TICKET SALES 126.00
245-00000-46742-50216506 TICKET SALES 475.00
245-00000-46742-50216507 TICKET SALES 300.00
245-00000-46742-50216508 TICKET SALES 726.00
245-00000-46742-50216509 TICKET SALES 4,775.30
245-00000-46742-50216513 TICKET SALES 1,155.00
245-00000-46742-50216514 TICKET SALES 135.00
245-00000-46742-50216515 TICKET SALES 510.00
245-00000-46742-50216516 TICKET SALES 440.00
245-00000-46742-50216517 TICKET SALES (110.00)
245-00000-46742-50216518 TICKET SALES 748.00
245-00000-46742-50216519 TICKET SALES 330.00
245-00000-46742-50216520 TICKET SALES 240.00
245-00000-46742-50216521 TICKET SALES 455.00
245-00000-46742-50216522 TICKET SALES 266.00
245-00000-46742-50216523 TICKET SALES (265.50)
245-00000-46742-50216524 TICKET SALES 677.00
245-00000-46742-50216525 TICKET SALES 227.50
245-00000-46742-50216526 TICKET SALES 420.00
245-00000-46742-50216527 TICKET SALES 152.00
245-00000-46742-50216528 TICKET SALES 2,241.00
245-00000-46742-50216529 TICKET SALES 792.00
245-00000-46742-50216530 TICKET SALES 976.00
245-00000-46745-50210207 REVENUE-FEES 2,358.00
245-00000-46920-50210207 MEMBERSHIPS 855.00
245-00000-48500-50210207 DONATIONS 63.00
247-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 10,379.08
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 25.00
270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 237.86
270-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 8.92
400-00000-13010 ST CON 24,685.00
400-00000-13010 VAN 16 482,738.14
411-00000-13010 RENT 15,193.98
411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME-SR CENTER ANNEX 2,475.00
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 1,610,730.20

**x TOTAL BY FUND ***

100 GENERAL FUND 908,351.90
215 LIBRARY FUND 2,721.88
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 938.54
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 30,360.00
224 STORM SEWER FUND 83,217.66
231 SENIORS IN NEED 1,492.93
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 732.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 10,051.00
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 420.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 36,701.31
247 TOURISM FUND 10,379.08
252 K9 FUND 25.00
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 246.78

400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 507,423.14
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DB: Stoughton . )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 17,668.98
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS: 1,610,730.20

**x TOTAL BY RECEIPT ITEMS ***

(18) MR: 581,724.16
(65) 301: BAILS/FINES 5,365.61
(36) 302: PARKING FINES 1,040.00
(65) 303: DMV FEES 8,473.71
(6) 304: MISC REVENUES 22.08
(4) 307: FINGER PRINTING 30.00
(3) 308: K-9 DONATIONS 25.00
(5) 309: SHOP WITH COP 1,838.00
(23) 401: BUILDING PERMITS 5,832.59
(11) 402: ELECTRICAL PERMIT 2,103.80
(3) 403: PLUMBING PERMIT 860.80
(7) 404: HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 1,388.04
(19) 405: MISC BUILDING PERMIT 2,470.00
(5) 406: STORMWATER AND EROSION 1,024.90
(38) 501: FOOD PANTRY 10,051.00
(6) 502: SENIORS IN NEED 1,492.93
(89) 601: TICKET SALES 17,246.30
(87) 607: TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 11,723.00
(4) 701: COPIES 419.27
(4) 702: FINES 2,302.61
(4) 704: 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 928.54
(1) 705: 217-UNDESIGNATED DONATIONS 10.00
(71) 801: MEAL SITE REVENUES 6,546.64
(27) 803: DONATIONS 5,597.50
(5) 804: NEWSLETTER 46.00
(6) 805: CRAFT SALES 252.00
(4) 806: LOAN CLOSET 135.00
(7) 807: SPECIAL GIFT FUND 597.00
(5) 809: KITCHEN FUND 598.00
(1) 810: CASE MANAGEMENT DONATIONS 25.00
(1) 901: LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 200.00
(15) 902: OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 700.00
(3) 906: MISC LICENSES 40.00
(10) 907: SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 1,050.00
(2) DOG: Dog Licensing 24 .00
(9) 1001: PROGRAM FEES 3,989.00
(19) 1003: INSTRUCTION FEES 4,590.00
(2) 1004: CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (373.47)
(2) 1101: PARK RESERVATION 270.00
(5) 1201: STREET OPENING 175.00
(1) 1202: YARD WASTE FEES 280.00
(3) 1203: CEMETERY FEES 1,315.00
(1) 1205: ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 210.00
(1) 1301: DVD DUPLICATION 23.00
(1) 1302: MISC REVENUES 225.00
(1) 1502: RENT 1,033.00
(59) 9901: 912,345.94
(5) 9902: SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 2,475.00
(3) 9903: ROOM TAX 10,379.08
(1) 9905: DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 1,218.66
(1) 9906: SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 144.73
(1) SPEC: Special Assessments 246.78

TOTAL - ALL RECEIPT ITEMS: 1,610,730.20





01/20/2017 12:35 PM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 1/4
User: LANA FOR POST DATES FROM 10/01/2016 TO 10/31/2016
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
10/05/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2646'
GL Trx #: 45042
WEB PAYMENT-PERCIVAL-I5005910 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20.00
WEB PAYMENT-PERCIVAL-I5005910 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 20.00
20.00 20.00
10/07/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2647'
GL Trx #: 45077
WEB PAYMENT-RICHARDSON-C947124-3 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT-RICHARDSON-C947124-3 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
10/11/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2651'
GL Trx #: 45126
WEB PAYMENT - SCHUSTER - J652354-3 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
WEB PAYMENT - SCHUSTER - J652354-3 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 25.00
25.00 25.00
10/17/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2654"
GL Trx #: 45493
WEB PAYMENT-WINER-I500295-5 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 635.00
WEB PAYMENT-WINER-I500295-5 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 635.00
635.00 635.00
10/19/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2656'
GL Trx #: 45671
WEB PAYMENT - WEINER - I500295-5 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50.00
WEB PAYMENT - WEINER - I500295-5 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 50.00
50.00 50.00
10/20/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2700'
GL Trx #: 46440
WEB PAYMENT - HOFFMAN - 1498510-5 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50.00
WEB PAYMENT - HOFFMAN - 1498510-5 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 50.00
50.00 50.00
10/21/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2701"
GL Trx #: 46441
WEB PAYMENT - WAGNER - D155898-1 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT - WAGNER - D155898-1 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
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10/21/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2702'
GL Trx #: 46442
WEB PAYMENT - RADECKI - C949965-2 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
WEB PAYMENT - RADECKI - C949965-2 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
10/25/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2703"
GL Trx #: 46443
WEB PAYMENT - VILLA - I499835-0 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.00
WEB PAYMENT - VILLA - I499835-0 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.00
98.00 98.00
10/27/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2704'
GL Trx #: 46444
WEB PAYMENT - KNUTESON - C947985-3 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT - KNUTESON - C947985-3 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
10/27/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2705'
GL Trx #: 46445
WEB PAYMENT- HOLZWORTH - C946583-1 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 23.80
WEB PAYMENT- HOLZWORTH - C946583-1 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 23.80
23.80 23.80
10/28/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2706'
GL Trx #: 46446
WEB PAYMENT - BAILEY - C781CB0O83 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 376.00
WEB PAYMENT - BAILEY - C781CB0O83 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 376.00
376.00 376.00
10/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2707'
GL Trx #: 46447
WEB PAYMENT - BAILEY - C781CBO3D 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 187.00
WEB PAYMENT - BAILEY - C781CBO3D 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 187.00
187.00 187.00
10/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2708'
GL Trx #: 46448
WEB PAYMENT - ESPASANDIN - C946700-100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 86.20
WEB PAYMENT - ESPASANDIN - C946700-100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 86.20
86.20 86.20
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10/31/2016 Ref Numl: '2709'
WEB PAYMENT - BUHROW - C946888-5 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.00
WEB PAYMENT - BUHROW - C946888-5 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.00
98.00 98.00
10/31/2016 Ref Numl: '2794"
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 604.91
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-48524-32500000 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 604.91
604.91 604.91
10/31/2016 Ref Numl: '2795"
RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,857.00
RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-00000-48250-41700000 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 4,857.00
4,857.00 4,857.00
10/31/2016 Ref Numl: '2796"
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 49,094.36
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 49,094.36
49,094.36 49,094.36
10/31/2016 Ref Numl: '2840"'
TO RECORD DEBT COLLECTION - EMS 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,081.84
TO RECORD DEBT COLLECTION - EMS 603-00000-25300 ADVANCE FROM GENERAIL FUI 1,081.84
1,081.84 1,081.84
10/31/2016 Ref Numl: '2841'"
TO RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,321.91
TO RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENT 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 4,321.91
4,321.91 4,321.91
10/31/2016 Ref Numl: '2842'
RECORD CONNECTING HWY AIDS 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 12,733.95
RECORD CONNECTING HWY AIDS 100-00000-43533-31200000 STATE AID - STREETS 12,733.95
12,733.95 12,733.95
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10/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2843"
GL Trx #: 50402
RECORD TRANSPORTATION AIDS 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 139,351.73
RECORD TRANSPORTATION AIDS 100-00000-43531-31200000 STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 139,351.73
139,351.73 139,351.73
10/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2844'
GL Trx #: 50403
RECORD 3RD QTR URBAN MASS TRANSFER 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 35,933.00
RECORD 3RD QTR URBAN MASS TRANSFER 100-00000-43537-20300000 TAXTI GRANT 35,933.00
35,933.00 35,933.00
10/31/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2863"
GL Trx #: 50593
TO RECORD WISC DIVIDENDS 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 687.67
TO RECORD WISC DIVIDENDS 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 687.67
687.67 687.67
250,621.77 250,621.77
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 195,588.57
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 6,277.31
STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 100-00000-43531-31200000 139,351.73
STATE AID - STREETS 100-00000-43533-31200000 12,733.95
TAXI GRANT 100-00000-43537-20300000 35,933.00
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 687.67
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 604.91
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 4,857.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 4,857.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 50,176.20
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 49,094.36
ADVANCE FROM GENERAL FUND 603-00000-25300 1,081.84
GRAND TOTAL: 250,621.77 250,621.77





01/20/2017 12:39 PM CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Page: 1/3

User: LANA CHECK DATE FROM 10/01/2016 - 10/31/2016

DB: Stoughton

Check Date Bank Check Vendor Vendor Name Amount
Bank 3 PRIMARY CHECKING

10/06/2016 3 56000 004121 AFLAC 388.70
10/06/2016 3 56001 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 12.54
10/06/2016 3 56002 000140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 99.00
10/06/2016 3 56003 002405 AZTLAND LLC 998.00
10/06/2016 3 56004 002853 BEAVER TREE SERVICE 3,575.00
10/06/2016 3 56005 005667 MICAH BEHR 150.00
10/06/2016 3 56006 005673 ELIZABETH BORSODI 200.00
10/06/2016 3 56007 005221 BRICKS 4 KIDZ 1,525.00
10/06/2016 3 56008 005668 MARK BRIDGES 150.00
10/06/2016 3 56009 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 209.98
10/06/2016 3 56010 000225 JEFFRY CHASE 90.00
10/06/2016 3 56011 002416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,079.00
10/06/2016 3 56012 005672 LUIS ALBERTO PENA CORTES 300.00
10/06/2016 3 56013 005664 COUNTRIPOLITAN, INC 500.00
10/06/2016 3 56014 004763 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 120.00
10/06/2016 3 56015 000280 DANE COUNTY PLANNING & DEV DEP 15.00
10/06/2016 3 56016 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 794.87
10/06/2016 3 56017 000293 DEAN HEALTH PLAN INC 97,521.10
10/06/2016 3 56018 005255 WILDER DEITZ 1,000.00
10/06/2016 3 56019 004087 COLE DIERICKX 144.00
10/06/2016 3 56020 004841 E & N HUGHES CO INC 55,200.97
10/06/2016 3 56021 001780 ELSING'S 2ND HAND SHOP 77.02
10/06/2016 3 56022 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 183.64
10/06/2016 3 56023 002565 FOREST LANDSCAPING 707,342.26
10/06/2016 3 56024 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 1,045.00
10/06/2016 3 56025 000417 PAM GRIGGS 24.00
10/06/2016 3 56026 005540 GWB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,115.99
10/06/2016 3 56027 000431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 187.75
10/06/2016 3 56028 005576 MARK HEMBREE 800.00
10/06/2016 3 56029 005661 HERB ALPERT PRESENTS, INC 17,390.00
10/06/2016 3 56030 000472 INKWORKS INC 194.25
10/06/2016 3 56031 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,466.28
10/06/2016 3 56032 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 512.50
10/06/2016 3 56033 005660 K & M TIE & LUMBER, INC 41,100.00
10/06/2016 3 56034 000505 DAVID KALLAND 250.00
10/06/2016 3 56035 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 108.00
10/06/2016 3 56036 005666 KANGWON KIM 150.00
10/06/2016 3 56037 005537 SCOTT KLIMEK 108.00
10/06/2016 3 56038 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 86.85
10/06/2016 3 56039 005235 LEGALSHIELD 193.40
10/06/2016 3 56040 005572 NICK LOWE 3,750.00 Vv
10/06/2016 3 56041 005572 NICK LOWE 750.00 V
10/06/2016 3 56042 005572 NICK LOWE 750.00 V
10/06/2016 3 56043 004202 MARCO INC 3,517.20
10/06/2016 3 56044 000614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 1,000.00
10/06/2016 3 56045 005670 MIDDLESON JAZZ 250.00
10/06/2016 3 56046 004957 LYLE MOE 1,050.00
10/06/2016 3 56047 005402 BILL NEITZEL 1,544.33
10/06/2016 3 56048 005663 SARAH LOUISE NORVOLD 200.00
10/06/2016 3 56049 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 72.34
10/06/2016 3 56050 004183 NATHAN PARRETTE 144.00
10/06/2016 3 56051 000711 TOWN OF PLEASANT SPRINGS 170.00
10/06/2016 3 56052 000725 PROTECTION TECHNOLOGIES INC 11,306.80
10/06/2016 3 56053 005258 JIM RICE 160.00
10/06/2016 3 56054 004802 ROBERT SCHNEIDER 800.00
10/06/2016 3 56055 005669 JOHANNA SCHULTZ 150.00
10/06/2016 3 56056 002139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 23,965.94
10/06/2016 3 56057 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 160.92
10/06/2016 3 56058 005674 THE STEELDRIVERS, LLP 4,500.00
10/06/2016 3 56059 005674 THE STEELDRIVERS, LLP 500.00
10/06/2016 3 56060 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 54.94
10/06/2016 3 56061 000935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 30.00
10/06/2016 3 56062 004865 USPS 102.00
10/06/2016 3 56063 005671 UW- MADISON SCHOOL OF MUSIC 300.00
10/06/2016 3 56064 005189 UW-STEVENS POINT 100.00
10/06/2016 3 56065 001429 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES INC 2,296.25
10/06/2016 3 56066 000995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 2,135.42
10/06/2016 3 56067 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 1,110.00
10/06/2016 3 56068 005545 WISCONSIN COMMUNITY MEDIA 35.00
10/06/2016 3 56069 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 556.36
10/13/2016 3 56073 000111 AIRGAS USA LLC 193.80
10/13/2016 3 56074 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 73.76
10/13/2016 3 56075 000143 AT&T 292.26
10/13/2016 3 56076 000151 AVENET WEB SOLUTIONS 1,250.00
10/13/2016 3 56077 000199 BRUCE MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT INC 1,188.67
10/13/2016 3 56078 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 94.93
10/13/2016 3 56079 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 541.94
10/13/2016 3 56080 003083 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS 938.86
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10/13/2016 3 56081 001386 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 668.43
10/13/2016 3 56082 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 10,801.67
10/13/2016 3 56083 001464 DIAMOND VOGEL 30.00
10/13/2016 3 56084 003859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 11,245.48
10/13/2016 3 56085 005665 FLYGT 838.00
10/13/2016 3 56086 003441 GRAND APPLIANCE & TV 440.00
10/13/2016 3 56087 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
10/13/2016 3 56088 004418 HARTLAND LUBRICANTS & CHEMICALS 104.32
10/13/2016 3 56089 000472 INKWORKS INC 215.50
10/13/2016 3 56090 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 32.80
10/13/2016 3 56091 002080 JERRYS TRANSMISSION SERVICE IN 618.58
10/13/2016 3 56092 005079 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC 344.50
10/13/2016 3 56093 000608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 1,000.00
10/13/2016 3 56094 000639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 670.00
10/13/2016 3 56095 005071 NAPA AUTO PARTS 544 .33
10/13/2016 3 56096 005611 NEOFUNDS BY NEOPOST 2,000.00
10/13/2016 3 56097 005443 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 59.88
10/13/2016 3 56098 002991 HEIDI SCHENKENBERG 419.22
10/13/2016 3 56099 001377 SHRED-IT 48.38
10/13/2016 3 56100 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 31.04
10/13/2016 3 56101 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 22,048.02
10/13/2016 3 56102 005272 SUMMIT COMPANIES 100.00
10/13/2016 3 56103 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 101.00
10/13/2016 3 56104 000936 UNITY HEALTH - SAUK CITY 854.99
10/13/2016 3 56105 002810 UWHC 44.00
10/13/2016 3 56106 005166 V & H INC 158.28
10/13/2016 3 56107 002147 VERIZON WIRELESS 5.14
10/13/2016 3 56108 003134 ANNA WALECKA 520.00
10/13/2016 3 56109 001768 WPRA 150.00
10/17/2016 3 250 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 1,911.00
10/17/2016 3 251 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 11,180.36
10/21/2016 3 56114 002554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 432.00
10/21/2016 3 56115 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 348.51
10/21/2016 3 56116 003080 ANYTIME FITNESS 3,500.00
10/21/2016 3 56117 000143 AT&T 61.20
10/21/2016 3 56118 005066 B&H LAWNCARE 80.00
10/21/2016 3 56119 005683 BADGER HISTORY GROUP 75.00
10/21/2016 3 56120 004274 BELOIT CLERK OF COURTS 1,617.00
10/21/2016 3 56121 005274 BOARDMAN & CLARK LLP 351.00
10/21/2016 3 56122 005326 CARDNO, INC 3,550.80
10/21/2016 3 56123 000248 COMDATA CORPORATION 359.39
10/21/2016 3 56124 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 110.71
10/21/2016 3 56125 002999 DEAN CLINIC 180.00
10/21/2016 3 56126 003353 DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVI 200.00
10/21/2016 3 56127 003227 EARTHLINK BUSINESS 916.31
10/21/2016 3 56128 003549 ELLIS MANUFACTURING 68.18
10/21/2016 3 56129 005041 EMS INDUSTRIAL, INC 107.18
10/21/2016 3 56130 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 50.97
10/21/2016 3 56131 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 54.75
10/21/2016 3 56132 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 2,693.00
10/21/2016 3 56133 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 54.00
10/21/2016 3 56134 003299 MICHAEL HECHT 45.00
10/21/2016 3 56135 005677 IN KLEIN PRODUCTIONS, INC 39,285.00
10/21/2016 3 56136 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 308.75
10/21/2016 3 56137 000508 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 290.31
10/21/2016 3 56138 005678 KEEN PRODUCTIONS, INC 26,320.00
10/21/2016 3 56139 005681 KEIL ENTERPRISES 195.00
10/21/2016 3 56140 000545 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES 25.79
10/21/2016 3 56141 004808 GARY LINDEMAN 59.00
10/21/2016 3 56142 004072 MADISON COLLEGE 317.34
10/21/2016 3 56143 005680 HEATHER MASSE 2,000.00
10/21/2016 3 56144 005680 HEATHER MASSE 250.00
10/21/2016 3 56145 003545 MIDDLETON SR CENTER 99.00
10/21/2016 3 56146 005612 ED PASCHALL 20.00
10/21/2016 3 56147 002631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 142.00
10/21/2016 3 56148 003157 PUBLIC HEALTH MADISON DANE CO 225.42
10/21/2016 3 56149 000738 RAY O'HERRON CO INC 399.67
10/21/2016 3 56150 005258 JIM RICE 160.00
10/21/2016 3 56151 000757 RICOH CORPORATION 16.13
10/21/2016 3 56152 001215 RICOH USA INC 72.15
10/21/2016 3 56153 000776 ROUNDYS 1,205.82
10/21/2016 3 56154 005675 ROYAL OAK & ASSOCIATES, INC 3,800.76
10/21/2016 3 56155 000799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 636.85
10/21/2016 3 56156 000855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 93.90
10/21/2016 3 56157 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 315.00
10/21/2016 3 56158 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 1,757.89
10/21/2016 3 56159 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 39,858.96
10/21/2016 3 56160 005676 THE CEI GROUP, INC 2,847.87
10/21/2016 3 56161 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 61.62
10/21/2016 3 56162 000935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 144.00
10/21/2016 3 56163 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 4,870.25
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10/21/2016 3 56164 002623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 6,622.21
10/21/2016 3 56165 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 2,895.00
10/21/2016 3 56166 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 580.16
10/27/2016 3 56167 000111 AIRGAS USA LLC 116.12
10/27/2016 3 56168 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 471.06
10/27/2016 3 56169 003767 AT&T MOBILITY 3.22
10/27/2016 3 56170 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 3,822.93
10/27/2016 3 56171 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 1,862.51
10/27/2016 3 56172 005605 BRYAN BARTON 200.00
10/27/2016 3 56173 003442 BAY VIEW HEIGHTS INC 470.00
10/27/2016 3 56174 005689 CHRISTOPHER BUKREY 75.00
10/27/2016 3 56175 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 109.19
10/27/2016 3 56176 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 173.36
10/27/2016 3 56177 005622 MARSHALL COOK 40.00
10/27/2016 3 56178 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 1,081.81
10/27/2016 3 56179 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,422.41
10/27/2016 3 56180 000298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 241.89
10/27/2016 3 56181 000302 DEMCO INC 415.68
10/27/2016 3 56182 004087 COLE DIERICKX 126.00
10/27/2016 3 56183 005233 EASTSIDE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, LLC 1,400.00
10/27/2016 3 56184 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 57.46
10/27/2016 3 56185 004331 KYLE OR KELSEY GLEASON 40.00
10/27/2016 3 56186 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 42.22
10/27/2016 3 56187 005557 HONEY DEWDROPS 1,500.00
10/27/2016 3 56188 005682 MARLENE JUDD 63.30
10/27/2016 3 56189 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 234.00
10/27/2016 3 56190 005537 SCOTT KLIMEK 108.00
10/27/2016 3 56191 005686 TIFFANY KOTAJARVI 40.00
10/27/2016 3 56192 005685 KATHRYN KREY 38.00
10/27/2016 3 56193 004782 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 1,387.37
10/27/2016 3 56194 005178 MARTIN LAMERS 1,056.53
10/27/2016 3 56195 005690 LAWRENCE- SCHULTZ, INC 16,450.00
10/27/2016 3 56196 004884 DAVID LECK 57.00
10/27/2016 3 56197 004192 LEVEL UP LLC 840.00
10/27/2016 3 56198 005655 ADAM LURVEY 400.00
10/27/2016 3 56199 005687 MADISON UNITED RUGBY CLUB 340.00
10/27/2016 3 56200 004202 MARCO INC 549.50
10/27/2016 3 56201 000614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 980.21
10/27/2016 3 56202 000617 MIDWEST TAPE 263.92
10/27/2016 3 56203 005443 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 16.24
10/27/2016 3 56204 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 118.79
10/27/2016 3 56205 005679 JILL PATTERSON 50.00
10/27/2016 3 56206 000737 PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE INC 60.00
10/27/2016 3 56207 005080 MIKE POINT 20.53
10/27/2016 3 56208 004772 QUALITY SIGNS & SCREEN PRINTING CO 896.75
10/27/2016 3 56209 000750 REMINGTON ELECTRIC INC 531.00
10/27/2016 3 56210 002143 RIGDON, TERRY 78.00
10/27/2016 3 56211 000773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 186.00
10/27/2016 3 56212 000776 ROUNDYS 1,034.92
10/27/2016 3 56213 005547 ROY BOOKBINDER 2,000.00
10/27/2016 3 56214 000827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 3,022.67
10/27/2016 3 56215 000855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 100.00
10/27/2016 3 56216 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 319.17
10/27/2016 3 56217 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 169.13
10/27/2016 3 56218 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 17,757.27
10/27/2016 3 56219 004227 TICKETFORCE LLC 1,718.55
10/27/2016 3 56220 005688 ROBERT TORMEY 75.00
10/27/2016 3 56221 005684 TWEED-WEBER 59.00
10/27/2016 3 56222 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 25.26
10/27/2016 3 56223 000931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 44.75
10/27/2016 3 56224 005625 KYLE VANDEN HEUVEL 200.00
10/27/2016 3 56225 002253 WASER VANG 156.00
10/27/2016 3 56226 001456 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. 267.50
10/27/2016 3 56227 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 1,050.00
10/28/2016 3 252 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 4,477.83
10/28/2016 3 253 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 19,478.93
3 TOTALS:

Total of 225 Checks: 1,316,126.57
Less 6 Void Checks: 5,770.71

Total of 219 Disbursements: 1,310,355.86
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10/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2845'
GL Trx #: 50404
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 MVD FEES 6,863.58
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 6,863.58
6,863.58 6,863.58
10/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2846'
GL Trx #: 50405
RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 5,335.22
RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,335.22
5,335.22 5,335.22
10/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2847'
GL Trx #: 50406
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 165.00
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 165.00
165.00 165.00
10/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2848'
GL Trx #: 50407
RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 61,033.75
RECORD DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 61,033.75
61,033.75 61,033.75
10/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2849'
GL Trx #: 50408
WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE 1,998.22
WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,998.22
1,998.22 1,998.22
10/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2850'
GL Trx #: 50409
RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS - CAMACHO 100-54600-50212-30300000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 81.60
RECORD OOPS PAYMENTS-CAMACHO 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 81.60
81.60 81.60
10/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2851'
GL Trx #: 50410
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT - AIDE 100-51510-50212-41600000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 26.11
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT - OTT 100-54600-50212-30300000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 25.51
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT - NICOLL 100-54600-50212-50400000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 20.40
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT - 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 72.02
72.02 72.02
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10/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2852"
GL Trx #: 50411
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT GROOM 100-55200-50340-31500000 OPERATING EXPENSES 147.69
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT VOGEL 100-52100-50190-30800000 TRAINING 79.56
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 227.25
227.25 227.25
10/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2853"
GL Trx #: 50412
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT ADAMS 100-52100-50190-30800000 TRAINING 5.09
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT CAMACHO 100-54600-50212-30300000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 30.00
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT CONLIN 100-52100-50190-30800000 TRAINING 141.38
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT KELLOGG 100-52100-50190-30800000 TRAINING 61.20
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT VEUM 100-52100-50340-30800000 OPERATING EXPENSES 19.99
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT WESTBY 100-55500-50300-50100000 MISC EXPENSES 194.82
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT BAUER 100-52100-50190-30800000 TRAINING 64.38
RECORD OOPS PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 516.86
516.86 516.86
10/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2864"
GL Trx #: 50594
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK Fl 193.20
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 193.20
193.20 193.20
10/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2865"
GL Trx #: 50595
TO RECORD NSF CHECK - MARLENE JUDD 252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 15.00
TO RECORD NSF CHECK - MARLENE JUDD 252-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 15.00
15.00 15.00
10/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2866"
GL Trx #: 50598
RECORD EBC ACTUAL AMOUNT (ROBERTS) 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 69.22
RECORD EBC ACTUAL AMOUNT (ROBERTS) 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 69.22
69.22 69.22
10/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2867"
GL Trx #: 50599
TO RECORD OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CARD :245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 25,550.90
TO RECORD OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CARD :245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25,550.90
25,550.90 25,550.90
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10/31/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2868'
GL Trx #: 50600
RECORD NSF ECHECK - WEINER 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 635.00
RECORD NSF ECHECK - WEINER 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 635.00
635.00 635.00
102,756.82 102,756.82
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 10,821.95
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 1,998.22
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 234.22
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 635.00
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 6,863.58
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51510-50212-41600000 26.11
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 193.20
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30800000 351.61
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-52100-50340-30800000 19.99
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-54600-50212-30300000 137.11
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-54600-50212-50400000 20.40
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-55200-50340-31500000 147.69
MISC EXPENSES 100-55500-50300-50100000 194.82
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 25,550.90
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 25,550.90
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 5,335.22
OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 251-51930-50216 5,335.22
PRIMARY CHECKING 252-00000-11100 15.00
DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 252-00000-48541 15.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 61,033.75
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 61,033.75
GRAND TOTAL: 102,756.82 102,756.82
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
100-00000-41110 PROPERTY TAXES 7,914,655.00 5,694,958.65 0.00 2,219,696.35 71.95
100-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 5,000.00 3,369.21 0.00 1,630.79 67.38
100-00000-41310 ELECTRICAL UTILITY PILOT 400,000.00 370,260.00 370,260.00 29,740.00 92.57
100-00000-41311 ELECTRIC UTILITY DIVIDEND 0.00 21,213.00 21,213.00 (21,213.00) 100.00
100-00000-41312 WATER UTILITY PILOT 375,000.00 363,249.00 363,249.00 11,751.00 96.87
100-00000-41313 WATER UTILITY DIVIDEND 0.00 2,412.00 2,412.00 (2,412.00) 100.00
100-00000-41320 SHA PILOT 47,000.00 30,121.42 0.00 16,878.58 64.09
100-00000-41321 DCHA PILOT 8,000.00 7,619.67 0.00 380.33 95.25
100-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42110 STORM SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42120 SANITARY SEWER (P & I) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42130 WATER MAIN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42140 SIDEWALK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42150 STREETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42160 WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42190 IMPACT FEE - IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42321-16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 0.00 12,000.00 0.00 (12,000.00) 100.00
100-00000-43410 STATE SHARED TAXES 557,682.00 83,652.34 0.00 474,029.66 15.00
100-00000-43415 EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT 219,160.00 219,160.11 0.00 (0.11) 100.00
100-00000-43420 FIRE INSURANCE REBATE 36,000.00 32,193.72 0.00 3,806.28 89.43
100-00000-43430 EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 48,000.00 48,562.00 0.00 (562.00) 101.17
100-00000-43521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 3,600.00 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 0.00
100-00000-43522 FEDERAL AID: POLICE 0.00 3,435.00 0.00 (3,435.00) 100.00
100-00000-43523 COPS GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43531 STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 527,212.00 418,055.19 139,351.73 109,156.81 79.30
100-00000-43533 STATE AID - STREETS 51,000.00 38,201.81 12,733.95 12,798.19 74.91
100-00000-43537 TAXI GRANT 140,000.00 114,602.00 42,736.00 25,398.00 81.86
100-00000-43545 RECYCLING GRANT 34,000.00 32,308.14 0.00 1,691.86 95.02
100-00000-43690 OTHER STATE GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43691 STATE GRANTS- EMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43692 FEMA ASSISTANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43693 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER 52,000.00 55,535.54 0.00 (3,535.54) 106.80
100-00000-43790 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 31,632.00 29,535.74 522.94 2,096.26 93.37
100-00000-43791 OTHER COUNTY GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43810 GRANTS- FROM UTILITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-44110 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 18,000.00 17,555.00 200.00 445.00 97.53
100-00000-44111 OPERATORS 12,000.00 11,315.00 700.00 685.00 94.29
100-00000-44120 CIGARETTE 800.00 700.00 0.00 100.00 87.50
100-00000-44150 MISC. LICENSE 7,000.00 6,142.50 40.00 857.50 87.75
100-00000-44210 DOG 4,000.00 5,047.75 5,047.75 (1,047.75) 126.19
100-00000-44300 BUILDING 75,000.00 67,139.08 5,832.59 7,860.92 89.52
100-00000-44310 ELECTRICAL 25,000.00 20,720.65 2,103.80 4,279.35 82.88
100-00000-44320 PLUMBING 14,000.00 17,097.85 860.80 (3,097.85) 122.13
100-00000-44330 HEATING 9,000.00 15,468.52 1,388.04 (6,468.52) 171.87
100-00000-44340 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 500.00 5,344.21 0.00 (4,844.21) 1,068.84
100-00000-44900 MISC 20,000.00 56,785.06 2,470.00 (36,785.06) 283.93
100-00000-45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 95,000.00 96,176.00 8,019.97 (1,176.00) 101.24
100-00000-45130 PARKING FINES 15,000.00 19,723.00 1,040.00 (4,723.00) 131.49
100-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 5,000.00 4,177.36 0.00 822.64 83.55
100-00000-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 10,000.00 9,625.00 1,050.00 375.00 96.25
100-00000-46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 5,000.00 12,618.32 455.59 (7,618.32) 252.37
100-00000-46220 FIRE DEPT FEES 146,000.00 144,241.00 0.00 1,759.00 98.80
100-00000-46290 MVD FEES 17,000.00 5,136.85 1,610.13 11,863.15 30.22
100-00000-46300 PLAN - PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 0.00 4,980.00 210.00 (4,980.00) 100.00
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Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
100-00000-46310 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MISC 12,000.00 7,646.68 3,870.83 4,353.32 63.72
100-00000-46311 PLAN - PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46312 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MOWING 0.00 4,080.00 0.00 (4,080.00) 100.00
100-00000-46313 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-SNOW 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
100-00000-46420 GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES 740,000.00 2,956.25 0.00 737,043.75 0.40
100-00000-46430 STREET OPENING 6,000.00 3,775.00 175.00 2,225.00 62.92
100-00000-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 17,000.00 19,015.00 280.00 (2,015.00) 111.85
100-00000-46540 CEMETERY FEES 19,000.00 23,461.00 2,765.00 (4,461.00) 123.48
100-00000-46590 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 0.00 1,624.00 252.00 (1,624.00) 100.00
100-00000-46595 MISC TAXABLE SALES 0.00 (133.64) 0.00 133.64 100.00
100-00000-46600 MISC REV - SENIOR CENTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46610 NEWSLETTER 0.00 431.00 46.00 (431.00) 100.00
100-00000-46720 PARK RESERVATIONS 5,000.00 4,470.00 270.00 530.00 89.40
100-00000-46750 RECREATION 54,214.00 45,637.67 4,551.00 8,576.33 84.18
100-00000-46751 SWIM POND 58,000.00 61,360.36 0.00 (3,360.36) 105.79
100-00000-46752 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 113,096.00 71,530.82 4,510.00 41,565.18 63.25
100-00000-46753 MEDIA CONSULTATION/MISC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46755 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 135,000.00 69,311.63 0.00 65,688.37 51.34
100-00000-46756 UNDERWRITING 3,500.00 2,925.00 225.00 575.00 83.57
100-00000-46757 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 2,000.00 462.00 23.00 1,538.00 23.10
100-00000-46758 CABLE - EQUIPMENT FEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46759 VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES 1,500.00 2,270.00 0.00 (770.00) 151.33
100-00000-47410 SEWER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION 15,400.00 15,400.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-00000-47420 ELECTRIC UTILITY ADMINISTRATIO 35,400.00 35,400.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-00000-47430 WATER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION 13,200.00 13,200.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-00000-47440 EMS ADMINISTRATION 18,000.00 15,000.00 1,500.00 3,000.00 83.33
100-00000-48100 OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48110 INTEREST 36,000.00 12,289.39 1,826.97 23,710.61 34.14
100-00000-48111 INTEREST: LONG TERM INVESTMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 0.00 314.42 0.00 (314.42) 100.00
100-00000-48113 REBATE 0.00 7,464.02 0.00 (7,464.02) 100.00
100-00000-48114 DIVIDENDS 15,000.00 630.41 0.00 14,369.59 4.20
100-00000-48130 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 0.00 889.90 144.73 (889.90) 100.00
100-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME 12,396.00 10,330.00 2,066.00 2,066.00 83.33
100-00000-48221 RENTAL INCOME 2,800.00 3,500.00 200.00 (700.00) 125.00
100-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 0.00 225.00 0.00 (225.00) 100.00
100-00000-48311 SALE TREES- STREET DEPT. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48400 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-PROPERTY 0.00 1,450.00 0.00 (1,450.00) 100.00
100-00000-48410 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP 0.00 3,831.00 0.00 (3,831.00) 100.00
100-00000-48420 INSURANCE- REBATE 0.00 20,162.00 0.00 (20,162.00) 100.00
100-00000-48500 DONATIONS 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 100.00
100-00000-48501 DC NUTRITION CONTRACT 21,542.00 18,100.00 0.00 3,442.00 84.02
100-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 8,000.00 6,309.66 598.00 1,690.34 78.87
100-00000-48504 DONATIONS TOWNSHIPS 42,501.00 24,853.00 0.00 17,648.00 58.48
100-00000-48505 DONATIONS CENTER 29,500.00 22,231.91 5,597.50 7,268.09 75.36
100-00000-48506 DONATIONS FRIENDSHIP FUND 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00
100-00000-48507 DONATIONS SEN CNTR CASE MGMT 1,000.00 80.00 25.00 920.00 8.00
100-00000-48509 DONATIONS SPECIAL GIFT (FOUN 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 (40,000.00) 100.00
100-00000-48510 DONATIONS UNDESIGNATED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48511 DONATIONS- MEMORY WALK 0.00 1,125.00 0.00 (1,125.00) 100.00
100-00000-48512 DONATIONS-SEN CNTR LOAN CLOSET 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48519 FSAYC CONTRIBUTION 110,737.00 67,784.55 0.00 42,952.45 61.21
100-00000-48521 SPECIAL EVENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48522 DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER 6,000.00 450.00 0.00 5,550.00 7.50
100-00000-48523 DANE COUNTY DONATIONS 8,650.00 7,259.16 725.92 1,390.84 83.92
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100-00000-48524 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 6,000.00 4,234.37 604.91 1,765.63 70.57
100-00000-48525 DONATIONS -REC DEPT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48540 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 5,000.00 8,090.00 0.00 (3,090.00) 161.80
100-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
100-00000-48542 SHOP WITH A COP 0.00 3,587.96 1,838.00 (3,587.96) 100.00
100-00000-48543 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 (1,500.00) 100.00
100-00000-48570 TREE DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48571 HEGGESTAD ARBOR/OAK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48572 DIVERSITY DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-49243 TRANSFER IN - FIRE PENSION FND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-49260 TRANSFER IN - ECON DEV RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-49300 SURPLUS 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 0.00
100-00000-49555 TRANSFER IN - CABLE RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 12,595,177.00 8,768,952.21 1,015,602.15 3,826,224.79 69.62
TOTAL REVENUES 12,595,177.00 8,768,952.21 1,015,602.15 3,826,224.79 69.62
Expenditures
Dept 51100-LEGISLATIVE
100-51100-50110 SALARIES 43,200.00 33,900.00 3,300.00 9,300.00 78.47
100-51100-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 3,305.00 2,593.37 252.45 711.63 78.47
100-51100-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 500.00 55.58 0.00 444 .42 11.12
Total Dept 51100-LEGISLATIVE 47,005.00 36,548.95 3,552.45 10,456.05 77.76
Dept 51200-JUDICIAL
100-51200-50110 SALARIES 12,530.00 9,855.78 961.54 2,674.22 78.66
100-51200-50120 WAGES 26,834.00 19,877.95 1,939.52 6,956.05 74.08
100-51200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 4,782.00 3,660.77 358.27 1,121.23 76.55
100-51200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 7,149.00 4,098.97 399.90 3,050.03 57.34
100-51200-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51200-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 1,300.00 1,466.15 0.00 (166.15) 112.78
100-51200-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 500.00 207.68 0.00 292.32 41.54
100-51200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000.00 7,011.61 130.00 2,988.39 70.12
Total Dept 51200-JUDICIAL 63,095.00 46,178.91 3,789.23 16,916.09 73.19
Dept 51300-LEGAL
100-51300-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 80,000.00 68,156.40 21,619.94 11,843.60 85.20
100-51300-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 11,000.00 13,032.52 351.00 (2,032.52) 118.48
100-51300-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Total Dept 51300-LEGAL 91,500.00 81,188.92 21,970.94 10,311.08 88.73
Dept 51400-MAYOR
100-51400-50110 SALARIES 61,301.00 47,855.20 4,668.80 13,445.80 78.07
100-51400-50120 WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 8,735.00 6,972.49 683.01 1,762.51 79.82
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2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
100-51400-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 18,816.00 14,360.70 1,436.07 4,455.30 76.32
100-51400-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 1,500.00 1,022.59 0.00 477.41 68.17
100-51400-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 8,000.00 7,402.46 0.00 597.54 92.53
100-51400-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,300.00 2,003.42 116.92 (703.42) 154.11
100-51400-50399 BUDGETING FOR OUTCOMES PROJECT 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Total Dept 51400-MAYOR 100,152.00 79,616.86 6,904.80 20,535.14 79.50
Dept 51420-CLERK
100-51420-50110 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51420-50120 WAGES 100,878.00 84,644.81 9,262.23 16,233.19 83.91
100-51420-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 224.87 195.36 (224.87) 100.00
100-51420-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51420-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 13,289.00 10,524.09 1,184.12 2,764.91 79.19
100-51420-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 18,945.00 22,655.39 3,386.85 (3,710.39) 119.59
100-51420-50210 TELEPHONE 4,000.00 3,824.10 130.58 175.90 95.60
100-51420-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 3,850.00 1,781.40 0.00 2,068.60 46.27
100-51420-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 102.00 0.00 (102.00) 100.00
100-51420-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 5,300.00 9,251.11 580.16 (3,951.11) 174.55
100-51420-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 4,717.03 27.29 (4,717.03) 100.00
100-51420-50341 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 8,000.00 39.98 0.00 7,960.02 0.50
Total Dept 51420-CLERK 154,262.00 137,764.78 14,766.59 16,497.22 89.31
Dept 51440-ELECTION
100-51440-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 7,000.00 10,742.31 0.00 (3,742.31) 153.46
100-51440-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 1,200.00 429.09 0.00 770.91 35.76
100-51440-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 6,000.00 7,922.75 118.99 (1,922.75) 132.05
Total Dept 51440-ELECTION 14,200.00 19,094.15 118.99 (4,894.15) 134.47
Dept 51510-FINANCE DIRECTOR
100-51510-50110 SALARIES 96,444.00 77,141.92 7,774.40 19,302.08 79.99
100-51510-50120 WAGES 94,848.00 72,362.74 3,862.41 22,485.26 76.29
100-51510-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 27.13 0.00 (27.13) 100.00
100-51510-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 27,260.00 21,598.35 1,710.34 5,661.65 79.23
100-51510-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 43,574.00 32,157.07 1,986.74 11,416.93 73.80
100-51510-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51510-50211 POSTAGE 18,500.00 4,043.43 272.35 14,456.57 21.86
100-51510-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 4,000.00 2,623.50 336.63 1,376.50 65.59
100-51510-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 47,000.00 52,155.00 0.00 (5,155.00) 110.97
100-51510-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 5,000.00 2,040.56 193.20 2,959.44 40.81
100-51510-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
100-51510-50219 TAXI GRANT 145,000.00 107,969.26 11,245.48 37,030.74 74.46
100-51510-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 46,350.00 37,015.72 2,765.37 9,334.28 79.86
100-51510-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,000.00 680.40 21.27 319.60 68.04
100-51510-50933 TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 51510-FINANCE DIRECTOR 533,976.00 409,815.08 30,168.19 124,160.92 76.75

Dept 51530-ASSESSOR
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2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
100-51530-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51530-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 44,000.00 44,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-51530-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
100-51530-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 51530-ASSESSOR 47,500.00 44,000.00 0.00 3,500.00 92.63
Dept 51550-HR/RISK MANAGEMENT
100-51550-50110 SALARIES 74,069.00 58,280.23 5,697.60 15,788.77 78.68
100-51550-50120 WAGES 17,725.00 16,591.00 2,336.60 1,134.00 93.60
100-51550-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51550-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 11,911.00 9,444.40 1,058.54 2,466.60 79.29
100-51550-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 8,188.00 4,352.61 826.45 3,835.39 53.16
100-51550-50190 TRAINING 1,500.00 702.05 29.45 797.95 46.80
100-51550-50210 TELEPHONE 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00
100-51550-50211 POSTAGE 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
100-51550-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 2,200.00 530.39 28.09 1,669.61 24.11
100-51550-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,000.00 769.01 206.82 230.99 76.90
100-51550-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 500.00 495.42 5.00 4.58 99.08
100-51550-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000.00 4,561.79 0.00 5,438.21 45.62
Total Dept 51550-HR/RISK MANAGEMENT 129,393.00 95,726.90 10,188.55 33,666.10 73.98
Dept 51800-CITY WEBSITE
100-51800-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 70,000.00 6,134.40 1,769.00 63,865.60 8.76
Total Dept 51800-CITY WEBSITE 70,000.00 6,134.40 1,769.00 63,865.60 8.76
Dept 51900-OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT
100-51900-50150 CITY SHARE EMPOLYMENT TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51900-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51900-50153 SELF INSURED LOSSES 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00
100-51900-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 60,000.00 49,781.58 0.00 10,218.42 82.97
100-51900-50300 MISC EXPENSES 0.00 49,500.00 0.00 (49,500.00) 100.00
Total Dept 51900-OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 85,000.00 99,281.58 0.00 (14,281.58) 116.80
Dept 51930-INSURANCE
100-51930-50510 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE 25,000.00 26,841.60 0.00 (1,841.60) 107.37
100-51930-50511 EXCESS LIABILITY INSURANCE 1,500.00 1,240.20 0.00 259.80 82.68
100-51930-50512 EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES LIABILITY 7,000.00 5,645.70 0.00 1,354.30 80.65
100-51930-50513 AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE INSURANCE 30,000.00 24,723.57 2,847.87 5,276.43 82.41
100-51930-50514 BOILER/MACHINERY INSURANCE 1,700.00 589.20 0.00 1,110.80 34.66
100-51930-50515 PROPERTY INSURANCE 24,000.00 25,617.00 0.00 (1,617.00) 106.74
100-51930-50520 WORKERS COMP. INSURANCE 145,000.00 153,054.66 3,500.00 (8,054.66) 105.55
100-51930-50521 LIFE - DISABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51930-50523 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 11,000.00 8,474.57 0.00 2,525.43 77.04
Total Dept 51930-INSURANCE 245,200.00 246,186.50 6,347.87 (986.50) 100.40

Dept 52100-LAW ENFORCEMENT






01/20/2017 12:43 PM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 6/24
User: LANA
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
100-52100-50110 SALARIES 97,293.00 76,465.84 7,460.80 20,827.16 78.59
100-52100-50120 WAGES 1,298,522.00 1,027,614.96 97,471.55 270,907.04 79.14
100-52100-50122 WAGES - DISPATCH 298,757.00 227,664.98 22,357.94 71,092.02 76.20
100-52100-50123 WAGES - PART TIME PATROL 0.00 3,435.73 3,435.73 (3,435.73) 100.00
100-52100-50124 WAGES - VOLUNTEERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50125 OVERTIME - DISPATCH 12,000.00 10,890.46 1,008.88 1,109.54 90.75
100-52100-50126 OVERTIME 97,000.00 132,060.12 17,989.77 (35,060.12) 136.14
100-52100-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 19,500.00 11,435.59 1,812.26 8,064.41 58.64
100-52100-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 275,371.00 241,329.56 24,213.32 34,041.44 87.64
100-52100-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 387,898.00 313,413.14 33,175.09 74,484.86 80.80
100-52100-50153 SELF INSURED LOSSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50154 EYE GLASSES- POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50190 TRAINING 28,000.00 24,928.52 4,331.75 3,071.48 89.03
100-52100-50210 TELEPHONE 19,000.00 12,767.32 1,103.17 6,232.68 67.20
100-52100-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,500.00 1,608.00 0.00 (108.00) 107.20
100-52100-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 44,500.00 37,510.94 340.00 6,989.06 84.29
100-52100-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 1,000.00 610.00 0.00 390.00 61.00
100-52100-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 17,000.00 12,976.85 1,045.00 4,023.15 76.33
100-52100-50241 DANE COM FEES 26,270.00 13,154.38 0.00 13,115.62 50.07
100-52100-50330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 13,000.00 7,573.84 1,602.63 5,426.16 58.26
100-52100-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 35,000.00 18,493.37 2,288.53 16,506.63 52.84
100-52100-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 47,000.00 58,887.97 2,615.45 (11,887.97) 125.29
100-52100-50390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 27,400.00 26,958.66 1,121.14 441.34 98.39
100-52100-50395 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 5,000.00 4,410.90 0.00 589.10 88.22
100-52100-50396 ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 0.00 3,985.00 (3,985.00) (3,985.00) 100.00
100-52100-50397 SHOP WITH A COP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50398-30900000 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 52100-LAW ENFORCEMENT 2,751,011.00 2,268,176.13 219,388.01 482,834.87 82.45
Dept 52200-FIRE PROTECTION
100-52200-50110 SALARIES 81,088.00 61,743.54 6,137.60 19,344.46 76.14
100-52200-50120 WAGES 91,621.00 67,176.32 7,302.40 24,444 .68 73.32
100-52200-50124 WAGES - VOLUNTEERS 99,000.00 20,262.70 1,875.00 78,737.30 20.47
100-52200-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52200-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 527.50 0.00 (527.50) 100.00
100-52200-50129 LONGEVITY - VOLUNTEERS 8,850.00 0.00 0.00 8,850.00 0.00
100-52200-50130 FIRE PENSION BENEFIT 36,000.00 0.00 0.00 36,000.00 0.00
100-52200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 27,487.00 23,678.53 2,441.57 3,808.47 86.14
100-52200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 19,200.00 31,227.40 2,872.14 (12,027.40) 162.64
100-52200-50190 TRAINING 3,280.00 1,064.89 82.00 2,215.11 32.47
100-52200-50210 TELEPHONE 3,900.00 2,567.08 218.25 1,332.92 65.82
100-52200-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 600.00 92.05 0.00 507.95 15.34
100-52200-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52200-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
100-52200-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 5,000.00 3,108.00 312.00 1,892.00 62.16
100-52200-50220 UTILITIES 25,000.00 18,179.41 1,678.22 6,820.59 72.72
100-52200-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 8,675.00 7,814.34 2,238.40 860.66 90.08
100-52200-50241 DANE CAD 2,950.00 0.00 0.00 2,950.00 0.00
100-52200-50245 BUILDING & GROUNDS 8,000.00 8,859.66 218.78 (859.66) 110.75
100-52200-50300 MISC EXPENSES 250.00 166.66 0.00 83.34 66.66
100-52200-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 350.00 8.29 0.00 341.71 2.37
100-52200-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 2,475.00 1,939.29 0.00 535.71 78.36
100-52200-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 8,500.00 3,964.16 505.45 4,535.84 46.64
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
100-52200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000.00 6,809.31 745.39 3,190.69 68.09
100-52200-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 800.00 58.00 58.00 742.00 7.25
100-52200-50390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 1,050.00 0.00 0.00 1,050.00 0.00
100-52200-50396 ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 52200-FIRE PROTECTION 444,326.00 259,247.13 26,685.20 185,078.87 58.35
Dept 52400-INSPECTION
100-52400-50110 SALARIES 5,121.00 0.00 0.00 5,121.00 0.00
100-52400-50120 WAGES 60,962.00 46,899.52 4,576.00 14,062.48 76.93
100-52400-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52400-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52400-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 9,417.00 6,864.39 672.74 2,552.61 72.89
100-52400-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 16,942.00 14,360.70 1,436.07 2,581.30 84.76
100-52400-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 3,200.00 3,200.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Total Dept 52400-INSPECTION 95,642.00 71,324.61 6,684.81 24,317.39 74.57
Dept 53200-CITY BUILDINGS
100-53200-50110 SALARIES 10,242.00 0.00 0.00 10,242.00 0.00
100-53200-50120 WAGES 66,366.00 40,750.01 3,976.01 25,615.99 61.40
100-53200-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53200-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 10,917.00 5,957.93 580.31 4,959.07 54.57
100-53200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 24,313.00 14,360.70 1,436.07 9,952.30 59.07
100-53200-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 184.13 14.42 (184.13) 100.00
100-53200-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 17,000.00 8,742.82 899.65 8,257.18 51.43
100-53200-50220 UTILITIES 32,000.00 22,948.99 1,973.72 9,051.01 71.72
100-53200-50221 UTILITIES-BUILDING 2 2,200.00 368.66 35.74 1,831.34 16.76
100-53200-50222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 8,000.00 3,284.33 202.70 4,715.67 41.05
100-53200-50223 UTILITIES - FOOD PANTRY 3,000.00 1,950.39 205.94 1,049.61 65.01
100-53200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000.00 5,512.56 0.00 4,487.44 55.13
100-53200-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 9,000.00 7,841.60 1,608.19 1,158.40 87.13
Total Dept 53200-CITY BUILDINGS 193,038.00 111,902.12 10,932.75 81,135.88 57.97
Dept 53300-HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST
100-53300-50110 SALARIES 58,251.00 75,485.35 5,691.20 (17,234.35) 129.59
100-53300-50120 WAGES 413,482.00 413,863.07 43,917.12 (381.07) 100.09
100-53300-50126 OVERTIME 16,500.00 7,100.34 754.98 9,399.66 43.03
100-53300-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 12,571.00 (843.62) 619.88 13,414.62 (6.71)
100-53300-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 68,224.00 67,899.09 7,343.73 324.91 99.52
100-53300-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 152,244.00 113,486.99 12,805.84 38,757.01 74.54
100-53300-50210 TELEPHONE 2,800.00 2,224.27 90.56 575.73 79.44
100-53300-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 5,600.00 3,714.71 789.00 1,885.29 66.33
100-53300-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 44,000.00 16,163.91 27.17 27,836.09 36.74
100-53300-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 0.00 525.00 80.00 (525.00) 100.00
100-53300-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50220 UTILITIES 35,000.00 22,071.95 1,642.06 12,928.05 63.06
100-53300-50290 RENTING/LEASING EQMT - STREET 3,000.00 2,875.00 0.00 125.00 95.83
100-53300-50300 MISC EXPENSES 22,000.00 16,972.52 267.50 5,027.48 77.15

100-53300-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,000.00 3,261.42 175.12 1,738.58 65.23
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Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
100-53300-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 44,000.00 19,034.82 2,551.36 24,965.18 43.26
100-53300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 68,000.00 71,214.83 10,362.45 (3,214.83) 104.73
100-53300-50345 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 3,000.00 96.98 0.00 2,903.02 3.23
100-53300-50360 TREE PURCHASES - STREETS 17,000.00 25,439.69 0.00 (8,439.69) 149.65
100-53300-50361 TREE CONSULTANT - STREETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50365 TREE GRANT INVENTORY - STREETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 8,500.00 7,577.33 1,007.29 922.67 89.15
100-53300-50391 TOOL ALLOWANCE 500.00 482.08 0.00 17.92 96.42
Total Dept 53300-HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 979,672.00 868,645.73 88,125.26 111,026.27 88.67
Dept 53310-SNOW REMOVAL
100-53310-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53310-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53310-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 80,000.00 33,558.80 0.00 46,441.20 41.95
Total Dept 53310-SNOW REMOVAL 80,000.00 33,558.80 0.00 46,441.20 41.95
Dept 53400-SIGNS AND MARKINGS
100-53400-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53400-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 22,000.00 10,948.98 802.89 11,051.02 49.77
Total Dept 53400-SIGNS AND MARKINGS 22,000.00 10,948.98 802.89 11,051.02 49.77
Dept 53420-STREET LIGHTING
100-53420-50220 UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53420-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 130, 000.00 98,334.55 9,910.59 31,665.45 75.64
Total Dept 53420-STREET LIGHTING 130, 000.00 98,334.55 9,910.59 31,665.45 75.64
Dept 53440-SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS
100-53440-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 1,427.45 857.66 (1,427.45) 100.00
Total Dept 53440-SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 0.00 1,427.45 857.66 (1,427.45) 100.00
Dept 53620-SANITATION
100-53620-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 530,000.00 390,877.10 0.00 139,122.90 73.75
100-53620-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 185,000.00 132,043.90 0.00 52,956.10 71.38
100-53620-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 53620-SANITATION 715,000.00 522,921.00 0.00 192,079.00 73.14
Dept 54100-PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
100-54100-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 54100-PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 54600-SENIOR CENTER
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
100-54600-50110 SALARIES 61,008.00 47,276.59 4,612.80 13,731.41 77.49
100-54600-50120 WAGES 134,731.00 108,082.31 10,513.81 26,648.69 80.22
100-54600-50121 WAGES - SENIOR CASE MGMT. 126,738.00 69,070.08 6,739.20 57,667.92 54.50
100-54600-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-54600-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 45,381.00 31,995.38 3,123.68 13,385.62 70.50
100-54600-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 63,553.00 48,588.80 4,858.88 14,964.20 76.45
100-54600-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-54600-50201 MEAL SITE REVS-TO COUNTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-54600-50202 FOUNDATION GRANT 0.00 24,242.73 2,742.00 (24,242.73) 100.00
100-54600-50204 KITCHEN FUND 8,000.00 4,048.14 454 .40 3,951.86 50.60
100-54600-50210 TELEPHONE 736.00 2,101.67 159.16 (1,365.67) 285.55
100-54600-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 3,000.00 1,874.49 305.36 1,125.51 62.48
100-54600-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 21,542.00 990.63 0.00 20,551.37 4.60
100-54600-50220 UTILITIES 23,000.00 17,156.71 1,508.52 5,843.29 74.59
100-54600-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 19,000.00 10,667.11 842.01 8,332.89 56.14
100-54600-50313 PROGRAMS/PUBLICITY 2,000.00 2,293.22 523.43 (293.22) 114.66
100-54600-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 3,000.00 1,411.30 556.36 1,588.70 47.04
100-54600-50325 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 1,100.00 1,341.80 0.00 (241.80) 121.98
100-54600-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 12,100.00 7,511.84 784.35 4,588.16 62.08
100-54600-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 0.00 423.62 166.82 (423.62) 100.00
100-54600-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
Total Dept 54600-SENIOR CENTER 525,289.00 379,076.42 37,890.78 146,212.58 72.17
Dept 54910-CEMETERY
100-54910-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 20,000.00 16,625.00 2,375.00 3,375.00 83.13
100-54910-50300 MISC EXPENSES 16,000.00 16,764.59 1,615.00 (764.59) 104.78
Total Dept 54910-CEMETERY 36,000.00 33,389.59 3,990.00 2,610.41 92.75
Dept 55100-CULTURE
100-55100-50110 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50120 WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50720 MUSEUM 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-55100-50726 PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50727 CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50728 HOLIDAY PROMOTION 6,800.00 560.60 0.00 6,239.40 8.24
100-55100-50730 SISTER CITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50731 CITY BAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50733 INDUSTRIAL PARK NORTH SIGN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50734 DIVERSITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50735 ARTS COUNCIL 0.00 896.75 896.75 (896.75) 100.00
100-55100-50736 STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH CENTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55100-CULTURE 7,300.00 1,957.35 896.75 5,342.65 26.81
Dept 55200-PARKS
100-55200-50110 SALARIES 4,221.00 0.00 0.00 4,221.00 0.00
100-55200-50120 WAGES 44,328.00 0.00 0.00 44,328.00 0.00
100-55200-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55200-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 65,473.00 54,909.27 4,640.60 10,563.73 83.87
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2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
100-55200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 12,687.00 4,969.21 424.99 7,717.79 39.17
100-55200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 16,638.00 0.00 0.00 16,638.00 0.00
100-55200-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55200-50245 BUILDING & GROUNDS 14,000.00 21,571.22 1,043.91 (7,571.22) 154.08
100-55200-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 10.66 2.14 (10.66) 100.00
100-55200-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 6,000.00 2,621.79 245.34 3,378.21 43.70
100-55200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 27,000.00 22,551.37 2,743.32 4,448.63 83.52
100-55200-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 9,000.00 1,108.36 0.00 7,891.64 12.32
Total Dept 55200-PARKS 199,347.00 107,741.88 9,100.30 91,605.12 54.05
Dept 55300-RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS
100-55300-50110 SALARIES 61,142.00 47,434.37 4,761.36 13,707.63 77.58
100-55300-50120 WAGES 46,817.00 38,792.80 3,788.80 8,024.20 82.86
100-55300-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 6,000.00 2,808.00 0.00 3,192.00 46.80
100-55300-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 44,771.00 36,551.47 1,215.00 8,219.53 81.64
100-55300-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 15,384.00 17,057.14 1,342.20 (1,673.14) 110.88
100-55300-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 22,782.00 17,336.32 1,771.34 5,445.68 76.10
100-55300-50210 TELEPHONE 3,000.00 1,216.17 51.12 1,783.83 40.54
100-55300-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 700.00 280.00 150.00 420.00 40.00
100-55300-50213 SALES TAX 5,000.00 5,773.64 250.08 (773.64) 115.47
100-55300-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 42,000.00 41,320.86 4,616.22 679.14 98.38
100-55300-50220 UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55300-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 9,810.00 1,238.43 0.00 8,571.57 12.62
100-55300-50300 MISC EXPENSES 1,000.00 698.23 126.39 301.77 69.82
100-55300-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 1,500.00 1,231.78 8.14 268.22 82.12
100-55300-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 31,853.00 27,205.44 544.76 4,647.56 85.41
100-55300-50341 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 0.00 5,761.68 0.00 (5,761.68) 100.00
100-55300-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55300-50343 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-3 8,000.00 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-55300-50344 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 8,500.00 6,693.88 373.47 1,806.12 78.75
100-55300-50930 POOL SINKING FUND 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 55300-RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 312,259.00 259,400.21 18,998.88 52,858.79 83.07
Dept 55400-YOUTH CENTER
100-55400-50110 SALARIES 13,421.00 9,976.45 840.24 3,444.55 74.33
100-55400-50120 WAGES 64,603.00 50,818.65 4,958.40 13,784.35 78.66
100-55400-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55400-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 17,852.00 10,208.33 1,679.04 7,643.67 57.18
100-55400-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 12,484.00 9,560.21 966.53 2,923.79 76.58
100-55400-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 22,019.00 16,891.78 1,651.47 5,127.22 76.71
100-55400-50203 SPECIAL GIFT FUND - YOUTH CTR 0.00 138.00 0.00 (138.00) 100.00
100-55400-50210 TELEPHONE 1,300.00 2,033.87 209.32 (733.87) 156.45
100-55400-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 21,000.00 21,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-55400-50220 UTILITIES 9,600.00 6,958.02 618.14 2,641.98 72.48
100-55400-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 4,000.00 2,676.83 156.85 1,323.17 66.92
100-55400-50316 RENT EXPENSE 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
100-55400-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Total Dept 55400-YOUTH CENTER 170,779.00 130,262.14 11,079.99 40,516.86 76.28
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2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
Dept 55500-MEDIA SERVICES
100-55500-50110 SALARIES 18,280.00 0.00 0.00 18,280.00 0.00
100-55500-50120 WAGES 44,246.00 34,938.77 3,372.80 9,307.23 78.96
100-55500-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55500-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55500-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 16,000.00 12,355.34 1,410.25 3,644.66 77.22
100-55500-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 8,910.00 5,908.08 587.18 3,001.92 66.31
100-55500-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 20,269.00 14,360.70 1,436.07 5,908.30 70.85
100-55500-50210 TELEPHONE 1,800.00 7,308.08 48.97 (5,508.08) 406.00
100-55500-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55500-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 2,000.00 1,845.09 0.00 154.91 92.25
100-55500-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 8,000.00 5,195.08 0.00 2,804.92 64.94
100-55500-50300 MISC EXPENSES 8,000.00 6,948.98 1,195.47 1,051.02 86.86
100-55500-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55500-MEDIA SERVICES 127,505.00 88,860.12 8,050.74 38,644.88 69.69
Dept 56300-PLANNING
100-56300-50110 SALARIES 76,815.00 74,557.40 7,774.40 2,257.60 97.06
100-56300-50120 WAGES 66,488.00 65,670.81 6,411.21 817.19 98.77
100-56300-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-56300-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-56300-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 20,848.00 20,308.18 2,057.00 539.82 97.41
100-56300-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 31,814.00 28,154.60 2,907.14 3,659.40 88.50
100-56300-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 3,500.00 1,381.48 0.00 2,118.52 39.47
100-56300-50330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 500.00 518.22 53.10 (18.22) 103.64
100-56300-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 2,000.00 1,393.84 175.82 606.16 69.69
100-56300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 11,250.00 16,860.21 2,138.51 (5,610.21) 149.87
Total Dept 56300-PLANNING 213,215.00 208,844.74 21,517.18 4,370.26 97.95
Dept 59200-CONTINGENCY
100-59200-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 80,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 74,000.00 7.50
Total Dept 59200-CONTINGENCY 80,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 74,000.00 7.50
Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE
100-59300-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 2,337,231.00 0.00 0.00 2,337,231.00 0.00
100-59300-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59300-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59300-50935 TRANSFER TO TIF FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 2,337,231.00 0.00 0.00 2,337,231.00 0.00
Dept 59400-TRANSFER TO CAPITAL
100-59400-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND-OPERA HOUSE 143,506.00 70,745.32 0.00 72,760.68 49.30
100-59400-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE-CAPITAL OUTLAY 280,000.00 200,000.00 0.00 80,000.00 71.43
100-59400-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY-CONSTRUCTION 400,000.00 400,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Total Dept 59400-TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 823,506.00 670,745.32 0.00 152,760.68 81.45
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2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
Dept 59500-TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS
100-59500-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND-SICK LEAVE 120,000.00 0.00 0.00 120,000.00 0.00
100-59500-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50932 TRANSFER TO PS BUILDING 47,800.00 30,341.38 0.00 17,458.62 63.48
100-59500-50933 TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50934 TRANSFER TO FIREMAN'S PENSION 36,000.00 0.00 0.00 36,000.00 0.00
100-59500-50935 TRANSFER TO TIF FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50936 TR OUT - LIBRARY FUND 560,495.00 560,495.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-59500-50937 TR OUT - LIBRARY GIFT FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50938 TR OUT - CURB & GUTTER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50939 TR OUT - SIDEWALK FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59500-TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 764,295.00 590,836.38 0.00 173,458.62 77.30
Dept 59510
100-59510-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59510-50933 TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59510 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 59800
100-59800-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,588,698.00 8,025,137.68 574,488.40 4,563,560.32 63.75
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 12,595,177.00 8,768,952.21 1,015,602.15 3,826,224.79 69.62
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,588,698.00 8,025,137.68 574,488.40 4,563,560.32 63.75

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 6,479.00 743,814.53 441,113.75 (737,335.53).1,480.39
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2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
215-00000-43534 STATE AID 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-43720 DANE COUNTY SERVICE FEES 229,263.00 229,263.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
215-00000-43725 OTHER COUNTIES SERVICE FEES 9,305.00 9,305.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
215-00000-43730 SCLS DIRECT CASH GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 0.00 200.00 0.00 (200.00) 100.00
215-00000-46710 FINES 23,000.00 19,054.43 2,264.61 3,945.57 82.85
215-00000-46712 COPY MACHINE 3,000.00 3,575.26 419.27 (575.26) 119.18
215-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-48500 DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 560,495.00 560,495.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
215-00000-49300 SURPLUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 825,063.00 821,892.69 2,683.88 3,170.31 99.62
TOTAL REVENUES 825,063.00 821,892.69 2,683.88 3,170.31 99.62
Expenditures
Dept 55110
215-55110-50110 SALARIES 70,500.00 57,854.00 5,752.00 12,646.00 82.06
215-55110-50120 WAGES 370,523.00 267,025.31 26,746.07 103,497.69 72.07
215-55110-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 50,054.00 53,689.44 4,157.54 (3,635.44) 107.26
215-55110-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 66,231.00 50,126.84 4,866.47 16,104.16 75.68
215-55110-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 83,040.00 81,652.83 7,748.80 1,387.17 98.33
215-55110-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50210 TELEPHONE 800.00 905.09 81.62 (105.09) 113.14
215-55110-50211 POSTAGE 600.00 160.80 0.00 439.20 26.80
215-55110-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 1,500.00 893.28 17.00 606.72 59.55
215-55110-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 500.00 402.75 44.75 97.25 80.55
215-55110-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50218 SHARED DELIVERY AND OUTREACH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50220 UTILITIES 21,000.00 16,327.12 1,757.89 4,672.88 77.75
215-55110-50221 UTILITIES-BUILDING 2 9,000.00 2,003.04 117.25 6,996.96 22.26
215-55110-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 900.00 1,013.30 42.22 (113.30) 112.59
215-55110-50250 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 10,000.00 9,330.35 359.94 669.65 93.30
215-55110-50289 TECHNOLOGY COSTS 45,000.00 45,750.39 39.00 (750.39) 101.67
215-55110-50300 MISC EXPENSES 500.00 1,016.42 58.75 (516.42) 203.28
215-55110-50313 PROGRAMS/PUBLICITY 3,500.00 3,672.73 0.00 (172.73) 104.94
215-55110-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 200.00 399.00 0.00 (199.00) 199.50
215-55110-50326 PERIODICALS 7,000.00 5,748.26 0.00 1,251.74 82.12
215-55110-50327 E-RESOURCES 6,500.00 6,450.66 0.00 49.34 99.24
215-55110-50328 AUDIO VISUAL 12,500.00 11,201.67 1,016.09 1,298.33 89.61
215-55110-50329 BOOKS 46,000.00 41,033.00 2,893.51 4,967.00 89.20
215-55110-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 3,000.00 3,626.39 613.92 (626.39) 120.88
215-55110-50341 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 200.00 170.50 0.00 29.50 85.25
215-55110-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 4,200.00 4,207.80 605.61 (7.80) 100.19
215-55110-50810 CAPITAL-EQUIPMENT 6,815.00 6,815.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
215-55110-50820 CAPITAL- COMPUTERS 5,000.00 4,242.86 2,743.95 757.14 84.86
215-55110-50900 CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55110 825,063.00 675,718.83 59,662.38 149,344.17 81.90
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DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND
Expenditures
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 825,063.00 675,718.83 59,662.38 149,344.17 81.90
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 825,063.00 821,892.69 2,683.88 3,170.31 99.62
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 825,063.00 675,718.83 59,662.38 149,344.17 81.90

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 146,173.86 (56,978.50) (146,173.86) 100.00
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
245-00000-46742 TICKET SALES 461,000.00 615,075.39 15,035.00 (154,075.39) 133.42
245-00000-46745 REVENUE-FEES 55,355.00 36,043.00 2,358.00 19,312.00 65.11
245-00000-46910 OTHER TAXABLE SALES 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
245-00000-46920 MEMBERSHIPS 60,000.00 94,232.38 855.00 (34,232.38) 157.05
245-00000-46930 ANNUAL PUBLICATION 12,500.00 2,099.00 0.00 10,401.00 16.79
245-00000-46940 SPONSORSHIP - FESTIVAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-00000-46990 TAX EXEMPT SALES 1,000.00 1,625.00 0.00 (625.00) 162.50
245-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 42.11 0.70 (42.11) 100.00
245-00000-48500 DONATIONS 5,000.00 3,369.56 63.00 1,630.44 67.39
245-00000-48510 DONATIONS - UNDESIGNATED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-00000-49120 NOTE PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 143,506.00 70,745.32 0.00 72,760.68 49.30
245-00000-49246 TRANSFER IN - OPERA HOUSE RESV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-00000-49300 SURPLUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 738,561.00 823,231.76 18,311.70 (84,670.76) 111.46
TOTAL REVENUES 738,561.00 823,231.76 18,311.70 (84,670.76) 111.46
Expenditures
Dept 55190-GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
245-55190-50110 SALARIES 54,840.00 57,181.20 5,579.20 (2,341.20) 104.27
245-55190-50120 WAGES 49,746.00 58,862.13 4,833.92 (9,116.13) 118.33
245-55190-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 24,571.00 0.00 0.00 24,571.00 0.00
245-55190-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 8,700.00 5,361.00 590.00 3,339.00 61.62
245-55190-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 18,405.00 16,650.75 1,541.41 1,754.25 90.47
245-55190-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 24,032.00 19,932.57 2,537.41 4,099.43 82.94
245-55190-50210 TELEPHONE 2,500.00 1,618.84 24.49 881.16 64.75
245-55190-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 15,000.00 36,941.88 2,842.96 (21,941.88) 246.28
245-55190-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 10,000.00 4,720.89 3,992.70 5,279.11 47.21
245-55190-50245 BUILDING & GROUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50300 MISC EXPENSES 25,355.00 0.00 0.00 25,355.00 0.00
245-55190-50301 PLANNING DEPT. SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 75,000.00 69,763.28 0.00 5,236.72 93.02
245-55190-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 6,000.00 2,578.35 600.31 3,421.65 42.97
245-55190-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 15,000.00 15,605.65 751.27 (605.65) 104.04
245-55190-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50343 OPERATING EXPENSES-ADVERTISING 15,000.00 10,384.60 284.38 4,615.40 69.23
245-55190-50344 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 322,550.00 447,668.00 120,750.00 (125,118.00) 138.79
245-55190-50345 OPERATING EXPENSES-HOSPITALITY 35,000.00 46,286.20 2,878.78 (11,286.20) 132.25
245-55190-50346 OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC EVENT EXPENSES 5,000.00 4,392.29 460.35 607.71 87.85
245-55190-50347 OPERATING EXPENSES-CONTRACT LABOR/RENTAL 20,000.00 9,165.00 965.00 10,835.00 45.83
245-55190-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55190-GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 726,699.00 807,112.63 148,632.18 (80,413.63) 111.07
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 726,699.00 807,112.63 148,632.18 (80,413.63) 111.07
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE
2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET  NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND
Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 738,561.00 823,231.76 18,311.70 (84,670.76) 111.46
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 726,699.00 807,112.63 148,632.18 (80,413.63) 111.07
11,862.00 16,119.13 (130,320.48) (4,257.13) 135.89

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES
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User: LANA
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
300-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48113 REBATE 0.00 30,695.41 0.00 (30,695.41) 100.00
300-00000-48115 TOWNSHIP SHARE FIRE STATION 0.00 48,783.00 0.00 (48,783.00) 100.00
300-00000-48200 RENT INCOME - UTILITY BUILDING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48210 TOWNSHIP LEASE PAYMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48250 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 0.00 48,882.00 4,857.00 (48,882.00) 100.00
300-00000-48912 RETIREE HEALTH CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48914 NOTE PROCEEDS 0.00 144,170.75 0.00 (144,170.75) 100.00
300-00000-49100 PREMIUM ON DEBT ISSUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49203 TRANSFER IN - EMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49211 TRANSFER IN - EQUIP REPL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49220 TRANSFER IN - TIF #2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49223 TRANSFER IN - TIF #3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49224 TRANSFER IN - TIF #4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49225 TRANSFER IN - STORM WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49228 TRANFER IN FROM UTILITIES 0.00 92,918.06 0.00 (92,918.06) 100.00
300-00000-49300 SURPLUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 0.00 365,449.22 4,857.00 (365,449.22) 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 365,449.22 4,857.00 (365,449.22) 100.00
Expenditures
Dept 58100-PRINCIPAL
300-58100-50610 PRINCIPAL 0.00 2,857,830.42 0.00 (2,857,830.42) 100.00
Total Dept 58100-PRINCIPAL 0.00 2,857,830.42 0.00 (2,857,830.42) 100.00
Dept 58200-INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES
300-58200-50620 INTEREST 0.00 558,862.40 61,033.75 (558,862.40) 100.00
300-58200-50621 PAYMENT TO REFUNDING ESCROW 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 58200-INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 0.00 558,862.40 61,033.75 (558,862.40) 100.00
Dept 58290
300-58290-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 0.00 68,101.85 0.00 (68,101.85) 100.00
Total Dept 58290 0.00 68,101.85 0.00 (68,101.85) 100.00
Dept 58300
300-58300-50610 PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-58300-50620 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 58300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 59220
300-59220-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND
Expenditures
Total Dept 59220 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 3,484,794.67 61,033.75 (3,484,794.67) 100.00
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES .00 365,449.22 4,857.00 (365,449.22) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 3,484,794.67 61,033.75 (3,484,794.67) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES .00 (3,119,345.45) (56,176.75) 3,119,345.45 100.00
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
400-00000-41110 PROPERTY TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-43524 GRANTS 0.00 124.44 0.00 (124.44) 100.00
400-00000-43534 STATE AID 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-47323 TOWNSHIP FIRE - CAPITAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 6,667.63 1,045.16 (6,667.63) 100.00
400-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-48531 PARK DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49100 PREMIUM ON DEBT ISSUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49120 NOTE PROCEEDS 2,565,500.00 2,565,500.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
400-00000-49203 TRANSFER IN - EMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49211 TRANSFER IN - EQUIP REPL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49212 TRANSFER IN - OUTLAY FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49213 TRANSFER IN -CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49214 TRANSFER IN -BLDG MAINT 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00
400-00000-49221 TRANSFER IN - FIRE TRUCK FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49225 TRANSFER IN - STORM WATER 434,000.00 0.00 0.00 434,000.00 0.00
400-00000-49226 TRANSFER IN - SP ASSESSMENT 279,000.00 0.00 0.00 279,000.00 0.00
400-00000-49232 TRANSFER IN - PARK DEV FUND 0.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 (70,000.00) 100.00
400-00000-49300 SURPLUS 557,462.84 0.00 0.00 557,462.84 0.00
400-00000-49602 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS-LIBRARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 3,865,962.84 2,642,292.07 71,045.16 1,223,670.77 68.35
TOTAL REVENUES 3,865,962.84 2,642,292.07 71,045.16 1,223,670.77 68.35
Expenditures
Dept 57100-BUILDINGS
400-57100-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/-ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-57100-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57100-BUILDINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57220
400-57220-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE-FIRE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57220 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57330-STREETS
400-57330-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE-STREETS 3,198,087.34 1,598,425.46 529,791.44 1,599,661.88 49.98
400-57330-50830 BUILDINGS/REMODEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57330-STREETS 3,198,087.34 1,598,425.46 529,791.44 1,599,661.88 49.98
Dept 57331-BUILDINGS
400-57331-50830 BUILDINGS/REMODEL 187,000.00 195,685.96 12,868.80 (8,685.96) 104.64
Total Dept 57331-BUILDINGS 187,000.00 195,685.96 12,868.80 (8,685.96) 104.64
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2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Expenditures
Dept 57332-STREET CONSTRUCTION
400-57332-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57332-STREET CONSTRUCTION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57344-SIDEWALKS
400-57344-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57344-SIDEWALKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57345-STORM WATER
400-57345-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 434,000.00 34,248.86 4,870.25 399,751.14 7.89
Total Dept 57345-STORM WATER 434,000.00 34,248.86 4,870.25 399,751.14 7.89
Dept 57391-4TH STREET DAM
400-57391-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57391-4TH STREET DAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57410-SANITARY SEWER
400-57410-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57410-SANITARY SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57415-SANITARY SEWER
400-57415-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57415-SANITARY SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57500-PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER
400-57500-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57500-PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57620-PARKS
400-57620-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 46,875.50 58,324.44 48,451.56 (11,448.94) 124.42
Total Dept 57620-PARKS 46,875.50 58,324.44 48,451.56 (11,448.94) 124.42
Dept 58290
400-58290-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 58290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,865,962.84 1,886,684.72 595,982.05 1,979,278.12 48.80
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 3,865,962.84 2,642,292.07 71,045.16 1,223,670.77 68.35
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,865,962.84 1,886,684.72 595,982.05 1,979,278.12 48.80

0.00 755,607.35 (524,936.89) (755,607.35)  100.00

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
410-00000-41110 PROPERTY TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-43521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-43522 FEDERAL AID: POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-43524 GRANTS 0.00 14,100.00 0.00 (14,100.00) 100.00
410-00000-43525 GRANTS- TAXI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-43526 GRANTS- STREET DEPT FOUNDATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-47323 TOWNSHIP FIRE - CAPITAL 21,744.00 27,133.00 0.00 (5,389.00) 124.78
410-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 97.22 0.00 (97.22) 100.00
410-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 0.00 16,695.00 0.00 (16,695.00) 100.00
410-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49120 NOTE PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49121 NOTE PROCEEDS - FIRE STATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 204,421.00 200,000.00 0.00 4,421.00 97.84
410-00000-49211 TRANSFER IN - EQUIP REPL FUND 508,000.00 0.00 0.00 508,000.00 0.00
410-00000-49213 TRANSFER IN -CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49214 TRANSFER IN -BLDG MAINT 101,758.00 0.00 0.00 101,758.00 0.00
410-00000-49215 TRANSFER IN - IT RESERVE 45,410.00 0.00 0.00 45,410.00 0.00
410-00000-49221 TRANSFER IN - FIRE TRUCK FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49232 TRANSFER IN - PARK DEV FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49252 TRANSFER IN - K9 FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49300 SURPLUS 202,118.73 0.00 0.00 202,118.73 0.00
Total Dept 00000 1,083,451.73 258,025.22 0.00 825,426.51 23.82
TOTAL REVENUES 1,083,451.73 258,025.22 0.00 825,426.51 23.82
Expenditures
Dept 57100-BUILDINGS
410-57100-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE-BUILDINGS 144,758.00 32,907.50 0.00 111,850.50 22.73
Total Dept 57100-BUILDINGS 144,758.00 32,907.50 0.00 111,850.50 22.73
Dept 57140
410-57140-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57140 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57190
410-57190-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 79,910.00 69,475.29 135.00 10,434.71 86.94
Total Dept 57190 79,910.00 69,475.29 135.00 10,434.71 86.94
Dept 57191
410-57191-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 11,815.00 0.00 0.00 11,815.00 0.00
Total Dept 57191 11,815.00 0.00 0.00 11,815.00 0.00

Dept 57193
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2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Expenditures
410-57193-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57193 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57210
410-57210-50810 CAPITAL-EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-57210-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE - POLICE 147,400.00 107,101.61 0.00 40,298.39 72.66
Total Dept 57210 147,400.00 107,101.61 0.00 40,298.39 72.66
Dept 57220
410-57220-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE - FIRE 214,840.00 149,003.11 0.00 65,836.89 69.36
410-57220-50825 CAPITAL - FURNITURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57220 214,840.00 149,003.11 0.00 65,836.89 69.36
Dept 57230
410-57230-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57230 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57331-BUILDINGS
410-57331-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE - STREETS 413,000.00 365,435.83 0.00 47,564.17 88.48
Total Dept 57331-BUILDINGS 413,000.00 365,435.83 0.00 47,564.17 88.48
Dept 57332-STREET CONSTRUCTION
410-57332-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE - STREETS 44,500.00 21,163.80 0.00 23,336.20 47.56
Total Dept 57332-STREET CONSTRUCTION 44,500.00 21,163.80 0.00 23,336.20 47.56
Dept 57510
410-57510-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57510 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57520
410-57520-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57520 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57620-PARKS
410-57620-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 27,228.73 3,051.00 0.00 24,177.73 11.21
Total Dept 57620-PARKS 27,228.73 3,051.00 0.00 24,177.73 11.21
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User: LANA
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 10/31/2016 MONTH 10/31/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Expenditures
Dept 57630
410-57630-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57630 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 58290
410-58290-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 58290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE
410-59300-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-59300-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,083,451.73 748,138.14 135.00 335,313.59 69.05
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 1,083,451.73 258,025.22 0.00 825,426.51 23.82
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,083,451.73 748,138.14 135.00 335,313.59 69.05
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 (490,112.92) (135.00) 490,112.92 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 19,108,215.57 13,679,843.17 1,112,499.89 5,428,372.40 71.59
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 19,089,874.57 15,627,586.67 1,439,933.76 3,462,287.90 81.86
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 18,341.00 (1,947,743.50) (327,433.87) 1,966,084.50 .0,619.61
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User: LANA Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 11/01/2016 TO 11/30/2016
Beginning GL Balance: 3,196,057.92
Add: Cash Receipts 340,722.61
Less: Cash Disbursements (1,527,745.43)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (394,679.01)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 487,689.34
Ending GL Balance: 2,102,045.43
Ending Bank Balance: 0.00
Add: Deposits in Transit

12/01/2016 Deposit ID: 1076 100.00

12/02/2016 Deposit ID: 1077 382.00

12/01/2016 Deposit ID: 1078 36,257.70

36,739.70
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
03/03/2016 54063 FLORENCE REIF 150.00
04/28/2016 54647 BRYAN MOLL 846.48
06/09/2016 54975 MEGAN LEICK 40.00
06/09/2016 54996 THEN AGAIN CONSIGNMENT 9.98
06/30/2016 55208 NICK LOWE 3,750.00
07/21/2016 55365 DANA STADLER 145.00
09/01/2016 55770 KATHERINE CLAWSON 1.22
09/15/2016 55889 STEEL WHEELS 0.00
09/22/2016 55916 JAMES KWESKIN 0.00
09/22/2016 55920 GEOFF MULDAUR 0.00
09/22/2016 55938 WLECHA 175.00
10/06/2016 56006 ELIZABETH BORSODI 200.00
10/06/2016 56040 NICK LOWE 0.00
10/06/2016 56041 NICK LOWE 0.00
10/06/2016 56042 NICK LOWE 0.00
10/06/2016 56048 SARAH LOUISE NORVOLD 200.00
10/13/2016 56085 FLYGT 838.00
10/21/2016 56119 BADGER HISTORY GROUP 75.00
10/21/2016 56124 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 0.00
10/21/2016 56144 HEATHER MASSE 0.00
10/21/2016 56150 JIM RICE 0.00
10/27/2016 56196 DAVID LECK 57.00
11/03/2016 56234 CHUCK WAGON GOURMET MUSIC LLC 1,500.00
11/03/2016 56257 NICK LOWE 1,050.00
11/03/2016 56260 NEXT GENERATION 8.15
11/10/2016 56302 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 8.00
11/17/2016 56318 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 6,805.17
11/17/2016 56333 JEFF BRIKOWSKI 60.00

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

VOIDED

10/03/2016
10/03/2016
10/03/2016

11/04/2016
11/04/2016
11/04/2016

11/04/2016
11/04/2016
11/04/2016

12/05/2016
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User: LANA Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 11/01/2016 TO 11/30/2016
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
11/17/2016 56337 DORIS BURDICK 56.00
11/17/2016 56344 CLOUD CULT BAND, LLC 6,770.00
11/17/2016 56349 MARY JO CROSS 116.00
11/17/2016 56350 JEFF CUNNINGHAM 116.00
11/17/2016 56358 LOU ANN ELLINGSON 60.00
11/17/2016 56359 RON ELLINGSON 60.00
11/17/2016 56376 GREENSPIRE APARTMENTS 440.00
11/17/2016 56377 PAM GRIGGS 143.44
11/17/2016 56378 DIANE HALOM 60.00
11/17/2016 56379 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
11/17/2016 56383 MELISSA HUSTON 60.00
11/17/2016 56388 ANNE JONES 60.00
11/17/2016 56393 MARJORIE KITTLESON 56.00
11/17/2016 56401 ADAM LURVEY 100.00
11/17/2016 56403 MATC 80.00
11/17/2016 56409 KONNIE MCDERMOTT 60.00
11/17/2016 56414 NORSE STAR 96.00
11/17/2016 56417 SUZANNE PATTERSON 60.00
11/17/2016 56420 PAYNE & DOLAN INC 197,519.05
11/17/2016 56424 PRAIRIE FARM PRODUCE 246.00
11/17/2016 56428 CATHY RIGDON 68.00
11/17/2016 56434 JANET SILBAUGH 56.00
11/17/2016 56436 SHARON SILBAUGH 56.00
11/17/2016 56450 KRISTY THALACKER 116.00
11/17/2016 56452 THE FLATLANDERS UNLIMITED, LTD 1,410.00
11/17/2016 56460 UWHC 18.00
11/17/2016 56467 BOB WHEELER 56.00
11/17/2016 56468 SYLVIA WHEELER 56.00
11/17/2016 56469 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 480.00
Payroll Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
11/18/2016 56314 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC 854.72
11/28/2016 56472 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA 2,177.92
11/29/2016 56473 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA 2,204.44
11/29/2016 56474 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA 2,277.43

Total - 61 Outstanding Checks: 234,283.00

Adjusted Bank Balance (197,543.30)

Unreconciled Difference:

REVIEWED BY:

(2,299,588.

DATE:

73)

VOIDED 12/05/2016
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g;?rétiﬁgiton FROM 11/01/2016 TO 11/30/2016
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning

Balance Total
Fund Description 11/01/2016 Debits
001 ALLOCATIONS FUND 0.00 0.00
100 GENERAL FUND 2,654,360.50 1,079.56
203 TID #3 FUND 163,165.34 73.76
204 TID #4 FUND 1,136,328.55 513.91
205 TID #5 FUND 4,582.29 2.09
206 TID #6 FUND 0.00 0.00
207 TID #7 FUND 2,340,276.30 1,058.32
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 0.00 0.00
215 LIBRARY FUND 0.00 0.00
216 LANDFILL FUND 0.00 0.00
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 186,538.30 84.35
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 7,905.63 3.59
222 RIVER TRAIL FUND 0.00 0.00
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 250,867.78 113.46
224 STORM SEWER FUND 586,029.28 260.51
225 CEMETERY FUND 32,979.53 14.92
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 172,532.21 78.06
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 25,425.63 11.50
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 0.00 0.00
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 0.00 0.00
231 SENIORS IN NEED 21,277.81 9.61
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 415,271.13 0.00
233 HOLIDAY FUND 10,375.06 4.69
234 FOOD PANTRY 45,452 .94 20.53
235 LANDMARKS 1,400.66 0.60
236 TREE COMMISSION 0.00 0.00
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 0.00 0.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 0.00 0.00
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 19,667.73 8.89
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 692,329.84 16.18
244 CDBG FUND 0.00 0.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 62,258.84 42,479.79
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 9,627.71 4.39
247 TOURISM FUND 0.60 0.60
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 0.00 0.00
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 0.00 0.00
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 20,235.81 9.17
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 33,913.99 15.33
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 52,516.56 23.74
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND 3.68 0.00
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 2,482,738.01 1,101.71
401 2015 CAPITAL PROJECTS 0.00 0.00

Total
Credits

O O O O O O O O OO WO OO O OO OO OO OO0 OO0 OO0 OO0 OoO0 oo oo o oo oo

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.43
.00
.60
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

Ending
Balance
11/30/2016

0.00
2,655,440.06
163,239.10
1,136,842.46
4,584.38
0.00
2,341,334.62
0.00

0.00

0.00
186,622.65
7,909.22
0.00
250,981.24
586,289.79
32,994.45
172,610.27
25,437.13
0.00

0.00
21,287.42
415,271.13
10,379.75
45,473.47
1,401.26
0.00

0.00

0.00
19,676.62
692,346.02
0.00
103,869.20
9,632.10
0.60

0.00

0.00
20,244.98
33,929.32
52,540.30
3.68
2,483,839.72
0.00
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User: LANA FROM 11/01/2016 TO 11/30/2016
DB: Stoughton
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Beginning Ending

Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 11/01/2016 Debits Credits 11/30/2016
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 58,535.63 26.43 0.00 58,562.06
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 249,786.93 112.99 0.00 249,899.92
603 EMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 11,736,384.27 47,128.68 870.03 11,782,642.92
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User: LANA Post Date from 11/01/2016 - 11/30/2016  Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
Total of 560 Receipts 340,722.61

**x TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***

100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 1,352.56
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 725.92
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 17,227.25
100-00000-13010 NORDIC 6,671.07
100-00000-13010 PENALT 160.34
100-00000-13010 RET HE 3,410.86
100-00000-13025 CEM-0/ 1,550.00
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 8,354.73
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 17,150.24
100-00000-21575 DEFERRED COMPENSATION 8,100.00
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 28.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 5,899.75
100-00000-41320-10100000 SHA PILOT 16,219.22
100-00000-42321-16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 2,450.00
100-00000-43521-30600000 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 3,360.00
100-00000-43790-30400000 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 208.91
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 435.00
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 2,534.90
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 411.50
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 291.50
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 297.20
100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 800.00
100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 775.00
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 1,015.00
100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES 77.56
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 50.00
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 8,935.58
100-00000-46309-40600000 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 600.00
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING 1,050.00
100-00000-46435-54000000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 380.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 250.00
100-00000-46590-50400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 626.00
100-00000-46595-10100000 MISC TAXABLE SALES 40.00
100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER 9.00
100-00000-46750-32400000 RECREATION 825.00
100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION 55.00
100-00000-46751-32600000 SWIM POND 3,000.00
100-00000-46752-32453500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 280.00
100-00000-46752-32455100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 2,921.00
100-00000-46752-32455300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 880.00
100-00000-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 186.00
100-00000-46752-32456100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 118.00
100-00000-46752-32456300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 545.00
100-00000-46752-32456800 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 60.00
100-00000-46752-32457000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 60.00
100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 240.00
100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 224.64
100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 510.00
100-00000-48504-30400000 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 10,224.00
100-00000-48505-50400000 DONATIONS - CENTER 5,180.70
100-00000-48507-30400000 DONATIONS - SEN CNTR CASE MGMT 20.00
100-00000-48542-30900000 SHOP WITH A COP 935.00
100-51420-50340-40800000 OPERATING EXPENSES 89.92
100-54600-50212-30300000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 50.00
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (550.65)

207-00000-13010 HULTS 5,344.22
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RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON

Pag

2/4

User: LANA Post Date from 11/01/2016 - 11/30/2016  Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution

215-00000-46110-20400000 MISC. REVENUE 30.82
215-00000-46110-50900000 MISC. REVENUE 61.66
215-00000-46110-51000000 MISC. REVENUE 61.66
215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES 340.13
215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES 748.26
215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES 1,179.09
215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE 54.80
215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE 109.62
215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE 109.62
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS 62.30
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS 434.50
217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 25.00
223-00000-42190 IMPACT FEE - IMPROVEMENTS 6,497.22
224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 40,025.35
224-00000-43691 STATE GRANTS 6,109.18
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 650.00
232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 269.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 55.00
233-00000-48560 HOLIDAY FUND DONATIONS 625.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 7,480.25
241-00000-48500-70200000 DONATIONS-CPR 510.00
241-00000-48500-70800000 DONATIONS-SHILLELAGH 1,000.00
242-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 30,850.00
242-00000-48526 ROTARY PARK LIGHTS DONATIONS 250.00
243-00000-48114 DIVIDENDS 585.38
245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. 1,850.82
245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE 1,700.57
245-00000-26500-50217001 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 342.00
245-00000-26500-50217002 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 140.00
245-00000-26500-50217003 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
245-00000-26500-50217004 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
245-00000-26500-50217005 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 54.00
245-00000-26500-50217006 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 520.00
245-00000-26500-50217007 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 116.00
245-00000-26500-50217008 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 875.00
245-00000-26500-50217009 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 455.00
245-00000-26500-50217010 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 220.00
245-00000-26500-50217011 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 626.00
245-00000-26500-50217012 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 2,080.00
245-00000-26500-50217013 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 80.00
245-00000-26500-50217014 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 780.00
245-00000-26500-50217015 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 329.00
245-00000-26500-50217016 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 175.00
245-00000-26500-50217017 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 264.00
245-00000-26500-50217018 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 250.00
245-00000-26500-50217019 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 675.00
245-00000-26500-50217020 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 238.00
245-00000-26500-50217021 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 467.00
245-00000-26500-50217022 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 2,196.00
245-00000-26500-50217023 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 350.00
245-00000-26500-50217024 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,391.00
245-00000-26500-50217025 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 446.00
245-00000-26500-50217027 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 100.00
245-00000-26500-50217028 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,408.00
245-00000-26500-50217030 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 7,358.50
245-00000-46742-50216503 TICKET SALES 1,309.00
245-00000-46742-50216505 TICKET SALES (22.80)
245-00000-46742-50216506 TICKET SALES 925.00
245-00000-46742-50216507 TICKET SALES 890.00
245-00000-46742-50216509 TICKET SALES (120.00)





01/20/2017 01:00 PM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Pag

User: LANA Post Date from 11/01/2016 - 11/30/2016  Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton . )

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
245-00000-46742-50216520 TICKET SALES 300.00
245-00000-46742-50216524 TICKET SALES (22.50)
245-00000-46742-50216525 TICKET SALES 70.00
245-00000-46742-50216526 TICKET SALES 930.00
245-00000-46742-50216527 TICKET SALES 1,626.00
245-00000-46742-50216528 TICKET SALES 3,064.50
245-00000-46742-50216529 TICKET SALES 418.00
245-00000-46742-50216530 TICKET SALES 2,240.00
245-00000-46745-50210207 REVENUE-FEES 3,371.00
245-00000-46920-50210207 MEMBERSHIPS 15,700.00
245-00000-46990-50210207 TAX EXEMPT SALES 150.00
245-00000-48500-50210207 DONATIONS 414.30
245-55190-50240-50210207 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 2,099.95
245-55190-50345-50216521 OPERATING EXPENSES-HOSPITALITY (75.00)
247-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 15,719.71
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 205.00
411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME-SR CENTER ANNEX 2,250.00
411-00000-48221 RENTAL INCOME - ROOM USE 165.00
603-00000-43421-30100000 STATE MEDICARE SUPPLEMENT 22,659.80
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 340,722.61

**x TOTAL BY FUND ***

100 GENERAL FUND 137,300.70
207 TID #7 FUND 5,344.22
215 LIBRARY FUND 2,695.66
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 521.80
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 6,497.22
224 STORM SEWER FUND 46,134.53
231 SENIORS IN NEED 650.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 324.00
233 HOLIDAY FUND 625.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 7,480.25
241 EMS TRUST FUND 1,510.00
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 31,100.00
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 585.38
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 58,954.34
247 TOURISM FUND 15,719.71
252 K9 FUND 205.00
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 2,415.00
603 EMS 22,659.80

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS: 340,722.61

**x TOTAL BY RECEIPT ITEMS ***

(10) MR: 35,089.66
(57) 301: BAILS/FINES 5,899.75
(36) 302: PARKING FINES 775.00
(72) 303: DMV FEES 8,935.58
(6) 304: MISC REVENUES 77.56
(4) 307: FINGER PRINTING 50.00
(7) 308: K-9 DONATIONS 205.00
(6) 309: SHOP WITH COP 935.00
(44) 401: BUILDING PERMITS 2,534.90
(7) 402: ELECTRICAL PERMIT 411.50
(4) 403: PLUMBING PERMIT 291.50
(5) 404: HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 297.20
(17) 405: MISC BUILDING PERMIT 800.00
(6) 409: IMPACT FEES - IMPROVEMENTS 6,497.22
(64) 501: FOOD PANTRY 7,480.25
(3) 502: SENIORS IN NEED 650.00
(8) 503: HOLIDAY FUND 625.00
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User: LANA Post Date from 11/01/2016 - 11/30/2016  Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

(34) 601: TICKET SALES 11,607.20
(92) 607: TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 22,135.50
(3) 701: COPIES 274.04
(3) 702: FINES 2,267.48
(3) 704: 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 496.80
(1) 706: FUNDRAISING 25.00
(1) 799: MISC RECEIPTS 154.14
(75) 801: MEAL SITE REVENUES 8,354.73
(30) 803: DONATIONS 5,180.70
(1) 804: NEWSLETTER 9.00
(11) 805: CRAFT SALES 626.00
(4) 806: LOAN CLOSET 55.00
(4) 807: SPECIAL GIFT FUND 269.00
(4) 809: KITCHEN FUND 510.00
(1) 810: CASE MANAGEMENT DONATIONS 20.00
(9) 902: OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 435.00
(26) 907: SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 1,015.00
(2) DOG: Dog Licensing 28.00
(3) 1001: PROGRAM FEES 1,160.00
(13) 1003: INSTRUCTION FEES 5,010.00
(2) 1004: CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (550.65)
(9) 1201: STREET OPENING 1,050.00
(3) 1202: YARD WASTE FEES 380.00
(1) 1203: CEMETERY FEES 250.00
(6) 1205: ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 600.00
(3) 1206: TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 2,450.00
(58) 9901: 185,768.64
(7) 9902: SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT 2,250.00
(1) 9903: ROOM TAX 15,719.71
(1) 9905: DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 1,352.56
(1) 9906: SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 224.64
(3) 9911: MISC TAXABLE SALES 40.00

TOTAL - ALL RECEIPT ITEMS: 340,722.61
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11/01/2016 Ref Numl: '2710'
WEB PAYMENT LUCIANI - C948024-0 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
WEB PAYMENT LUCIANI - C948024-0 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
11/01/2016 Ref Numl: '2711"
WEB PAYMENT LUCIANI - C948025-1 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.00
WEB PAYMENT LUCIANI - C948025-1 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 10.00
10.00 10.00
11/02/2016 Ref Numl: '2712"
WEB PAYMENT KLEVEN - D155985-4 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
WEB PAYMENT KLEVEN - D155985-4 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
11/02/2016 Ref Numl: '2713"
WEB PAYMENT NYE - C7807HWRBF 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 187.00
WEB PAYMENT NYE - C7807HWRBF 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 187.00
187.00 187.00
11/02/2016 Ref Numl: '2714"
WEB PAYMENT NOWICKI - C949984-0 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT NOWICKI - C949984-0 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
11/03/2016 Ref Numl: '2715'
WEB PAYMENT ADELMEYER - C78-7HWRI100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
WEB PAYMENT ADELMEYER - C78-7HWRI100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
11/04/2016 Ref Numl: '2722"
WEB PAYMENT - JILES - C78-713B08 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
WEB PAYMENT JILES - C78-713B08 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 25.00
25.00 25.00
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11/04/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2723"
GL Trx #: 46582
WEB PAYMENT THOMPSON - C948034-3 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT THOMPSON - C948034-3 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
11/04/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2724'
GL Trx #: 46583
WEB PAYMENT THOMPSON - C948032-1 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT THOMPSON - C948032-1100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
11/04/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2725"
GL Trx #: 46584
WEB PAYMENT THOMPSON - C948031-0 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT THOMPSON - C948031-0 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
11/04/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2726"
GL Trx #: 46585
WEB PAYMENT THOMPSON - C948033-2 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124.00
WEB PAYMENT THOMPSON - C948033-2 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 124.00
124.00 124.00
11/08/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2734'
GL Trx #: 46764
WEB PAYMENT - MORTON - C948011-1 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20.00
WEB PAYMENT MORTON - C948011-1 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 20.00
20.00 20.00
11/15/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2737"
GL Trx #: 47175
WEB PAYMENT VALDEZ - PAY PLAN 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100.00
WEB PAYMENT VALDEZ - PAY PLAN 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 100.00
100.00 100.00
11/16/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2759"
GL Trx #: 47246
WEB PAYMENT PRUITT - D155974-0 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENT PRUITT - D155974-0 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
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11/16/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2760"
GL Trx #: 47247
WEB PAYMENTS - PRUITT - D155975-1 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
WEB PAYMENTS - PRUITT - D155975-1 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
11/17/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2761"
GL Trx #: 47248
WEB PAYMENT - ARRIES - 25656 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 55.00
WEB PAYMENT - ARRIES - 25656 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 55.00
55.00 55.00
11/23/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2774"
GL Trx #: 47823
WEB PAYMENT - KITTLESON - C946802-:100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 108.80
WEB PAYMENT - KITTLESON - C946802-:100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 108.80
108.80 108.80
11/23/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2775"
GL Trx #: 47824
WEB PAYMENT - WARREN - C948118-3 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 86.20
WEB PAYMENT - WARREN - C948118-3 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 86.20
86.20 86.20
11/23/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2776"
GL Trx #: 47825
WEB PAYMENT - MORGAN - C7806J8VNEF 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 439.00
WEB PAYMENT - MORGAN - C7806J8VNEF 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 439.00
439.00 439.00
11/29/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2781"
GL Trx #: 47997
WEB PAYMENT - BADE - C947736-6 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 735.00
WEB PAYMENT - BADE - C947736-6 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 735.00
735.00 735.00
11/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2886"
GL Trx #: 50686
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 39,697.62
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 39,697.62
39,697.62 39,697.62
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11/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2891"
GL Trx #: 50691
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 604.91
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-48524-32500000 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 604.91
604.91 604.91
11/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2894"
GL Trx #: 50694
TO RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,990.56
TO RECORD COURT TRIP PAYMENT 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 3,990.56
3,990.56 3,990.56
11/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2909'
GL Trx #: 50709
RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,773.38
RECORD CREDIT CARD REBATE 100-00000-48113-10100000 REBATE 1,773.38
1,773.38 1,773.38
11/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2910"
GL Trx #: 50710
RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,857.00
RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-00000-48250-41700000 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 4,857.00
4,857.00 4,857.00
11/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2913"
GL Trx #: 50713
TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 761.77
TO RECORD INTEREST EARNED 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 761.77
761.77 761.77
11/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2918"
GL Trx #: 50774
TO RECORD DEBT COLLECTION 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,452.94
TO RECORD DEBT COLLECTION 603-00000-25300 ADVANCE FROM GENERAI FUI 1,452.94
1,452.94 1,452.94
11/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2919'
GL Trx #: 50775
CHARTER 3RD QTR FRANCHISE FEES 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 34,053.35
CHARTER 3RD QTR FRANCHISE FEES 100-00000-46755-10100000 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 34,053.35
34,053.35 34,053.35
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11/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2923"
GL Trx #: 50779
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 7,813.67
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 7,813.67
7,813.67 7,813.67
11/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2933"
GL Trx #: 50789
PAYROLL REJECT - JACK SANFORD 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 18.47
PAYROLL REJECT - JACK SANFORD 100-00000-21500 PAYROLL PAYABLE 18.47
18.47 18.47
11/30/2016 CRJE Ref Numl: '2946'
GL Trx #: 50828
PAYROLL REJECT - JACK SANFORD 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 18.47
PAYROLL REJECT - JACK SANFORD 100-00000-21500 PAYROLL PAYABLE 18.47
18.47 18.47
97,896.94 97,896.94
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 44,038.77
PAYROLL PAYABLE 100-00000-21500
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 6,845.36
CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 100-00000-46755-10100000 34,053.35
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 761.77
REBATE 100-00000-48113-10100000 1,773.38
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 604.91
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 4,857.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 4,857.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 48,964.23
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 47,511.29
ADVANCE FROM GENERAL FUND 603-00000-25300 1,452.94
GRAND TOTAL: 97,860.00 97,860.00
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Bank 3 PRIMARY CHECKING

11/03/2016 3 56228 005295 DAVID BROMBERG LLC 3,740.00
11/03/2016 3 56229 000196 BROOKS TRACTOR INC 134.14
11/03/2016 3 56230 005559 CACTUS BLOSSOMS 1,250.00
11/03/2016 3 56231 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 209.98
11/03/2016 3 56232 000225 JEFFRY CHASE 270.00
11/03/2016 3 56233 003178 CHUCK WAGON GOURMET MUSIC LLC 2,000.00
11/03/2016 3 56234 003178 CHUCK WAGON GOURMET MUSIC LLC 1,500.00
11/03/2016 3 56235 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 86.68
11/03/2016 3 56236 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 1,220.82
11/03/2016 3 56237 004087 COLE DIERICKX 126.00
11/03/2016 3 56238 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 39.37
11/03/2016 3 56239 001500 FAHRNER ASPHALT SEALERS LLC 600.00
11/03/2016 3 56240 000362 FOREVER SANDFILL & LIMESTONE 68.43
11/03/2016 3 56241 005540 GWB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 5,914.80
11/03/2016 3 56242 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 72.00
11/03/2016 3 56243 004418 HARTLAND LUBRICANTS & CHEMICALS 876.35
11/03/2016 3 56244 000472 INKWORKS INC 259.36
11/03/2016 3 56245 001686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 945.00
11/03/2016 3 56246 005054 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 2,250.00
11/03/2016 3 56247 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,592.00
11/03/2016 3 56248 002414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 58,620.00
11/03/2016 3 56249 000505 DAVID KALLAND 250.00
11/03/2016 3 56250 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 162.00
11/03/2016 3 56251 005695 JORDAN KLATT 250.00
11/03/2016 3 56252 005692 GAIL KLEIN 892.50
11/03/2016 3 56253 005537 SCOTT KLIMEK 90.00
11/03/2016 3 56254 000534 EARL KRUEGER 44.00
11/03/2016 3 56255 005697 DYLAN LEBLANC 250.00
11/03/2016 3 56256 004808 GARY LINDEMAN 20.00
11/03/2016 3 56257 005572 NICK LOWE 1,050.00
11/03/2016 3 56258 003471 KENDALL MC BROOM 43.96
11/03/2016 3 56259 005291 MICHAEL PERRY/ SNEEZING COW, INC 5,000.00
11/03/2016 3 56260 003174 NEXT GENERATION 8.15
11/03/2016 3 56261 002186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 128.00
11/03/2016 3 56262 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 90.01
11/03/2016 3 56263 005612 ED PASCHALL 30.00
11/03/2016 3 56264 000711 TOWN OF PLEASANT SPRINGS 80.00
11/03/2016 3 56265 004230 SUE SHANKLIN 73.00
11/03/2016 3 56266 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 35.27
11/03/2016 3 56267 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 959.01
11/03/2016 3 56268 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 220.33
11/03/2016 3 56269 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 54.94
11/03/2016 3 56270 001429 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES INC 11,104.66
11/03/2016 3 56271 005694 WINDISH TALENT, LLC 750.00
11/03/2016 3 56272 000995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 3,870.92
11/03/2016 3 56273 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 1,560.00
11/03/2016 3 56274 004847 WOOD BROTHER'S TOURING INC 5,150.00
11/10/2016 3 56278 004121 AFLAC 388.70
11/10/2016 3 56279 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 8.47
11/10/2016 3 56280 000140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 72.11
11/10/2016 3 56281 002405 AZTLAND LLC 998.00
11/10/2016 3 56282 002416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,079.00
11/10/2016 3 56283 000248 COMDATA CORPORATION 323.20
11/10/2016 3 56284 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 112.17
11/10/2016 3 56285 000293 DEAN HEALTH PLAN INC 104,869.97
11/10/2016 3 56286 005212 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN 420.78
11/10/2016 3 56287 001464 DIAMOND VOGEL 60.50
11/10/2016 3 56288 002896 DNE WHOLESALE 623.83
11/10/2016 3 56289 003859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 11,354.90
11/10/2016 3 56290 000386 GALL'S INC 35.94
11/10/2016 3 56291 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 32.00
11/10/2016 3 56292 000472 INKWORKS INC 50.75
11/10/2016 3 56293 004782 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC 62.52
11/10/2016 3 56294 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 179.90
11/10/2016 3 56295 005235 LEGALSHIELD 193.40
11/10/2016 3 56296 001073 LIBERTY MUTUAL 50.00
11/10/2016 3 56297 000608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 1,050.00
11/10/2016 3 56298 002958 MOYER'S INC 550.76
11/10/2016 3 56299 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 72.59
11/10/2016 3 56300 003494 PAYNE & DOLAN INC 61.56
11/10/2016 3 56301 005080 MIKE POINT 56.08
11/10/2016 3 56302 000720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 8.00
11/10/2016 3 56303 000725 PROTECTION TECHNOLOGIES INC 1,562.00
11/10/2016 3 56304 004549 RITE-WAY CONSTRUCTION LLC 150.00
11/10/2016 3 56305 000815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 1,180.09
11/10/2016 3 56306 005693 SOUTHWEST TECH 248.75
11/10/2016 3 56307 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 105.00
11/10/2016 3 56308 002984 TANGEMAN TREE CARE LLC 600.00
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11/10/2016 3 56309 004644 TEN-41 PUBLIC SAFETY SUPPLY 1,074.85
11/10/2016 3 56310 005701 TRULY REMARKABLE LOON 295.00
11/10/2016 3 56311 001117 WIEDENBECK INC 175.74
11/10/2016 3 56312 001456 WINGRA REDI-MIX INC. 374.38
11/10/2016 3 56313 003870 WISCONSIN STATE JOURNAL 270.22
11/11/2016 3 254 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 5,329.37
11/11/2016 3 255 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 20,980.78
11/17/2016 3 56318 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 6,805.17
11/17/2016 3 56319 001125 JANET AABERG 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56320 000111 AIRGAS USA LLC 314.00
11/17/2016 3 56321 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 190.14
11/17/2016 3 56322 005719 TERRY ARMSTRONG 85.00
11/17/2016 3 56323 000143 AT&T 472.89
11/17/2016 3 56324 003767 AT&T MOBILITY 3.22
11/17/2016 3 56325 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 3,524.93
11/17/2016 3 56326 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 2,416.92
11/17/2016 3 56327 001246 HELEN BAKKEN 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56328 001126 MARY BARNETT 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56329 001127 ROBERT BARNETT 123.25
11/17/2016 3 56330 005605 BRYAN BARTON 100.00
11/17/2016 3 56331 003866 BLISS COMMUNICATIONS INC 325.00
11/17/2016 3 56332 005287 BOOK PAGE 500.00
11/17/2016 3 56333 005501 JEFF BRIKOWSKI 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56334 000196 BROOKS TRACTOR INC 13,811.76
11/17/2016 3 56335 001586 BILL BUCHANAN 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56336 001583 CORNELIA BUCHANAN 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56337 000204 DORIS BURDICK 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56338 003336 JEANNE BURT 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56339 003335 JEFF BURT 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56340 005706 LAURA CARPENTER 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56341 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 207.53
11/17/2016 3 56342 004272 CHOICEl HEALTH CARE SERVICES LLC 224.55
11/17/2016 3 56343 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 341.94
11/17/2016 3 56344 005714 CLOUD CULT BAND, LLC 6,770.00
11/17/2016 3 56345 005439 COLBY SMITH 116.00
11/17/2016 3 56346 001737 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN 115.38
11/17/2016 3 56347 001719 DIANE CORRAO 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56348 001706 CLYDE CROSS 116.00
11/17/2016 3 56349 001707 MARY JO CROSS 116.00
11/17/2016 3 56350 005442 JEFF CUNNINGHAM 116.00
11/17/2016 3 56351 001136 CYNTHIA CURTISS 183.50
11/17/2016 3 56352 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 6,546.64
11/17/2016 3 56353 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 97.50
11/17/2016 3 56354 000302 DEMCO INC 187.63
11/17/2016 3 56355 001137 CAROL DENEEN 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56356 003507 VICTOR DUESEL 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56357 005713 ELECTRICAL SOLUTIONS, INC 112.50
11/17/2016 3 56358 001140 LOU ANN ELLINGSON 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56359 001141 RON ELLINGSON 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56360 005553 ENVIROTECH EQUIPMENT 124.52
11/17/2016 3 56361 001500 FAHRNER ASPHALT SEALERS LLC 14,625.00
11/17/2016 3 56362 001224 FIRST LUTHERAN CHURCH 50.00
11/17/2016 3 56363 001587 SUE FITZGIBBON 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56364 005709 DEBRA FLYNN 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56365 002565 FOREST LANDSCAPING 883,420.05
11/17/2016 3 56366 004243 FORREST STREET FURNITURE LLC 394.00
11/17/2016 3 56367 000363 RUTH FORTNEY 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56368 001147 STEVE FORTNEY 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56369 005704 FOX PRAIRIE WORKING FOR KIDS 100.00
11/17/2016 3 56370 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 394.71
11/17/2016 3 56371 003419 NANCY GARCIA 114.00
11/17/2016 3 56372 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 6,063.82
11/17/2016 3 56373 005568 GLOWING GREEN FROG 1,750.00
11/17/2016 3 56374 005568 GLOWING GREEN FROG 500.00
11/17/2016 3 56375 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 58.15
11/17/2016 3 56376 001728 GREENSPIRE APARTMENTS 440.00
11/17/2016 3 56377 000417 PAM GRIGGS 143.44
11/17/2016 3 56378 001151 DIANE HALOM 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56379 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
11/17/2016 3 56380 005601 DARLENE HOLTE 30.00
11/17/2016 3 56381 001157 RUSS HORTON 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56382 005708 JEANNE HOWARD 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56383 004294 MELISSA HUSTON 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56384 001241 HENRY JACKY 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56385 001242 JUDY JACKY 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56386 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 267.43
11/17/2016 3 56387 004697 JIMS TREE SERVICE INC 4,621.50
11/17/2016 3 56388 004915 ANNE JONES 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56389 001249 AMY KETTERER 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56390 001244 TONY KETTERER 125.38
11/17/2016 3 56391 004254 LILY KILFOY 150.00
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11/17/2016 3 56392 001166 JACQUELYN K. KITTELSON 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56393 005502 MARJORIE KITTLESON 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56394 001168 KOFFEE KUP 640.00
11/17/2016 3 56395 005280 LABSOURCE, INC 241.50
11/17/2016 3 56396 001225 LAKEVIEW CHURCH 50.00
11/17/2016 3 56397 005178 MARTIN LAMERS 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56398 005617 LINDA LANE 116.00
11/17/2016 3 56399 005699 LAZERS BUS SERVICE, INC 1,200.00
11/17/2016 3 56400 005096 SARA LENZ 450.00
11/17/2016 3 56401 005655 ADAM LURVEY 100.00
11/17/2016 3 56402 003337 SANDY MAERZ 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56403 005197 MATC 80.00
11/17/2016 3 56404 005711 GARY MATTHIESEN 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56405 001181 BOB MCGEEVER 139.25
11/17/2016 3 56406 004914 CORINNE MC GEEVER 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56407 001182 GLENN MCNAUGHTON 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56408 001183 MARY MCNAUGHTON 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56409 005503 KONNIE MCDERMOTT 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56410 000617 MIDWEST TAPE 957.71
11/17/2016 3 56411 000617 MIDWEST TAPE 59.99
11/17/2016 3 56412 005611 NEOFUNDS BY NEOPOST 1,000.00
11/17/2016 3 56413 001339 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC 270.00
11/17/2016 3 56414 005716 NORSE STAR 96.00
11/17/2016 3 56415 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 115.16
11/17/2016 3 56416 005121 OLSON TOON LANDSCAPING, INC 12,240.00
11/17/2016 3 56417 005504 SUZANNE PATTERSON 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56418 005296 PAUL'S TURF & TREE NURSERY, INC 13,245.00
11/17/2016 3 56419 005616 ANNA PAUL 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56420 003494 PAYNE & DOLAN INC 197,519.05
11/17/2016 3 56421 000737 PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE INC 93.75
11/17/2016 3 56422 000710 PLAYTIME PRODUCTIONS LTD 300.00
11/17/2016 3 56423 004182 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC 2,893.10
11/17/2016 3 56424 000716 PRAIRIE FARM PRODUCE 246.00
11/17/2016 3 56425 005691 PREMIUM FLOORS 3,833.18
11/17/2016 3 56426 003199 QUALITY INN & SUITES 5,083.24
11/17/2016 3 56427 001215 RICOH USA INC 344.25
11/17/2016 3 56428 000760 CATHY RIGDON 68.00
11/17/2016 3 56429 002379 RON TURLEY ASSOCIATES INC 375.00
11/17/2016 3 56430 003786 LINDA RUPP 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56431 002991 HEIDI SCHENKENBERG 336.34
11/17/2016 3 56432 004308 LEITHA SCHENKENBERG 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56433 001596 POLLY SCHNESE 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56434 001192 JANET SILBAUGH 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56435 001193 RUDY SILBAUGH 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56436 002425 SHARON SILBAUGH 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56437 001630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 205.62
11/17/2016 3 56438 003757 ROSEANN SMITH 116.00
11/17/2016 3 56439 000827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 212.67
11/17/2016 3 56440 003141 SPRINGSTED INC 2,800.00
11/17/2016 3 56441 001259 EILEEN STACEY 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56442 001585 SEAN STAKE 116.00
11/17/2016 3 56443 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 962.27
11/17/2016 3 56444 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 23,004.40
11/17/2016 3 56445 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 1,267.97
11/17/2016 3 56446 005618 ROGER STRANDLIE 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56447 001197 SUSAN STRANDLIE 116.00
11/17/2016 3 56448 001198 LINDA SWANGSTU 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56449 000895 AARON TECHE 123.25
11/17/2016 3 56450 001250 KRISTY THALACKER 116.00
11/17/2016 3 56451 005715 THE FLATLANDERS UNLIMITED, LTD 6,440.00
11/17/2016 3 56452 005715 THE FLATLANDERS UNLIMITED, LTD 1,410.00
11/17/2016 3 56453 005707 INGRID THOMPSON 60.00
11/17/2016 3 56454 005710 DIANE TRANSUE 116.00
11/17/2016 3 56455 001201 GERALD TRIELOFF 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56456 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 246.25
11/17/2016 3 56457 000931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 17.90
11/17/2016 3 56458 001223 UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 50.00
11/17/2016 3 56459 000936 UNITY HEALTH - SAUK CITY 337.50
11/17/2016 3 56460 002810 UWHC 18.00
11/17/2016 3 56461 005166 V & H INC 200.79
11/17/2016 3 56462 002147 VERIZON WIRELESS 3.39
11/17/2016 3 56463 001204 BARBARA VEUM 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56464 002623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 6,786.60
11/17/2016 3 56465 004913 JUDY WAGAMAN 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56466 000968 WALL STREET JOURNAL 105.00
11/17/2016 3 56467 001594 BOB WHEELER 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56468 001712 SYLVIA WHEELER 56.00
11/17/2016 3 56469 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 480.00
11/17/2016 3 56470 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 600.06
11/17/2016 3 56471 005441 MARIAH WOOSTER LEHMAN 116.00
11/25/2016 3 256 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 3,799.00
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Check Date Bank Check Vendor Vendor Name Amount
11/25/2016 3 257 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 9,915.51
3 TOTALS:

Total of 241 Checks:
Less 2 Void Checks:

Total of 239 Disbursements:

1,533,516.14
2,910.00

1,530,606.14
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11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2879'
GL Trx #: 50679
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 42,478.82
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 42,478.82
42,478.82 42,478.82
11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2890"
GL Trx #: 50690
RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 6,646.84
RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 6,646.84
6,646.84 6,646.84
11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2893"
GL Trx #: 50693
RECORD ACTUAL EBC DEDUCTION (ROBER'100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 69.22
RECORD ACTUAL EBC DEDUCTION (ROBER'100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 69.22
69.22 69.22
11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2895"
GL Trx #: 50695
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 MVD FEES 8,910.34
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 8,910.34
8,910.34 8,910.34
11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2896"
GL Trx #: 50696
TO RECORD OOPS - MCGLYNN 100-54600-50212-30300000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 104.40
TO RECORD OOPS - MCGLYNN 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 104.40
104.40 104.40
11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2897"
GL Trx #: 50697
RECORD OOPS - NELSON 100-52100-50190-30800000 TRAINING 28.56
RECORD OOPS - NELSON 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 28.56
28.56 28.56
11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2898"
GL Trx #: 50698
RECORD OPPS - OLSON 100-51400-50212-41200000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 447.78
RECORD OPPS - OLSON 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 447.78
447,78 447,78
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11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2899'
GL Trx #: 50699
RECORD OOPS - ROETHE 100-51200-50212-31700000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 289.05
RECORD OOPS - ROETHE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 289.05
289.05 289.05
11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2901'
GL Trx #: 50701
RECORD OOPS - SCHLEGEL 215-55110-50212-51000000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 21.42
RECORD OOPS - SCHLEGEL 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 21.42
21.42 21.42
11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2902'
GL Trx #: 50702
RECORD OOPS - BUKREY 215-55110-50212-53800000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 9.18
RECORD OOPS - BUKREY 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 9.18
9.18 9.18
11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2903'
GL Trx #: 50703
RECORD OOPS GROOM 100-53300-50212-31500000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 60.18
RECORD OOPS - GROOM 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 60.18
60.18 60.18
11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2904'
GL Trx #: 50704
RECORD OOPS - KROPF 100-51440-50340-40700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 31.56
RECORD OOPS - KROPF 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 31.56
31.56 31.56
11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2905'
GL Trx #: 50705
RECORD OOPS KELLOGG 100-52100-50190-30800000 TRAINING 156.83
RECORD OOPS KELLOGG 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 156.83
156.83 156.83
11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2906'
GL Trx #: 50706
RECORD OOPS - MACDONALD 215-55110-50212-20400000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 46.92
RECORD OOPS - MACDONALD 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 46.92
46.92 46.92
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11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2907'
GL Trx #: 50707
RECORD OOPS - SCHIELDT 603-52300-50212-30100000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 29.80
RECORD OOPS - SCHIELDT 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 29.80
29.80 29.80
11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2911'"
GL Trx #: 50711
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 615.00
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 615.00
615.00 615.00
11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2912"'
GL Trx #: 50712
WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABRLE 1,784.47
WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,784.47
1,784.47 1,784.47
11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2914'"
GL Trx #: 50770
TO RECORD BANK FEE - WISC 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK F1 178.73
TO RECORD BANK FEE - WISC 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 178.73
178.73 178.73
11/30/2016 CDJE Ref Numl: '2920"
GL Trx #: 50776
RECORD BANK SHORTING DEPOSIT ON 11-100-00000-46110-10100000 MISC. REVENUE 0.05
RECORD BANK SHORTING DEPOSIT ON 11-100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.05
0.05 0.05
61,909.15 61,909.15
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 12,676.17
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 1,784.47
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 684.22
MISC. REVENUE 100-00000-46110-10100000 0.05
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 8,910.34
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51200-50212-31700000 289.05
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51400-50212-41200000 447,78
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51440-50340-40700000 31.56
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 178.73
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30800000 185.39
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-53300-50212-31500000 60.18
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-54600-50212-30300000 104.40
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PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 77.52
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-20400000 46.92
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-51000000 21.42
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-53800000 9.18
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 42,478.82
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 42,478.82
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 6,646.84
OUTSIDE SERVICES/DENTAL 251-51930-50216 6,646.84
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 29.80
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 603-52300-50212-30100000 29.80

GRAND TOTAL: 61,909.15 61,909.15
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DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
100-00000-41110 PROPERTY TAXES 7,914,655.00 5,694,958.65 0.00 2,219,696.35 71.95
100-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 5,000.00 3,369.21 0.00 1,630.79 67.38
100-00000-41310 ELECTRICAL UTILITY PILOT 400,000.00 370,260.00 0.00 29,740.00 92.57
100-00000-41311 ELECTRIC UTILITY DIVIDEND 0.00 21,213.00 0.00 (21,213.00) 100.00
100-00000-41312 WATER UTILITY PILOT 375,000.00 363,249.00 0.00 11,751.00 96.87
100-00000-41313 WATER UTILITY DIVIDEND 0.00 2,412.00 0.00 (2,412.00) 100.00
100-00000-41320 SHA PILOT 47,000.00 46,340.64 16,219.22 659.36 98.60
100-00000-41321 DCHA PILOT 8,000.00 7,619.67 0.00 380.33 95.25
100-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42110 STORM SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42120 SANITARY SEWER (P & I) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42130 WATER MAIN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42140 SIDEWALK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42150 STREETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42160 WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42190 IMPACT FEE - IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-42321-16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 0.00 14,450.00 2,450.00 (14,450.00) 100.00
100-00000-43410 STATE SHARED TAXES 557,682.00 535,390.83 451,738.49 22,291.17 96.00
100-00000-43415 EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT 219,160.00 219,160.11 0.00 (0.11) 100.00
100-00000-43420 FIRE INSURANCE REBATE 36,000.00 32,193.72 0.00 3,806.28 89.43
100-00000-43430 EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 48,000.00 48,562.00 0.00 (562.00) 101.17
100-00000-43521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 3,600.00 3,360.00 3,360.00 240.00 93.33
100-00000-43522 FEDERAL AID: POLICE 0.00 3,435.00 0.00 (3,435.00) 100.00
100-00000-43523 COPS GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43531 STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 527,212.00 418,055.19 0.00 109,156.81 79.30
100-00000-43533 STATE AID - STREETS 51,000.00 38,201.81 0.00 12,798.19 74.91
100-00000-43537 TAXI GRANT 140,000.00 114,602.00 0.00 25,398.00 81.86
100-00000-43545 RECYCLING GRANT 34,000.00 32,308.14 0.00 1,691.86 95.02
100-00000-43690 OTHER STATE GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43691 STATE GRANTS- EMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43692 FEMA ASSISTANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43693 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER 52,000.00 55,535.54 0.00 (3,535.54) 106.80
100-00000-43790 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 31,632.00 29,744.65 208.91 1,887.35 94.03
100-00000-43791 OTHER COUNTY GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-43810 GRANTS- FROM UTILITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-44110 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 18,000.00 17,555.00 0.00 445.00 97.53
100-00000-44111 OPERATORS 12,000.00 11,750.00 435.00 250.00 97.92
100-00000-44120 CIGARETTE 800.00 700.00 0.00 100.00 87.50
100-00000-44150 MISC. LICENSE 7,000.00 6,142.50 0.00 857.50 87.75
100-00000-44210 DOG 4,000.00 5,047.75 0.00 (1,047.75) 126.19
100-00000-44300 BUILDING 75,000.00 69,673.98 2,534.90 5,326.02 92.90
100-00000-44310 ELECTRICAL 25,000.00 21,132.15 411.50 3,867.85 84.53
100-00000-44320 PLUMBING 14,000.00 17,389.35 291.50 (3,389.35) 124.21
100-00000-44330 HEATING 9,000.00 15,765.72 297.20 (6,765.72) 175.17
100-00000-44340 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 500.00 5,344.21 0.00 (4,844.21) 1,068.84
100-00000-44900 MISC 20,000.00 57,625.06 840.00 (37,625.06) 288.13
100-00000-45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 95,000.00 103,321.31 7,145.31 (8,321.31) 108.76
100-00000-45130 PARKING FINES 15,000.00 20,498.00 775.00 (5,498.00) 136.65
100-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 5,000.00 4,177.31 (0.05) 822.69 83.55
100-00000-46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 10,000.00 10,640.00 1,015.00 (640.00) 106.40
100-00000-46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 5,000.00 12,744.42 126.10 (7,744.42) 254.89
100-00000-46220 FIRE DEPT FEES 146,000.00 144,241.00 0.00 1,759.00 98.80
100-00000-46290 MVD FEES 17,000.00 5,162.09 25.24 11,837.91 30.37
100-00000-46300 PLAN - PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 0.00 5,580.00 600.00 (5,580.00) 100.00
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2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
100-00000-46310 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MISC 12,000.00 8,145.24 498.56 3,854.76 67.88
100-00000-46311 PLAN - PROFESSIONAL FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46312 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MOWING 0.00 4,250.00 170.00 (4,250.00) 100.00
100-00000-46313 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-SNOW 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
100-00000-46420 GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES 740,000.00 3,038.75 82.50 736,961.25 0.41
100-00000-46430 STREET OPENING 6,000.00 4,825.00 1,050.00 1,175.00 80.42
100-00000-46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 17,000.00 19,395.00 380.00 (2,395.00) 114.09
100-00000-46540 CEMETERY FEES 19,000.00 25,261.00 1,800.00 (6,261.00) 132.95
100-00000-46590 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 0.00 2,250.00 626.00 (2,250.00) 100.00
100-00000-46595 MISC TAXABLE SALES 0.00 (93.64) 40.00 93.64 100.00
100-00000-46600 MISC REV - SENIOR CENTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46610 NEWSLETTER 0.00 440.00 9.00 (440.00) 100.00
100-00000-46720 PARK RESERVATIONS 5,000.00 4,470.00 0.00 530.00 89.40
100-00000-46750 RECREATION 54,214.00 46,487.67 850.00 7,726.33 85.75
100-00000-46751 SWIM POND 58,000.00 64,360.36 3,000.00 (6,360.36) 110.97
100-00000-46752 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 113,096.00 76,820.82 5,290.00 36,275.18 67.93
100-00000-46753 MEDIA CONSULTATION/MISC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46755 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 135,000.00 103,364.98 34,053.35 31,635.02 76.57
100-00000-46756 UNDERWRITING 3,500.00 2,925.00 0.00 575.00 83.57
100-00000-46757 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 2,000.00 462.00 0.00 1,538.00 23.10
100-00000-46758 CABLE - EQUIPMENT FEE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-46759 VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES 1,500.00 2,270.00 0.00 (770.00) 151.33
100-00000-47410 SEWER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION 15,400.00 15,400.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-00000-47420 ELECTRIC UTILITY ADMINISTRATIO 35,400.00 35,400.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-00000-47430 WATER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION 13,200.00 13,200.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-00000-47440 EMS ADMINISTRATION 18,000.00 16,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 91.67
100-00000-48100 OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48110 INTEREST 36,000.00 14,472.81 2,183.42 21,527.19 40.20
100-00000-48111 INTEREST: LONG TERM INVESTMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES 0.00 314.42 0.00 (314.42) 100.00
100-00000-48113 REBATE 0.00 9,237.40 1,773.38 (9,237.40) 100.00
100-00000-48114 DIVIDENDS 15,000.00 630.41 0.00 14,369.59 4.20
100-00000-48130 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 0.00 1,114.54 224 .64 (1,114.54) 100.00
100-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME 12,396.00 10,330.00 0.00 2,066.00 83.33
100-00000-48221 RENTAL INCOME 2,800.00 3,700.00 200.00 (900.00) 132.14
100-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 0.00 225.00 0.00 (225.00) 100.00
100-00000-48311 SALE TREES- STREET DEPT. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48400 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-PROPERTY 0.00 1,450.00 0.00 (1,450.00) 100.00
100-00000-48410 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP 0.00 3,831.00 0.00 (3,831.00) 100.00
100-00000-48420 INSURANCE- REBATE 0.00 20,162.00 0.00 (20,162.00) 100.00
100-00000-48500 DONATIONS 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 100.00
100-00000-48501 DC NUTRITION CONTRACT 21,542.00 18,100.00 0.00 3,442.00 84.02
100-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 8,000.00 6,819.66 510.00 1,180.34 85.25
100-00000-48504 DONATIONS TOWNSHIPS 42,501.00 35,077.00 10,224.00 7,424.00 82.53
100-00000-48505 DONATIONS CENTER 29,500.00 27,412.61 5,180.70 2,087.39 92.92
100-00000-48506 DONATIONS FRIENDSHIP FUND 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00
100-00000-48507 DONATIONS SEN CNTR CASE MGMT 1,000.00 100.00 20.00 900.00 10.00
100-00000-48509 DONATIONS SPECIAL GIFT (FOUN 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 (40,000.00) 100.00
100-00000-48510 DONATIONS UNDESIGNATED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48511 DONATIONS- MEMORY WALK 0.00 1,125.00 0.00 (1,125.00) 100.00
100-00000-48512 DONATIONS-SEN CNTR LOAN CLOSET 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48519 FSAYC CONTRIBUTION 110,737.00 85,011.80 17,227.25 25,725.20 76.77
100-00000-48521 SPECIAL EVENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48522 DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER 6,000.00 450.00 0.00 5,550.00 7.50
100-00000-48523 DANE COUNTY DONATIONS 8,650.00 7,985.08 725.92 664.92 92.31
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Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
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100-00000-48524 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 6,000.00 4,839.28 604.91 1,160.72 80.65
100-00000-48525 DONATIONS -REC DEPT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48540 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 5,000.00 8,090.00 0.00 (3,090.00) 161.80
100-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
100-00000-48542 SHOP WITH A COP 0.00 4,522.96 935.00 (4,522.96) 100.00
100-00000-48543 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 (1,500.00) 100.00
100-00000-48570 TREE DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48571 HEGGESTAD ARBOR/OAK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-48572 DIVERSITY DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-49243 TRANSFER IN - FIRE PENSION FND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-49260 TRANSFER IN - ECON DEV RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-00000-49300 SURPLUS 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 0.00
100-00000-49555 TRANSFER IN - CABLE RESERVE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 12,595,177.00 9,346,584.16 577,631.95 3,248,592.84 74.21
TOTAL REVENUES 12,595,177.00 9,346,584.16 577,631.95 3,248,592.84 74.21
Expenditures
Dept 51100-LEGISLATIVE
100-51100-50110 SALARIES 43,200.00 37,200.00 3,300.00 6,000.00 86.11
100-51100-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 3,305.00 2,845.82 252.45 459.18 86.11
100-51100-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 500.00 55.58 0.00 444 .42 11.12
Total Dept 51100-LEGISLATIVE 47,005.00 40,101.40 3,552.45 6,903.60 85.31
Dept 51200-JUDICIAL
100-51200-50110 SALARIES 12,530.00 10,817.32 961.54 1,712.68 86.33
100-51200-50120 WAGES 26,834.00 21,817.47 1,939.52 5,016.53 81.31
100-51200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 4,782.00 4,019.06 358.29 762.94 84.05
100-51200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 7,149.00 4,498.87 399.90 2,650.13 62.93
100-51200-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51200-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 1,300.00 1,755.20 289.05 (455.20) 135.02
100-51200-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 500.00 207.68 0.00 292.32 41.54
100-51200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000.00 7,171.25 159.64 2,828.75 71.71
Total Dept 51200-JUDICIAL 63,095.00 50,286.85 4,107.94 12,808.15 79.70
Dept 51300-LEGAL
100-51300-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 80,000.00 68,156.40 0.00 11,843.60 85.20
100-51300-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 11,000.00 13,457.02 424.50 (2,457.02) 122.34
100-51300-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Total Dept 51300-LEGAL 91,500.00 81,613.42 424.50 9,886.58 89.19
Dept 51400-MAYOR
100-51400-50110 SALARIES 61,301.00 52,524.00 4,668.80 8,777.00 85.68
100-51400-50120 WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 8,735.00 7,655.51 683.02 1,079.49 87.64
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2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
100-51400-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 18,816.00 15,796.77 1,436.07 3,019.23 83.95
100-51400-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 1,500.00 1,688.37 665.78 (188.37) 112.56
100-51400-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51400-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 8,000.00 7,402.46 0.00 597.54 92.53
100-51400-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,300.00 2,003.42 0.00 (703.42) 154.11
100-51400-50399 BUDGETING FOR OUTCOMES PROJECT 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Total Dept 51400-MAYOR 100,152.00 87,070.53 7,453.67 13,081.47 86.94
Dept 51420-CLERK
100-51420-50110 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51420-50120 WAGES 100,878.00 96,100.26 11,455.45 4,777.74 95.26
100-51420-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 224.87 0.00 (224.87) 100.00
100-51420-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51420-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 13,289.00 11,966.71 1,442.62 1,322.29 90.05
100-51420-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 18,945.00 25,878.63 3,223.24 (6,933.63) 136.60
100-51420-50210 TELEPHONE 4,000.00 3,988.14 164.04 11.86 99.70
100-51420-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 3,850.00 1,781.40 0.00 2,068.60 46.27
100-51420-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 102.00 0.00 (102.00) 100.00
100-51420-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 5,300.00 9,800.14 549.03 (4,500.14) 184.91
100-51420-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 4,694.36 (22.67) (4,694.36) 100.00
100-51420-50341 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 8,000.00 39.98 0.00 7,960.02 0.50
Total Dept 51420-CLERK 154,262.00 154,576.49 16,811.71 (314.49) 100.20
Dept 51440-ELECTION
100-51440-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 7,000.00 16,768.94 6,026.63 (9,768.94) 239.56
100-51440-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 1,200.00 529.56 100.47 670.44 44.13
100-51440-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 6,000.00 8,092.51 169.76 (2,092.51) 134.88
Total Dept 51440-ELECTION 14,200.00 25,391.01 6,296.86 (11,191.01) 178.81
Dept 51510-FINANCE DIRECTOR
100-51510-50110 SALARIES 96,444.00 84,916.32 7,774.40 11,527.68 88.05
100-51510-50120 WAGES 94,848.00 76,225.14 3,862.40 18,622.86 80.37
100-51510-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 27.13 0.00 (27.13) 100.00
100-51510-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 27,260.00 23,308.69 1,710.34 3,951.31 85.51
100-51510-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 43,574.00 34,143.81 1,986.74 9,430.19 78.36
100-51510-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51510-50211 POSTAGE 18,500.00 4,178.39 134.96 14,321.61 22.59
100-51510-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 4,000.00 2,623.50 0.00 1,376.50 65.59
100-51510-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 47,000.00 52,155.00 0.00 (5,155.00) 110.97
100-51510-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 5,000.00 2,219.29 178.73 2,780.71 44.39
100-51510-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
100-51510-50219 TAXI GRANT 145,000.00 119,324.16 11,354.90 25,675.84 82.29
100-51510-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 46,350.00 41,815.25 4,799.53 4,534.75 90.22
100-51510-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 1,000.00 680.40 0.00 319.60 68.04
100-51510-50933 TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 51510-FINANCE DIRECTOR 533,976.00 441,617.08 31,802.00 92,358.92 82.70

Dept 51530-ASSESSOR
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2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
100-51530-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51530-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 44,000.00 44,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-51530-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
100-51530-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 51530-ASSESSOR 47,500.00 44,000.00 0.00 3,500.00 92.63
Dept 51550-HR/RISK MANAGEMENT
100-51550-50110 SALARIES 74,069.00 63,977.83 5,697.60 10,091.17 86.38
100-51550-50120 WAGES 17,725.00 19,261.40 2,670.40 (1,536.40) 108.67
100-51550-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51550-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 11,911.00 10,626.12 1,181.72 1,284.88 89.21
100-51550-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 8,188.00 6,878.95 2,526.34 1,309.05 84.01
100-51550-50190 TRAINING 1,500.00 702.05 0.00 797.95 46.80
100-51550-50210 TELEPHONE 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00
100-51550-50211 POSTAGE 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
100-51550-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 2,200.00 530.39 0.00 1,669.61 24.11
100-51550-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,000.00 964.87 195.86 35.13 96.49
100-51550-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 500.00 826.96 331.54 (326.96) 165.39
100-51550-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000.00 4,986.78 424.99 5,013.22 49.87
Total Dept 51550-HR/RISK MANAGEMENT 129,393.00 108,755.35 13,028.45 20,637.65 84.05
Dept 51800-CITY WEBSITE
100-51800-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 70,000.00 6,150.74 16.34 63,849.26 8.79
Total Dept 51800-CITY WEBSITE 70,000.00 6,150.74 16.34 63,849.26 8.79
Dept 51900-OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT
100-51900-50150 CITY SHARE EMPOLYMENT TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51900-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51900-50153 SELF INSURED LOSSES 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00
100-51900-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 60,000.00 49,781.58 0.00 10,218.42 82.97
100-51900-50300 MISC EXPENSES 0.00 49,500.00 0.00 (49,500.00) 100.00
Total Dept 51900-OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 85,000.00 99,281.58 0.00 (14,281.58) 116.80
Dept 51930-INSURANCE
100-51930-50510 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE 25,000.00 26,841.60 0.00 (1,841.60) 107.37
100-51930-50511 EXCESS LIABILITY INSURANCE 1,500.00 1,240.20 0.00 259.80 82.68
100-51930-50512 EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES LIABILITY 7,000.00 5,645.70 0.00 1,354.30 80.65
100-51930-50513 AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE INSURANCE 30,000.00 24,881.43 157.86 5,118.57 82.94
100-51930-50514 BOILER/MACHINERY INSURANCE 1,700.00 589.20 0.00 1,110.80 34.66
100-51930-50515 PROPERTY INSURANCE 24,000.00 25,617.00 0.00 (1,617.00) 106.74
100-51930-50520 WORKERS COMP. INSURANCE 145,000.00 153,054.66 0.00 (8,054.66) 105.55
100-51930-50521 LIFE - DISABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-51930-50523 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 11,000.00 8,474.57 0.00 2,525.43 77.04
Total Dept 51930-INSURANCE 245,200.00 246,344.36 157.86 (1,144.36) 100.47

Dept 52100-LAW ENFORCEMENT
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2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
100-52100-50110 SALARIES 97,293.00 83,926.64 7,460.80 13,366.36 86.26
100-52100-50120 WAGES 1,298,522.00 1,129,372.06 101,757.10 169,149.94 86.97
100-52100-50122 WAGES - DISPATCH 298,757.00 249,911.71 22,246.73 48,845.29 83.65
100-52100-50123 WAGES - PART TIME PATROL 0.00 3,904.34 468.61 (3,904.34) 100.00
100-52100-50124 WAGES - VOLUNTEERS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50125 OVERTIME - DISPATCH 12,000.00 11,878.38 987.92 121.62 98.99
100-52100-50126 OVERTIME 97,000.00 141,965.85 9,905.73 (44,965.85) 146.36
100-52100-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 19,500.00 13,179.03 1,743.44 6,320.97 67.58
100-52100-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 275,371.00 264,638.95 23,309.39 10,732.05 96.10
100-52100-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 387,898.00 346,588.23 33,175.09 41,309.77 89.35
100-52100-50153 SELF INSURED LOSSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50154 EYE GLASSES- POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50190 TRAINING 28,000.00 26,274.51 1,345.99 1,725.49 93.84
100-52100-50210 TELEPHONE 19,000.00 13,659.53 892.21 5,340.47 71.89
100-52100-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,500.00 1,608.00 0.00 (108.00) 107.20
100-52100-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 44,500.00 37,510.94 0.00 6,989.06 84.29
100-52100-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 1,000.00 610.00 0.00 390.00 61.00
100-52100-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 17,000.00 17,459.35 4,482.50 (459.35) 102.70
100-52100-50241 DANE COM FEES 26,270.00 13,154.38 0.00 13,115.62 50.07
100-52100-50330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 13,000.00 7,573.84 0.00 5,426.16 58.26
100-52100-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 35,000.00 20,587.64 2,094.27 14,412.36 58.82
100-52100-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 47,000.00 61,393.53 2,505.56 (14,393.53) 130.62
100-52100-50390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 27,400.00 29,404.39 2,445.73 (2,004.39) 107.32
100-52100-50395 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 5,000.00 4,410.90 0.00 589.10 88.22
100-52100-50396 ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 0.00 3,985.00 0.00 (3,985.00) 100.00
100-52100-50397 SHOP WITH A COP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52100-50398-30900000 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 52100-LAW ENFORCEMENT 2,751,011.00 2,482,997.20 214,821.07 268,013.80 90.26
Dept 52200-FIRE PROTECTION
100-52200-50110 SALARIES 81,088.00 67,881.14 6,137.60 13,206.86 83.71
100-52200-50120 WAGES 91,621.00 74,555.72 7,379.40 17,065.28 81.37
100-52200-50124 WAGES - VOLUNTEERS 99,000.00 22,012.70 1,750.00 76,987.30 22.24
100-52200-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52200-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 907.50 380.00 (907.50) 100.00
100-52200-50129 LONGEVITY - VOLUNTEERS 8,850.00 0.00 0.00 8,850.00 0.00
100-52200-50130 FIRE PENSION BENEFIT 36,000.00 0.00 0.00 36,000.00 0.00
100-52200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 27,487.00 26,150.56 2,472.03 1,336.44 95.14
100-52200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 19,200.00 34,099.54 2,872.14 (14,899.54) 177.60
100-52200-50190 TRAINING 3,280.00 1,529.15 464.26 1,750.85 46.62
100-52200-50210 TELEPHONE 3,900.00 2,570.30 3.22 1,329.70 65.91
100-52200-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 600.00 0.00 (92.05) 600.00 0.00
100-52200-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52200-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00
100-52200-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 5,000.00 3,108.00 0.00 1,892.00 62.16
100-52200-50220 UTILITIES 25,000.00 19,719.30 1,539.89 5,280.70 78.88
100-52200-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 8,675.00 7,986.34 172.00 688.66 92.06
100-52200-50241 DANE CAD 2,950.00 0.00 0.00 2,950.00 0.00
100-52200-50245 BUILDING & GROUNDS 8,000.00 9,481.21 621.55 (1,481.21) 118.52
100-52200-50300 MISC EXPENSES 250.00 169.49 2.83 80.51 67.80
100-52200-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 350.00 8.29 0.00 341.71 2.37
100-52200-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 2,475.00 3,119.40 1,180.11 (644.40) 126.04
100-52200-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 8,500.00 4,491.82 527.66 4,008.18 52.84
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2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
100-52200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000.00 7,341.12 531.81 2,658.88 73.41
100-52200-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 800.00 278.00 220.00 522.00 34.75
100-52200-50390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 1,050.00 0.00 0.00 1,050.00 0.00
100-52200-50396 ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 52200-FIRE PROTECTION 444,326.00 285,409.58 26,162.45 158,916.42 64.23
Dept 52400-INSPECTION
100-52400-50110 SALARIES 5,121.00 0.00 0.00 5,121.00 0.00
100-52400-50120 WAGES 60,962.00 51,475.52 4,576.00 9,486.48 84.44
100-52400-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52400-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-52400-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 9,417.00 7,537.13 672.74 1,879.87 80.04
100-52400-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 16,942.00 15,796.77 1,436.07 1,145.23 93.24
100-52400-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 3,200.00 3,200.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Total Dept 52400-INSPECTION 95,642.00 78,009.42 6,684.81 17,632.58 81.56
Dept 53200-CITY BUILDINGS
100-53200-50110 SALARIES 10,242.00 0.00 0.00 10,242.00 0.00
100-53200-50120 WAGES 66,366.00 44,726.01 3,976.00 21,639.99 67.39
100-53200-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53200-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 10,917.00 6,538.24 580.31 4,378.76 59.89
100-53200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 24,313.00 15,796.77 1,436.07 8,516.23 64.97
100-53200-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 205.35 21.22 (205.35) 100.00
100-53200-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 17,000.00 9,468.82 726.00 7,531.18 55.70
100-53200-50220 UTILITIES 32,000.00 24,819.64 1,870.65 7,180.36 77.56
100-53200-50221 UTILITIES-BUILDING 2 2,200.00 406.93 38.27 1,793.07 18.50
100-53200-50222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 8,000.00 3,556.19 271.86 4,443.81 44 .45
100-53200-50223 UTILITIES - FOOD PANTRY 3,000.00 2,141.19 190.80 858.81 71.37
100-53200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 10,000.00 6,078.22 565.66 3,921.78 60.78
100-53200-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 9,000.00 8,042.72 201.12 957.28 89.36
Total Dept 53200-CITY BUILDINGS 193,038.00 121,780.08 9,877.96 71,257.92 63.09
Dept 53300-HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST
100-53300-50110 SALARIES 58,251.00 81,176.55 5,691.20 (22,925.55) 139.36
100-53300-50120 WAGES 413,482.00 457,207.90 43,344.83 (43,725.90) 110.58
100-53300-50126 OVERTIME 16,500.00 7,419.22 318.88 9,080.78 44.96
100-53300-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 12,571.00 (368.62) 475.00 12,939.62 (2.93)
100-53300-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 68,224.00 75,091.20 7,192.11 (6,867.20) 110.07
100-53300-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 152,244.00 125,742.16 12,255.17 26,501.84 82.59
100-53300-50210 TELEPHONE 2,800.00 2,224.27 0.00 575.73 79.44
100-53300-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 5,600.00 3,799.89 85.18 1,800.11 67.86
100-53300-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 44,000.00 21,600.05 5,436.14 22,399.95 49.09
100-53300-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 0.00 525.00 0.00 (525.00) 100.00
100-53300-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50220 UTILITIES 35,000.00 23,728.34 1,656.39 11,271.66 67.80
100-53300-50290 RENTING/LEASING EQMT - STREET 3,000.00 2,875.00 0.00 125.00 95.83
100-53300-50300 MISC EXPENSES 22,000.00 17,959.28 986.76 4,040.72 81.63

100-53300-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,000.00 3,290.07 28.65 1,709.93 65.80
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Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
100-53300-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 44,000.00 20,681.30 1,646.48 23,318.70 47.00
100-53300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 68,000.00 81,708.15 10,493.32 (13,708.15) 120.16
100-53300-50345 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 3,000.00 96.98 0.00 2,903.02 3.23
100-53300-50360 TREE PURCHASES - STREETS 17,000.00 25,439.69 0.00 (8,439.69) 149.65
100-53300-50361 TREE CONSULTANT - STREETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50365 TREE GRANT INVENTORY - STREETS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53300-50390 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 8,500.00 7,750.69 173.36 749.31 91.18
100-53300-50391 TOOL ALLOWANCE 500.00 482.08 0.00 17.92 96.42
Total Dept 53300-HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 979,672.00 958,429.20 89,783.47 21,242.80 97.83
Dept 53310-SNOW REMOVAL
100-53310-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53310-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53310-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 80,000.00 34,109.56 550.76 45,890.44 42.64
Total Dept 53310-SNOW REMOVAL 80,000.00 34,109.56 550.76 45,890.44 42.64
Dept 53400-SIGNS AND MARKINGS
100-53400-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53400-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 22,000.00 11,171.06 222.08 10,828.94 50.78
Total Dept 53400-SIGNS AND MARKINGS 22,000.00 11,171.06 222.08 10,828.94 50.78
Dept 53420-STREET LIGHTING
100-53420-50220 UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-53420-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 130, 000.00 108, 641.42 10,306.87 21,358.58 83.57
Total Dept 53420-STREET LIGHTING 130, 000.00 108, 641.42 10,306.87 21,358.58 83.57
Dept 53440-SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS
100-53440-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 1,485.98 58.53 (1,485.98) 100.00
Total Dept 53440-SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 0.00 1,485.98 58.53 (1,485.98) 100.00
Dept 53620-SANITATION
100-53620-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 530,000.00 434,467.50 43,590.40 95,532.50 81.98
100-53620-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 185,000.00 147,073.50 15,029.60 37,926.50 79.50
100-53620-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 53620-SANITATION 715,000.00 581,541.00 58,620.00 133,459.00 81.33
Dept 54100-PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
100-54100-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 54100-PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dept 54600-SENIOR CENTER
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
100-54600-50110 SALARIES 61,008.00 51,889.39 4,612.80 9,118.61 85.05
100-54600-50120 WAGES 134,731.00 118,630.98 10,548.67 16,100.02 88.05
100-54600-50121 WAGES - SENIOR CASE MGMT. 126,738.00 75,809.28 6,739.20 50,928.72 59.82
100-54600-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-54600-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 45,381.00 35,119.83 3,124.45 10,261.17 77.39
100-54600-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 63,553.00 53,447.68 4,858.88 10,105.32 84.10
100-54600-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-54600-50201 MEAL SITE REVS-TO COUNTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-54600-50202 FOUNDATION GRANT 0.00 25,479.48 1,236.75 (25,479.48) 100.00
100-54600-50204 KITCHEN FUND 8,000.00 4,860.82 812.68 3,139.18 60.76
100-54600-50210 TELEPHONE 736.00 2,162.87 61.20 (1,426.87) 293.87
100-54600-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 3,000.00 1,928.89 54.40 1,071.11 64.30
100-54600-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 21,542.00 990.63 0.00 20,551.37 4.60
100-54600-50220 UTILITIES 23,000.00 18,800.71 1,644.00 4,199.29 81.74
100-54600-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 19,000.00 11,387.45 720.34 7,612.55 59.93
100-54600-50313 PROGRAMS/PUBLICITY 2,000.00 2,436.65 143.43 (436.65) 121.83
100-54600-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 3,000.00 1,411.30 0.00 1,588.70 47.04
100-54600-50325 ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 1,100.00 1,341.80 0.00 (241.80) 121.98
100-54600-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 12,100.00 7,841.76 329.92 4,258.24 64.81
100-54600-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 0.00 456.09 32.47 (456.09) 100.00
100-54600-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00
Total Dept 54600-SENIOR CENTER 525,289.00 413,995.61 34,919.19 111,293.39 78.81
Dept 54910-CEMETERY
100-54910-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 20,000.00 19,000.00 2,375.00 1,000.00 95.00
100-54910-50300 MISC EXPENSES 16,000.00 17,893.55 1,128.96 (1,893.55) 111.83
Total Dept 54910-CEMETERY 36,000.00 36,893.55 3,503.96 (893.55) 102.48
Dept 55100-CULTURE
100-55100-50110 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50120 WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50720 MUSEUM 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-55100-50726 PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50727 CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50728 HOLIDAY PROMOTION 6,800.00 1,336.71 776.11 5,463.29 19.66
100-55100-50730 SISTER CITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50731 CITY BAND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50733 INDUSTRIAL PARK NORTH SIGN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50734 DIVERSITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55100-50735 ARTS COUNCIL 0.00 896.75 0.00 (896.75) 100.00
100-55100-50736 STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH CENTER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55100-CULTURE 7,300.00 2,733.46 776.11 4,566.54 37.44
Dept 55200-PARKS
100-55200-50110 SALARIES 4,221.00 0.00 0.00 4,221.00 0.00
100-55200-50120 WAGES 44,328.00 0.00 0.00 44,328.00 0.00
100-55200-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55200-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 65,473.00 56,864.49 1,955.22 8,608.51 86.85
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2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
100-55200-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 12,687.00 5,140.08 170.87 7,546.92 40.51
100-55200-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 16,638.00 0.00 0.00 16,638.00 0.00
100-55200-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55200-50245 BUILDING & GROUNDS 14,000.00 22,580.00 1,008.78 (8,580.00) 161.29
100-55200-50310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 11.38 0.72 (11.38) 100.00
100-55200-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 6,000.00 2,829.60 207.81 3,170.40 47.16
100-55200-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 27,000.00 23,218.02 666.65 3,781.98 85.99
100-55200-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 9,000.00 1,108.36 0.00 7,891.64 12.32
Total Dept 55200-PARKS 199,347.00 111,751.93 4,010.05 87,595.07 56.06
Dept 55300-RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS
100-55300-50110 SALARIES 61,142.00 52,300.76 4,866.39 8,841.24 85.54
100-55300-50120 WAGES 46,817.00 42,581.60 3,788.80 4,235.40 90.95
100-55300-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 6,000.00 2,892.00 84.00 3,108.00 48.20
100-55300-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 44,771.00 37,428.97 877.50 7,342.03 83.60
100-55300-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 15,384.00 18,396.33 1,339.19 (3,012.33) 119.58
100-55300-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 22,782.00 19,107.66 1,771.34 3,674.34 83.87
100-55300-50210 TELEPHONE 3,000.00 1,216.17 0.00 1,783.83 40.54
100-55300-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 700.00 280.00 0.00 420.00 40.00
100-55300-50213 SALES TAX 5,000.00 5,973.35 199.71 (973.35) 119.47
100-55300-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 42,000.00 42,635.20 1,314.34 (635.20) 101.51
100-55300-50220 UTILITIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55300-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 9,810.00 1,238.43 0.00 8,571.57 12.62
100-55300-50300 MISC EXPENSES 1,000.00 738.23 40.00 261.77 73.82
100-55300-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 1,500.00 1,344.20 112.42 155.80 89.61
100-55300-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 31,853.00 29,225.88 2,020.44 2,627.12 91.75
100-55300-50341 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 0.00 5,761.68 0.00 (5,761.68) 100.00
100-55300-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55300-50343 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-3 8,000.00 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-55300-50344 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 8,500.00 7,244.53 550.65 1,255.47 85.23
100-55300-50930 POOL SINKING FUND 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
Total Dept 55300-RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 312,259.00 276,364.99 16,964.78 35,894.01 88.51
Dept 55400-YOUTH CENTER
100-55400-50110 SALARIES 13,421.00 10,711.66 735.21 2,709.34 79.81
100-55400-50120 WAGES 64,603.00 55,777.06 4,958.41 8,825.94 86.34
100-55400-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55400-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 17,852.00 11,922.35 1,714.02 5,929.65 66.78
100-55400-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 12,484.00 10,513.06 952.85 1,970.94 84.21
100-55400-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 22,019.00 18,543.25 1,651.47 3,475.75 84.21
100-55400-50203 SPECIAL GIFT FUND - YOUTH CTR 0.00 138.00 0.00 (138.00) 100.00
100-55400-50210 TELEPHONE 1,300.00 2,362.66 328.79 (1,062.66) 181.74
100-55400-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 21,000.00 21,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-55400-50220 UTILITIES 9,600.00 7,517.39 559.37 2,082.61 78.31
100-55400-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 4,000.00 2,849.78 172.95 1,150.22 71.24
100-55400-50316 RENT EXPENSE 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
100-55400-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Total Dept 55400-YOUTH CENTER 170,779.00 141,335.21 11,073.07 29,443.79 82.76
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2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
Dept 55500-MEDIA SERVICES
100-55500-50110 SALARIES 18,280.00 0.00 0.00 18,280.00 0.00
100-55500-50120 WAGES 44,246.00 38,311.57 3,372.80 5,934.43 86.59
100-55500-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55500-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55500-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 16,000.00 12,799.59 444,25 3,200.41 80.00
100-55500-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 8,910.00 6,421.40 513.32 2,488.60 72.07
100-55500-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 20,269.00 15,796.77 1,436.07 4,472.23 77.94
100-55500-50210 TELEPHONE 1,800.00 7,308.08 0.00 (5,508.08) 406.00
100-55500-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-55500-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 2,000.00 1,927.11 82.02 72.89 96.36
100-55500-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 8,000.00 5,327.99 132.91 2,672.01 66.60
100-55500-50300 MISC EXPENSES 8,000.00 8,758.40 1,809.42 (758.40) 109.48
100-55500-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 0.00 126.38 126.38 (126.38) 100.00
Total Dept 55500-MEDIA SERVICES 127,505.00 96,777.29 7,917.17 30,727.71 75.90
Dept 56300-PLANNING
100-56300-50110 SALARIES 76,815.00 82,331.81 7,774.41 (5,516.81) 107.18
100-56300-50120 WAGES 66,488.00 71,235.99 5,565.18 (4,747.99) 107.14
100-56300-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-56300-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-56300-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 20,848.00 22,243.48 1,935.30 (1,395.48) 106.69
100-56300-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 31,814.00 31,034.92 2,880.32 779.08 97.55
100-56300-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 3,500.00 1,381.48 0.00 2,118.52 39.47
100-56300-50330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 500.00 518.22 0.00 (18.22) 103.64
100-56300-50335 VEHICLE FUEL 2,000.00 1,581.03 187.19 418.97 79.05
100-56300-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 11,250.00 18,027.92 1,167.71 (6,777.92) 160.25
Total Dept 56300-PLANNING 213,215.00 228,354.85 19,510.11 (15,139.85) 107.10
Dept 59200-CONTINGENCY
100-59200-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 80,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 74,000.00 7.50
Total Dept 59200-CONTINGENCY 80,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 74,000.00 7.50
Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE
100-59300-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 2,337,231.00 0.00 0.00 2,337,231.00 0.00
100-59300-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59300-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59300-50935 TRANSFER TO TIF FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 2,337,231.00 0.00 0.00 2,337,231.00 0.00
Dept 59400-TRANSFER TO CAPITAL
100-59400-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND-OPERA HOUSE 143,506.00 70,745.32 0.00 72,760.68 49.30
100-59400-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE-CAPITAL OUTLAY 280,000.00 200,000.00 0.00 80,000.00 71.43
100-59400-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY-CONSTRUCTION 400,000.00 400,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

Total Dept 59400-TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 823,506.00 670,745.32 0.00 152,760.68 81.45
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2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Expenditures
Dept 59500-TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS
100-59500-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND-SICK LEAVE 120,000.00 0.00 0.00 120,000.00 0.00
100-59500-50931 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50932 TRANSFER TO PS BUILDING 47,800.00 30,341.38 0.00 17,458.62 63.48
100-59500-50933 TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50934 TRANSFER TO FIREMAN'S PENSION 36,000.00 0.00 0.00 36,000.00 0.00
100-59500-50935 TRANSFER TO TIF FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50936 TR OUT - LIBRARY FUND 560,495.00 560,495.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
100-59500-50937 TR OUT - LIBRARY GIFT FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50938 TR OUT - CURB & GUTTER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59500-50939 TR OUT - SIDEWALK FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59500-TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 764,295.00 590,836.38 0.00 173,458.62 77.30
Dept 59510
100-59510-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100-59510-50933 TRANSFER TO EQUIP REPLACEMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59510 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 59800
100-59800-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,588,698.00 8,624,551.90 599,414.22 3,964,146.10 68.51
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 12,595,177.00 9,346,584.16 577,631.95 3,248,592.84 74.21
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,588,698.00 8,624,551.90 599,414.22 3,964,146.10 68.51

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 6,479.00 722,032.26 (21,782.27) (715,553.26) .1,144.19
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2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
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Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
215-00000-43534 STATE AID 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-43720 DANE COUNTY SERVICE FEES 229,263.00 229,263.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
215-00000-43725 OTHER COUNTIES SERVICE FEES 9,305.00 9,305.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
215-00000-43730 SCLS DIRECT CASH GRANTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 0.00 354.14 154.14 (354.14) 100.00
215-00000-46710 FINES 23,000.00 21,321.91 2,267.48 1,678.09 92.70
215-00000-46712 COPY MACHINE 3,000.00 3,849.30 274.04 (849.30) 128.31
215-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-48500 DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 560,495.00 560,495.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
215-00000-49300 SURPLUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 825,063.00 824,588.35 2,695.66 474.65 99.94
TOTAL REVENUES 825,063.00 824,588.35 2,695.66 474.65 99.94
Expenditures
Dept 55110
215-55110-50110 SALARIES 70,500.00 63,606.00 5,752.00 6,894.00 90.22
215-55110-50120 WAGES 370,523.00 293,903.56 26,878.25 76,619.44 79.32
215-55110-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 50,054.00 58,242.49 4,553.05 (8,188.49) 116.36
215-55110-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 66,231.00 55,056.51 4,929.67 11,174.49 83.13
215-55110-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 83,040.00 89,401.63 7,748.80 (6,361.63) 107.66
215-55110-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50210 TELEPHONE 800.00 905.09 0.00 (105.09) 113.14
215-55110-50211 POSTAGE 600.00 160.80 0.00 439.20 26.80
215-55110-50212 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 1,500.00 1,012.40 119.12 487.60 67.49
215-55110-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 500.00 420.65 17.90 79.35 84.13
215-55110-50217 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50218 SHARED DELIVERY AND OUTREACH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50220 UTILITIES 21,000.00 17,760.14 1,433.02 3,239.86 84.57
215-55110-50221 UTILITIES-BUILDING 2 9,000.00 2,147.74 144.70 6,852.26 23.86
215-55110-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 900.00 1,071.45 58.15 (171.45) 119.05
215-55110-50250 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 10,000.00 9,351.29 20.94 648.71 93.51
215-55110-50289 TECHNOLOGY COSTS 45,000.00 45,789.39 39.00 (789.39) 101.75
215-55110-50300 MISC EXPENSES 500.00 1,030.64 14.22 (530.64) 206.13
215-55110-50313 PROGRAMS/PUBLICITY 3,500.00 3,768.73 96.00 (268.73) 107.68
215-55110-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 200.00 399.00 0.00 (199.00) 199.50
215-55110-50326 PERIODICALS 7,000.00 5,853.26 105.00 1,146.74 83.62
215-55110-50327 E-RESOURCES 6,500.00 6,450.66 0.00 49.34 99.24
215-55110-50328 AUDIO VISUAL 12,500.00 11,763.10 561.43 736.90 94.10
215-55110-50329 BOOKS 46,000.00 44,092.13 3,059.13 1,907.87 95.85
215-55110-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 3,000.00 3,825.76 199.37 (825.76)  127.53
215-55110-50341 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 200.00 194.50 24.00 5.50 97.25
215-55110-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 4,200.00 4,764.85 557.05 (564.85) 113.45
215-55110-50810 CAPITAL-EQUIPMENT 6,815.00 6,815.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
215-55110-50820 CAPITAL- COMPUTERS 5,000.00 4,242.86 0.00 757.14 84.86
215-55110-50900 CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
215-55110-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55110 825,063.00 732,029.63 56,310.80 93,033.37 88.72
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2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND
Expenditures
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 825,063.00 732,029.63 56,310.80 93,033.37 88.72
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 825,063.00 824,588.35 2,695.66 474.65 99.94
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 825,063.00 732,029.63 56,310.80 93,033.37 88.72

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 92,558.72 (53,615.14) (92,558.72) 100.00





01/20/2017 01:09 PM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 15/24
User: LANA
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2016
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2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET (ABNORMAL) (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
245-00000-46742 TICKET SALES 461,000.00 626,682.59 11,607.20 (165,682.59) 135.94
245-00000-46745 REVENUE-FEES 55,355.00 39,414.00 3,371.00 15,941.00 71.20
245-00000-46910 OTHER TAXABLE SALES 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
245-00000-46920 MEMBERSHIPS 60,000.00 109,932.38 15,700.00 (49,932.38) 183.22
245-00000-46930 ANNUAL PUBLICATION 12,500.00 2,099.00 0.00 10,401.00 16.79
245-00000-46940 SPONSORSHIP - FESTIVAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-00000-46990 TAX EXEMPT SALES 1,000.00 1,775.00 150.00 (775.00)  177.50
245-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 43.08 0.97 (43.08) 100.00
245-00000-48500 DONATIONS 5,000.00 3,783.86 414.30 1,216.14 75.68
245-00000-48510 DONATIONS - UNDESIGNATED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-00000-49120 NOTE PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 143,506.00 70,745.32 0.00 72,760.68 49.30
245-00000-49246 TRANSFER IN - OPERA HOUSE RESV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-00000-49300 SURPLUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 738,561.00 854,475.23 31,243.47 (115,914.23) 115.69
TOTAL REVENUES 738,561.00 854,475.23 31,243.47 (115,914.23) 115.69
Expenditures
Dept 55190-GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
245-55190-50110 SALARIES 54,840.00 62,760.40 5,579.20 (7,920.40) 114.44
245-55190-50120 WAGES 49,746.00 65,025.33 6,163.20 (15,279.33) 130.71
245-55190-50126 OVERTIME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50127 WAGES - PART TIME 24,571.00 0.00 0.00 24,571.00 0.00
245-55190-50128 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY 8,700.00 6,223.50 862.50 2,476.50 71.53
245-55190-50151 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 18,405.00 18,402.43 1,751.68 2.57 99.99
245-55190-50152 HEALTH INSURANCE 24,032.00 22,469.98 2,537.41 1,562.02 93.50
245-55190-50210 TELEPHONE 2,500.00 1,618.84 0.00 881.16 64.75
245-55190-50214 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 15,000.00 37,811.31 869.43 (22,811.31) 252.08
245-55190-50240 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 10,000.00 2,620.94 (2,099.95) 7,379.06 26.21
245-55190-50245 BUILDING & GROUNDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50300 MISC EXPENSES 25,355.00 0.00 0.00 25,355.00 0.00
245-55190-50301 PLANNING DEPT. SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50315 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 75,000.00 69,763.28 0.00 5,236.72 93.02
245-55190-50320 SUBSCRIPTIONS/DUES 6,000.00 3,211.35 633.00 2,788.65 53.52
245-55190-50340 OPERATING EXPENSES 15,000.00 17,253.05 1,647.40 (2,253.05) 115.02
245-55190-50342 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50343 OPERATING EXPENSES-ADVERTISING 15,000.00 10,899.58 514.98 4,100.42 72.66
245-55190-50344 OPERATING EXPENSES-GUARANTEES 322,550.00 484,568.00 36,900.00 (162,018.00) 150.23
245-55190-50345 OPERATING EXPENSES-HOSPITALITY 35,000.00 60,993.88 14,707.68 (25,993.88) 174.27
245-55190-50346 OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC EVENT EXPENSES 5,000.00 4,739.11 346.82 260.89 94.78
245-55190-50347 OPERATING EXPENSES-CONTRACT LABOR/RENTAL 20,000.00 10,850.00 1,685.00 9,150.00 54.25
245-55190-50350 REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
245-55190-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 55190-GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 726,699.00 879,210.98 72,098.35 (152,511.98) 120.99
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 726,699.00 879,210.98 72,098.35 (152,511.98) 120.99
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE
2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET  NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND
Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 738,561.00 854,475.23 31,243.47 (115,914.23)  115.69
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 726,699.00 879,210.98 72,098.35 (152,511.98)  120.99
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 11,862.00 (24,735.75) (40,854.88) 36,597.75 208.53
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
300-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48113 REBATE 0.00 30,695.41 0.00 (30,695.41) 100.00
300-00000-48115 TOWNSHIP SHARE FIRE STATION 0.00 48,783.00 0.00 (48,783.00) 100.00
300-00000-48200 RENT INCOME - UTILITY BUILDING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48210 TOWNSHIP LEASE PAYMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48250 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 0.00 53,739.00 4,857.00 (53,739.00) 100.00
300-00000-48912 RETIREE HEALTH CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-48914 NOTE PROCEEDS 0.00 144,170.75 0.00 (144,170.75) 100.00
300-00000-49100 PREMIUM ON DEBT ISSUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49203 TRANSFER IN - EMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49211 TRANSFER IN - EQUIP REPL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49220 TRANSFER IN - TIF #2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49223 TRANSFER IN - TIF #3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49224 TRANSFER IN - TIF #4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49225 TRANSFER IN - STORM WATER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-00000-49228 TRANFER IN FROM UTILITIES 0.00 92,918.06 0.00 (92,918.06) 100.00
300-00000-49300 SURPLUS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 0.00 370,306.22 4,857.00 (370,306.22) 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 370,306.22 4,857.00 (370,306.22) 100.00
Expenditures
Dept 58100-PRINCIPAL
300-58100-50610 PRINCIPAL 0.00 2,857,830.42 0.00 (2,857,830.42) 100.00
Total Dept 58100-PRINCIPAL 0.00 2,857,830.42 0.00 (2,857,830.42) 100.00
Dept 58200-INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES
300-58200-50620 INTEREST 0.00 558,862.40 0.00 (558,862.40) 100.00
300-58200-50621 PAYMENT TO REFUNDING ESCROW 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 58200-INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 0.00 558,862.40 0.00 (558,862.40) 100.00
Dept 58290
300-58290-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 0.00 70,901.85 2,800.00 (70,901.85) 100.00
Total Dept 58290 0.00 70,901.85 2,800.00 (70,901.85) 100.00
Dept 58300
300-58300-50610 PRINCIPAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300-58300-50620 INTEREST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 58300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 59220
300-59220-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND
Expenditures
Total Dept 59220 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 3,487,594.67 2,800.00 (3,487,594.67) 100.00
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES .00 370,306.22 4,857.00 (370,306.22) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES .00 3,487,594.67 2,800.00 (3,487,594.67) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES .00 (3,117,288.45) 2,057.00 3,117,288.45 100.00
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2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
400-00000-41110 PROPERTY TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-43524 GRANTS 0.00 124.44 0.00 (124.44) 100.00
400-00000-43534 STATE AID 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-47323 TOWNSHIP FIRE - CAPITAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 7,769.34 1,101.71 (7,769.34)  100.00
400-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-48531 PARK DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49100 PREMIUM ON DEBT ISSUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49120 NOTE PROCEEDS 2,565,500.00 2,565,500.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
400-00000-49203 TRANSFER IN - EMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49211 TRANSFER IN - EQUIP REPL FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49212 TRANSFER IN - OUTLAY FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49213 TRANSFER IN -CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49214 TRANSFER IN -BLDG MAINT 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00
400-00000-49221 TRANSFER IN - FIRE TRUCK FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-00000-49225 TRANSFER IN - STORM WATER 434,000.00 0.00 0.00 434,000.00 0.00
400-00000-49226 TRANSFER IN - SP ASSESSMENT 279,000.00 0.00 0.00 279,000.00 0.00
400-00000-49232 TRANSFER IN - PARK DEV FUND 0.00 70,000.00 0.00 (70,000.00) 100.00
400-00000-49300 SURPLUS 557,462.84 0.00 0.00 557,462.84 0.00
400-00000-49602 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS-LIBRARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 00000 3,865,962.84 2,643,393.78 1,101.71 1,222,569.06 68.38
TOTAL REVENUES 3,865,962.84 2,643,393.78 1,101.71 1,222,569.06 68.38
Expenditures
Dept 57100-BUILDINGS
400-57100-50215 OUTSIDE SERVICES/-ENGINEERING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400-57100-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57100-BUILDINGS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57220
400-57220-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE-FIRE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57220 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57330-STREETS
400-57330-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE-STREETS 3,198,087.34 2,719,694.89 1,121,269.43 478,392.45 85.04
400-57330-50830 BUILDINGS/REMODEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57330-STREETS 3,198,087.34 2,719,694.89 1,121,269.43 478,392.45 85.04
Dept 57331-BUILDINGS
400-57331-50830 BUILDINGS/REMODEL 187,000.00 196,289.82 603.86 (9,289.82) 104.97
Total Dept 57331-BUILDINGS 187,000.00 196,289.82 603.86 (9,289.82) 104.97
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2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Expenditures
Dept 57332-STREET CONSTRUCTION
400-57332-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 13,725.00 13,725.00 (13,725.00) 100.00
Total Dept 57332-STREET CONSTRUCTION 0.00 13,725.00 13,725.00 (13,725.00) 100.00
Dept 57344-SIDEWALKS
400-57344-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57344-SIDEWALKS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57345-STORM WATER
400-57345-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 434,000.00 34,773.86 525.00 399,226.14 8.01
Total Dept 57345-STORM WATER 434,000.00 34,773.86 525.00 399,226.14 8.01
Dept 57391-4TH STREET DAM
400-57391-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57391-4TH STREET DAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57410-SANITARY SEWER
400-57410-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57410-SANITARY SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57415-SANITARY SEWER
400-57415-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57415-SANITARY SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57500-PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER
400-57500-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57500-PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57620-PARKS
400-57620-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 46,875.50 58,324.44 0.00 (11,448.94) 124.42
Total Dept 57620-PARKS 46,875.50 58,324.44 0.00 (11,448.94) 124.42
Dept 58290
400-58290-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 58290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,865,962.84 3,022,808.01 1,136,123.29 843,154.83 78.19





01/20/2017 01:09 PM
User: LANA
DB: Stoughton

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2016

Page 21/24

YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 3,865,962.84 2,643,393.78 1,101.71 1,222,569.06 68.38
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,865,962.84 3,022,808.01 1,136,123.29 843,154.83 78.19
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 (379,414.23) (1,135,021.58) 379,414.23 100.00
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2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Revenues
Dept 00000
410-00000-41110 PROPERTY TAXES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-43521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-43522 FEDERAL AID: POLICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-43524 GRANTS 0.00 14,100.00 0.00 (14,100.00) 100.00
410-00000-43525 GRANTS- TAXI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-43526 GRANTS- STREET DEPT FOUNDATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-47323 TOWNSHIP FIRE - CAPITAL 21,744.00 27,133.00 0.00 (5,389.00) 124.78
410-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.00 97.22 0.00 (97.22) 100.00
410-00000-48309 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 0.00 16,695.00 0.00 (16,695.00) 100.00
410-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49120 NOTE PROCEEDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49121 NOTE PROCEEDS - FIRE STATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49210 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL FUND 204,421.00 200,000.00 0.00 4,421.00 97.84
410-00000-49211 TRANSFER IN - EQUIP REPL FUND 508,000.00 0.00 0.00 508,000.00 0.00
410-00000-49213 TRANSFER IN -CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49214 TRANSFER IN -BLDG MAINT 101,758.00 0.00 0.00 101,758.00 0.00
410-00000-49215 TRANSFER IN - IT RESERVE 45,410.00 0.00 0.00 45,410.00 0.00
410-00000-49221 TRANSFER IN - FIRE TRUCK FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49232 TRANSFER IN - PARK DEV FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49252 TRANSFER IN - K9 FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-00000-49300 SURPLUS 202,118.73 0.00 0.00 202,118.73 0.00
Total Dept 00000 1,083,451.73 258,025.22 0.00 825,426.51 23.82
TOTAL REVENUES 1,083,451.73 258,025.22 0.00 825,426.51 23.82
Expenditures
Dept 57100-BUILDINGS
410-57100-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE-BUILDINGS 144,758.00 33,434.77 527.27 111,323.23 23.10
Total Dept 57100-BUILDINGS 144,758.00 33,434.77 527.27 111,323.23 23.10
Dept 57140
410-57140-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57140 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57190
410-57190-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 79,910.00 81,000.11 11,524.82 (1,090.11) 101.36
Total Dept 57190 79,910.00 81,000.11 11,524.82 (1,090.11) 101.36
Dept 57191
410-57191-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 11,815.00 0.00 0.00 11,815.00 0.00
Total Dept 57191 11,815.00 0.00 0.00 11,815.00 0.00

Dept 57193
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2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Expenditures
410-57193-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57193 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57210
410-57210-50810 CAPITAL-EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-57210-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE - POLICE 147,400.00 107,101.61 0.00 40,298.39 72.66
Total Dept 57210 147,400.00 107,101.61 0.00 40,298.39 72.66
Dept 57220
410-57220-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE - FIRE 214,840.00 149,003.11 0.00 65,836.89 69.36
410-57220-50825 CAPITAL - FURNITURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57220 214,840.00 149,003.11 0.00 65,836.89 69.36
Dept 57230
410-57230-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57230 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57331-BUILDINGS
410-57331-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE - STREETS 413,000.00 365,435.83 0.00 47,564.17 88.48
Total Dept 57331-BUILDINGS 413,000.00 365,435.83 0.00 47,564.17 88.48
Dept 57332-STREET CONSTRUCTION
410-57332-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE - STREETS 44,500.00 21,163.80 0.00 23,336.20 47.56
Total Dept 57332-STREET CONSTRUCTION 44,500.00 21,163.80 0.00 23,336.20 47.56
Dept 57510
410-57510-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57510 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57520
410-57520-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57520 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 57620-PARKS
410-57620-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 27,228.73 3,051.00 0.00 24,177.73 11.21
Total Dept 57620-PARKS 27,228.73 3,051.00 0.00 24,177.73 11.21
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User: LANA
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2016
YTD BALANCE ACTIVITY FOR AVAILABLE

2016 11/30/2016 MONTH 11/30/2016 BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Expenditures
Dept 57630
410-57630-50820 CAPITAL-INFRASTRUCTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 57630 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 58290
410-58290-50630 DEBT ISSUANCE FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 58290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE
410-59300-50930 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
410-59300-50932 TRANSFER TO CAP OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 59300-TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,083,451.73 760,190.23 12,052.09 323,261.50 70.16
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 1,083,451.73 258,025.22 0.00 825,426.51 23.82
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,083,451.73 760,190.23 12,052.09 323,261.50 70.16
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 (502,165.01) (12,052.09) 502,165.01 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 19,108,215.57 14,297,372.96 617,529.79 4,810,842.61 74.82
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 19,089,874.57 17,506,385.42 1,878,798.75 1,583,489.15 91.71
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 18,341.00 (3,209,012.46) (1,261,268.96) 3,227,353.46 .7,496.39
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
December 6, 2016 — 6:00 p.m.
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building

Present:
Paul Lawrence, Regina Hirsch, Pat O’Connor, Tim Swadley and Mayor Olson

Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, Mikaela Huot, and Attorney Dan O’Callahan

Absent and Excused:
None

Call to order:
Chairperson Lawrence called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Communications:
None

Introduction of Tax Incremental Financing application from Forward Development
Group:

Forward Development Attorney, Dan O’Callahan, gave a detailed overview of what is
tax incremental financing and what FDG’s TIF application included.

He explained that the new tax base amount had exceeded any expectations and that
the first year it was raised by $10 million. He noted that the TIF money that had been
given for phase | of the project ($4.427million) had not yet all been spent. The money
that had been spent on phase | was used towards public infrastructure.

He explained that the second request that FDG was bringing forward would ask for
approximately $11 million in TIF. That money would be used for both on-site work and
off-site work. The project would use approximately $5.4 million for on-site work, such as
water laterals, wastewater, stormwater, and streets improvements. The remaining $5.7
million would be used for the off-site work, such as highway and road work.

He explained that, over the life of the TID, the new tax base would reach approximately
$95 million. With that excess of funds TID #7 (the Kettle Park West TID) could become
a donor TID to others in the City, after it's paid its debt obligation.

Ron Henshue, CFO for FDG, explained that in order for the development to occur they
would need to receive the TIF money. He also explained that the development did meet
the “but for” test, and that without TIF the development would have a $5 million loss.

Attorney O’Callahan then recapped the goals for the TIF, which are: to redevelop land,
achieve/accelerate development, increase employment opportunities, increase the tax
base, assist in implementing the City’s Comprehensive Plan, provide affordable
housing, and encourage unsubsidized development in the City.

Attorney O’Callahan did explain the City’s TIF policy relating to a permissive
referendum. He noted that before the City may issue bonds or otherwise borrow funds
that will be payable over more than 10 years to fund a TIF project, the City Council must
first adopt a resolution declaring its intent to borrow the funds. If a number of electors of





the City equal to at least 15% of the of the votes cast for governor at the last general
election in the City sign and file a petition conforming to the requirements of Wis. Stat. §
8.40 with the city clerk requesting submission of the resolution, the City may not issue
bonds or borrow funds for financing the TIF project without calling a special election to
submit the question of bonding or borrowing to the city electors for their approval.

The Committee recessed at 7:34 p.m.
The Committee reconvened at 7:45 p.m.

Presentation of Tax Incremental Financing Application by Finance Director
Sullivan:

Finance Director Sullivan explained that the application for TIF from FDG is complete,
does meet the goals for the use of TIF, but the new phase is not yet a part of the project
plan. She explained that while the use of TIF is appropriate for this development, it has
not yet been determined if it is feasible. She indicated that it would have to be the
direction of the committee of the whole to authorize City staff to begin the process to
determine the feasibility. She noted that, just like any other project that has requested
TIF, there would need to be a development agreement in place. There would also need
to be many more meetings to review the application, development agreement, and the
project plan amendment.

Presentation of the Financial Feasibility review by Springsted:

Mikaela Huot, from Springsted, gave an overview of the City’s TIF policy and how
financial feasibility of an application is determined. This TIF application is asking for two
different kinds of TIF funding, City Bond issuance and pay-as-you-go. She explained
that the application is asking that the funds for the off-site improvements be issued by
general obligation bonds, while the on-site improvements would be paid with pay-as-
you-go notes.

She reiterated the developer’s assumption, that the development will not occur without
TIF funding, but needs to look further to determine the appropriateness of the request.
She noted that the committee and council must also consider the reasonableness of the
developer’s assumptions, projected rates of return on the project, projects that the City
would like the request to include, and the feasibility of the revenues to support the
project costs. Huot explained that before the City can move forward with the request,
these items need to be considered and the terms of the application need to be vetted
out.

The Committee discussed the need to move this forward to theCommittee of the Whole,
to be held on Monday, December 19, 2016. At that meeting, the committee will discuss
the developer agreement terms and strategy moving forward.

Adjournment

Motion by Hirsch, to adjourn the meeting of the Finance Committee, second by
Swadley. Motion carried unanimously 5-0. The Finance Committee meeting adjourned
at 8:34 p.m.







FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
December 13, 2016 — 6:00 p.m.
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building

Present:
Paul Lawrence, Regina Hirsch, Pat O’Connor, Tim Swadley and Mayor Olson

Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, Planning Director Scheel, and Attorney Matt Dregne

Absent and Excused:
None

Call to order:
Chairperson Lawrence called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Communications:
Mayor Olson explained that the 2016 property tax bills were mailed out on December
12, 2016.

Contingency Report, August Treasurer’s Report and September Treasurer’s

Report:
The reports were reviewed and no action was taken.

Finance Committee Minutes of October 25, 2016:
Motion by O’Connor, to approve the Finance Committee minutes of October 25, 2016,
second by Swadley. Motion carried unanimously 5-0.

Approving a financial agreement between the State of Wisconsin and the City of
Stoughton for 25% of the design costs for road improvements to US Highway 51
from Page St. to Hoel Avenue, currently scheduled to be constructed in 2020.
Planning Director Scheel explained that this would start the design process with the
DOT for the rehabilitation for Highway 51 from Page Street to Hoel Avenue. He noted
that the total cost to the City would be $52,500 and that the Finance Director would
need to sign as the official signatory of the document.

Motion by Lawrence, to amend the agreement to have the Finance Director as the
official signatory, second by Olson. Motion carried 5-0.

Motion by Hirsch, to approve the financial agreement between the State of Wisconsin
and the City of Stoughton for 25% of the design costs for road improvements to US
Highway 51 from Page St to Hoel Avenue, currently scheduled to be constructed in
2020 and to send this to Council for consideration, second by O’Connor. Motion carried
5-0.

Resolution by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton Approving the Sale
of City Land and an Agreement to undertake Development; relating to North
American Fur Auctions within TID#6:

Attorney Dregne gave an overview of the developer’s agreement between the City and
North American Fur Auctions (NAFA). He explained that the agreement outlined that
NAFA would acquire ten acres of land, without purchase, but would need to ensure that






the valuation of that land be approximately $500,000 per acre. He also explained that
the increment created within this TID would give the City the money it would need to
construct a new road through the development. This road would cost approximately $2
million and would serve any other businesses that would build there.

Motion by O’Connor, to approve the resolution by the Common Council of the City of
Stoughton Approving the Sale of City Land and an Agreement to undertake
Development; relating to North American Fur Auctions within TID#6, second by
Swadley. Motion carried 4-1, with Hirsch voting noe.

Initial Resolution Authorizing General Obligation Bonds in an amount not to
exceed $5,000,000 for Community Development Projects in Tax Incremental
District #6:

Finance Director Sullivan explained that this resolution would approve the borrowing of
$5 million in general obligation bonds for any community development projects with
TID#6. She noted that this borrowing would be for longer than ten years and that this
borrowing would not happen immediately. Attorney Dregne explained that the
developer’'s agreement has an incorrect closing date. It is listed as February 28, 2017,
but needs to be changed to February 15, 2017.

Motion by Swadley, to approve the initial Resolution Authorizing General Obligation
Bonds in an amount not to exceed $5,000,000 for Community Development Projects in
Tax Incremental District #6 with the closing date change to February 15, 2017, second
by O’Connor. Motion carried 5-0.

Resolution directing publication of notice to electors relating to bond issue:
Finance Director Sullivan explained that this resolution would direct the City Clerk to
publish a notice of borrowing to the City’s electors.

Motion by Swadley, to approve and recommend to Council the resolution directing
publication of notice to electors relating to bond issue, second by O’Connor. Motion
carried 5-0.

Discussion and possible action regarding an addendum to the City Agreement for
Legal Services:

Attorney Dregne explained that he had met with Mayor Olson and Council President
Swadley to discuss how the City currently utilizes the City Attorney’s/ firm’s services. He
explained that he meets with the Mayor, the Clerk, the Finance Director and any other
staff to review the Council agendas. He also noted that the leadership staff can utilize
him at any point in time to aid in larger projects as well. He explained that another
municipality that he currently works for, has a one day session with himself and City
staff to discuss any upcoming projects. The Committee explained that they would like to
know what a gathering like that would cost and if the leadership team would find that
method helpful.

Motion by Hirsch, to table the possible addendum to the City Agreement for Legal
Services until the costs associated with that change have been determined and to
obtain recommendations from City staff, second by O’Connor. Motion carried 5-0.





Adjournment

Motion by Hirsch, to adjourn the meeting of the Finance Committee, second by

Lawrence. Motion carried unanimously 5-0. The Finance Committee meeting adjourned
at 6:55 p.m.







CITY OF STOUGHTON
From the Mayor’s Office

MEMORANDUM

To: Finance Committee Chair Paul Lawrence & Committee Members
From: Mayor Donna Olson
RE: City Attorney Use by Leadership Team Members in Preparation for Meetings

Date: January 19, 20107

During our monthly Leadership Team meeting we discussed the use of our city attorney in
preparation for city meetings. As Attorney Dregne pointed out in his correspondence dated
November 23, 2016, the City of Stoughton has very knowledgeable and experienced Leadership
Team members that can address most items that come before the city and know how to engage
the city attorney when appropriate.

Consensus of the group was that a monthly meeting may be somewhat helpful, but may not
outweigh the additional cost for the meeting plus additional attorney time required for complete
attorney engagement. A monthly meeting will not negate the need to meet with him outside of
that time frame for the complex ordinances, resolutions or projects. As a matter of routine the
Mayor and Leadership Team members check in with the Attorney whenever we feel there is a
complex issue that requires his assistance. The Leadership Team members that utilize Attorney
Dregne feel comfortable continuing to utilize his services on an as needed basis. The Council can
always request an additional review as they feel necessary.

381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519






CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. MAIN ST., STOUGHTON WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Authorizing carryover of Budgeted 2016 Funds to the 2017 Budget

Committee Action: ~ Finance Committee Approved
Fiscal Impact: $5,000

File Number: R -4-2017 Date Introduced:  January 24, 2017

WHEREAS, the Common Council hereby finds and determines that it is necessary, desirable
and in the best interest of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin (the "City") to amend the
2017 Approved budget as follows:

Acct # Description From $Amount
100-53300-50215-505 Outside Services/Urban Forestry Budgeted $5,000
Total Carryover Request $5.000

WHEREAS, on January 24, 2017 the City of Stoughton Finance Committee reviewed the
proposed budget amendment and found it is in the best interest of the City and recommends that the
Stoughton City Council approve the carryover of $5,000 to the 2017 budget.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s)
be hereby directed and authorized to carryover 2016 funds and amend the 2017 budget as outlined.

Council Action: I:I Adopted I:I Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:I Accept I:I Veto
Donna Olson, Mayor Date
Council Action: |:| Override Vote

-1-0B\9763830.1






City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Amending the Fire Department CIP budget and borrowing amount by $30,000 for the Engine 2
replacement and Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into an agreement with
Reliant Fire Inc / Pierce Manufacturing for the Construction and delivery of a Pumper Tanker
apparatus.

Committee Action:  Finance Committee recommends approval

Fiscal Impact: $30,000

File Number: R-3-2017 Date Introduced:  January 24, 2017

WHEREAS, The City of Stoughton’s 2017 Budget and 2017 Borrowing includes $525,000, in the CIP
for the replacement of Engine-2: and

WHEREAS, a piece of front-line Fire or Rescue apparatus is nearing it’s useful life span for front line
service and may be placed in reserve active status providing the vehicle remains in good operating
condition and receives regular preventative maintenance: and

WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton, Fire Department and surrounding communities can benefit from
the savings by making a down payment that reduces the total payment by $14,899: and

WHEREAS, the Stoughton Fire Department truck committee has reviewed and been involved in the
development of the specifications and will acquire an apparatus that will meet the needs of the
community, accepts the proposal and recommends awarding the contract to Reliant Fire Inc / Pierce
Manufacturing for the reduced base bid amount of $ $552,740; and

WHEREAS, it is recommended that the budget line project carry a contingency ($2,260) for unexpected
items that may be revealed during construction; and

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton to approve the amendment of the
2017 CIP Budget and Borrowing by $30,000, relating to the purchase and replacement of Engine 2, and
that the proper city official(s) be hereby directed and authorized to enter into an agreement with Reliant
Fire Inc / Pierce Manufacturing for the sum of $552,740 and allow said officials to evaluate and
authorize project change orders not to exceed the project contingency of ($2,260).

Council Action: I:I Adopted I:I Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: Accept Veto

[ ]





Donna Olson, Mayor

Council Action:





Memorandum

To: Mayor Olson

Finance Director Sullivan
From: Fire Chief Scott Wegner
Date: 01/17/2017

Re: 2017 CIP budget amendment

SFD 2017 CIP project: Stoughton Engine 2 replacement

This request is to increase and amend the CIP budget amount by $30,000 for the replacement of
Stoughton Engine 2. This request is based on one of the facts that STE-2 is nearing the end of its life
cycle per NFPA 1901 Fire Pumper standards. The expectation is that E2 will service the community for 5
more additional years. At this time E-3 is at the end of its service life and will be retired upon delivery
of this proposed truck. The reality is, this E-2 replacement plan actually replaces E-3. Both trucks were
evaluated by the mechanic using the City of Stoughton Fleet and vehicle ranking system and both trucks
scored poorly and it is recommend replacement at the next budget cycle.

Every year cost increases are passed on to the purchasers by vendors of fire equipment and
manufacturers of fire apparatus that average 3% to 5%. The approved CIP budget amount of $525,000
set by previous administrations and approved in 2016 for 2017 has not been increased the appropriate
amounts to reflect industry wide increases in the last couple of years.

Existing E-2 at present is a 2000 gal combination Engine / Tanker truck. The proposed replacement truck
is also planned to be a 2000 gal combination Engine / Tanker truck. Existing E-3 is also considered a
rescue engine. The E-2 replacement will also need to have rescue capabilities. Because of the expense
of maintaining the SFD fleet, it is important and makes economic sense that all fire apparatus be multi-
functional. The rural area that SFD serves, the ISO requirements, NFPA standards determine what and
how an initial fire attack engine should perform. This request to amend the CIP budget and increase
the CIP borrowing for $30,000 will make it possible for the City of Stoughton Fire Department needs to
serve the community.

Respectfully,

Scott Wegner





Fire Chief





Pierce Manufacturing Inc.

AN OSHKOSH CORPORATION COMPANY " ISO 9001:2000 CERTIFIED

2600 AMERICAN DRIVE

POST OFFICE BOX 2017

APPLETON, WISCONSIN 54912-2017
920-832-3000 . FAX 920-832-3208
www.piercemfg.com

January 17, 2017

Stoughton Fire Department
Bid:472

Statement of Exceptions
NFPA 1901 Standard for Automotive Fire Apparatus 2016 Edition

The following items will not be in accordance with NFPA at the time of delivery from Pierce
Manufacturing.

SOFT SUCTION HOSE PROVIDED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT

NFPA 1901, 2016 edition, section 7.8.2.1 requires a minimum of 20’ of suction hose or 15' of
supply hose.

Hose is not on the apparatus as manufactured. The fire department will provide suction or supply
hose.

STRAINER PROVIDED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT

NFPA 1901, 2016 edition, section 7.8.2.1.1 requires a suction strainer when suction hose is
provided.

The strainer is not on the apparatus as manufactured. The fire department will provide the
suction strainer.

Upon signing below, the Fire Department acknowledges that it has received this Statement of
Exceptions to NFPA 1901. This statement specifically describes each aspect of the completed
apparatus that is not fully compliant with the requirements of the standard at the time of delivery.





Printed Name and Title, Fire Dept Representative  Signature, Fire Dept Representative  Date

Printed Name and Title, Pierce Representative Signature, Pierce Representative Date





PROPOSAL FOR FURNISHING FIRE APPARATUS

January 17, 2017

Stoughton Fire Department
Fire Chief Scott Wegner
381 E. Main Street
Stoughton, WI 53589

The undersigned is prepared to manufacture for you, upon an order being placed by you, for final
acceptance by Pierce Manufacturing, Inc., at its home office in Appleton, Wisconsin, the apparatus and
equipment herein named and for the following prices:

One (1) Pierce Pumper/Tanker Mounted on an Enforcer Chassis per Proposal #472. § 567,639.00

LESS: Advanced Payment Discount ($14,899.00)

Payment Terms: 50% Payment in the amount of $276,370.00 is to be paid in full

At the time of contract signing. 50% payment in the amount of $276,370.00 is to

Be paid in full at the time of final inspection and delivery.

Total Vehicle Purchase Price Total $§ 552,740.00

Said apparatus and equipment are to be built and shipped in accordance with the specifications hereto
attached, delays due to strikes, war, or intentional conflict, failures to obtain chassis, materials, or other causes
beyond our control not preventing, within about 9 - 10 months after receipt of this order and the acceptance
thereof at our office at Appleton, Wisconsin, and to be delivered to you at F.0.B. Pierce Manufacturing,
Appleton, W1

The specifications herein contained shall form a part of the final contract, and are subject to changes
desired by the purchaser, provided such alterations are interlined prior to the acceptance by the company of the
order to purchase, and provided such alterations do not materially affect the cost of the construction of the
apparatus.

The proposal for fire apparatus conforms with all Federal Department of Transportation (DOT) rules
and regulations in effect at the time of bid, and with all National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Guidelines
for Automotive Fire Apparatus as published at the time of bid, except as modified by customer specifications.
Any increased costs incurred by first party because of future changes in or additions to said DOT or NFPA
standards will be passed along to the customers as an addition to the price set forth above.

Unless accepted within 10 days from date, the right is reserved to withdraw this proposition.

Pierce cturing, Inc.

B

Y:r
\AUFAORIZED SAL PRESENTATIVE
Brett'S. Krueger

QSD1397 BenrummiRein thee Revised: 12/29/2008






RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS, INC.

P.O. BOX 470 e SLINGER, WI 53086 ¢ PHONE (262) 297-5020

January 17, 2017

Stoughton Fire Department
Fire Chief Scott Wegner
381 E. Main Street
Stoughton, W1 53589

Dear Chief Wegner,

Please find the below information regarding new pumper/tanker project that we have been
working.

Current Unit Pricing

The current price of the Enforcer pumper/tanker, prior to any types of prepayment discounts, is
$567,639.00.

Below is a summary of the history of the pricing on this unit from where the truck started along
with the pricing reductions that have been made:

In October this unit was put together for preliminary pricing. The unit was proposed as an
Arrow-XT chassis with the Cummins 1SX12 motor. The proposed unit at that time was a cost
of $623,307.00. The following changes were made at that time to reduce the cost;

-Change chassis to the Enforcer chassis.
-Change motor from Cummins to Detroit Diesel.
-Delete side roll protection air bags.

-Delete frontal impact protection air bags.
-Delete TAK-4 Independent Front Suspension.

After those changes were made the truck committee also took a trip to Pierce to review several
options, at which time certain changes and additions were made (such as a front bumper layout
change, scene light changes, etc.). After the truck committee returned from Pierce and the
truck was reconfigured, including the deductions listed above, the revised Enforcer
pumper/tanker cost was $604,540.00. At the next truck committee meeting the following
deductions were made to reduce the cost further;

-Change wheels from aluminum to painted steel.

-Change front axle from Meritor to Dana.

-Delete extended bumper with storage box and have non-extended bumper.
-Delete cab door jamb scuffplates.

-Change cab mirrors to less expensive mirror option.

-Delete handrails on cab face.





-Change cab seats to less expensive seat model.

-Delete cab interior intercom system for driver and officer positions.
-Change warning lights, tail lights, etc. to Code 3 in place of Whelen.
-Delete (2) fixed LED scene lights.

-Reduce water tank from 2,500 gallons to 2,000 gallons.

-Delete manual tank fill on driver’s side pump panel.

-Delete computer dock mount and re-use existing.

-Delete one (1) interior cab storage compartment mounted along cab roof slant.
-Delete both cab visor/brow lights.

-Change model of compartment interior LED strip lights.

-Delete (1) passenger’s side 2.50” discharge.

-Delete undercoating of chassis, body, and fuel tank.

-Delete booster reel and associated components.

-Delete painted grille.

After these revisions were all made to the Enforcer pumper/tanker proposal that brought the
revised cost (prior to any discounts) to the current cost of $567,639.00. Since the start of the
project to the current pricing the total cost of the truck has been reduced by ($55,668.00) due to
changes in chassis, engine, and other others that were originally requested but have been either
changed to alternate options or removed completely.

Prepayment Discount, 50% Payment at Contract Signing

If 50% of the truck is paid for at the time of contract signing, a discount in the amount of
($14,899.00) will be earned. With this payment structure and discount the new contract
amount, and purchase price, of the truck will be $552,740.00.

With the new contract amount of $552,740.00 the amount due at the time of contract signing
would be $276,370.00 with the remaining balance of $276,370.00 to be paid in full at the time
of final inspection and delivery of the completed apparatus.

As you requested the discount is calculated at 50% payment at contract signing, although many
departments opt to do more of a payment, often up to 100% of the total amount at contract
signing. The following are departments who have utilized this prepayment discount program
with their most recent Pierce apparatus purchases (Wisconsin fire departments):

-City of Madison Fire Department
-City of Waukesha Fire Department
-Slinger Fire Department
-Cedarburg Fire Department
-Lomira Fire Department
-Brownsville Fire Company, Inc.
-Grafton Fire Department

-Wales Genesee Fire Department
-Menomonee Falls Fire Department





-Town of Delafield Fire Department
-Middleton Fire District

-Verona Fire District

-Evansville Fire District

-Brooklyn Fire Department

The listing above are departments who have utilized this program and if further examples are
required they can be provided.

Other Units Purchased Locally

The following are examples of departments near the Stoughton Fire Department who have
purchased Pierce apparatus within the past few years, as well as the costs of the unit that they
purchased. Also included are the pricing of two (2) custom chassis tandem axle pumper
tankers as currently proposed which are departments further away from Stoughton. Please note
the type of unit difference as well:

-Middleton Fire District purchased a single axle custom chassis pumper, contract signed in
September 2013, with a total vehicle cost of $598,859.00 prior to the payment discount.
Current price on that unit is $654,389.00.

-Verona Fire District purchased a single axle custom chassis pumper, contract signed in
January 2013, with a total vehicle cost of $606,401.00 prior to the payment discount. Current
price on that unit is $662,630.00.

-Evansville Fire District purchased a single axle custom chassis pumper, contract signed in
December 2012, with a total vehicle cost of $669,706.00 prior to the payment discount.
Current price on that unit is $731,805.00.

-Brooklyn Fire Department purchased a single axle enclosed top mount custom chassis pumper,
contract signed in June 2008, with a total vehicle cost of $480,700.00 which did include a
100% prepayment discount per bid requirements. Current price on that unit is $623,936.00
which includes the interest discount (note that this also includes an increase for NFPA and EPA
standards from the time of that contract signing).

-Grafton Fire Department purchased a tandem axle custom chassis pumper/tanker, contract
signed in June 2012, with a total vehicle cost of $498,963.00 prior to the payment discount.
Current price on that unit is $578,434.00.

-Newburg Fire Department purchased a tandem axle custom chassis pumper/tanker, contract
signed in August 2013, with a total vehicle cost of $622,184.00 prior to the payment discount.
Current price on that unit is $679,877.00.

-Brooklyn Fire Department purchased a commercial chassis wetside tanker, contract signed in
September of 2016, with a total vehicle cost of $238,673.00 prior to the prepayment discount.





Current price on that unit is $238,673.00. Note that the wetside tanker does not provide body
compartmentation for the combination pumper/tanker as the current unit proposed.

If additional contract pricing is desired for other departments it can be provided upon request.
The pricing provided is for custom chassis apparatus as other units locally (Edgerton tanker,
McFarland tanker, Brooklyn tanker, etc.) are 2-door commercial chassis units with dryside
tanker bodies so the construction of the apparatus is completely difference with different
vehicle functions.

Pierce Price Increase, February 1, 2017

As discussed the next Pierce price increase will take effect on 2/1/17. Any contract for
apparatus on, or after, February 1, 2017 will have the price increase of 3.00% applied to it. The
pricing information presented is only valid until January 31, 2017.

If this unit is purchased on or after February 1, 2017 then the 3.00% price increase will be
added for an additional cost of $17,029.00. After the price increase takes effect the new cost of
the proposed vehicle will be $584,668.00. Please note that this price increase is applied to the
total vehicle cost prior to any discounts for prepayment structures.

Please review the above information, as well as the included advanced payment discount
document, and contact me with any questions that you have. Thank you for allowing me to
present this information to you.

Sincerely,

Brett Ruueger

Brett Krueger
Reliant Fire Apparatus, Inc.





L (orce 2

PERFORM. LIKE NO OTHERT

This Purchase Agreement (together with all attachments referenced herein, the “Agreement”), made and entered into by and
between Pierce Manufacturing Inc., a Wisconsin corporation (“Pierce”), and the City of Stoughton, a municipality in the State of
Wisconsin (“Customer”™) is effective as of the date specified in Section 3 hereof.

1. Definitions.

a. “Product” means the fire apparatus and any associated equipment manufactured or furnished for the Customer by Pierce
pursuant to the Specifications.

b. “Specifications” means the general specifications, technical specifications, training, and testing requirements for the
Product contained in the Pierce Proposal for the Product prepared in response to the Customer’s request for proposal.

c. “Pierce Proposal” means the proposal provided by Pierce attached as Exhibit C prepared in response to the Customer’s
request for proposal.

d. “Delivery” means the date Pierce is prepared to make physical possession of the Product available to the Customer.

e. “Acceptance” The Customer shall have fifteen (15) calendar days of Delivery to inspect the Product for substantial
conformance with the material Specifications; unless Pierce receives a Notice of Defect within fifteen (15) calendar
days of Delivery, the Product will be deemed to be in conformance with the Specifications and accepted by the
Customer.

2. Purpose. This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions of Pierce’s sale of the Product to the Customer.
3. Term of Agreement. This Agreement will become effective on the date it is signed and approved by Pierce’s authorized

representative pursuant to Section 22 hereof (“Effective Date”) and, unless earlier terminated pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement, it will terminate upon the Customer’s Acceptance and payment in full of the Purchase Price.

4. Purchase and Payment. The Customer agrees to purchase the Product specified on Exhibit A for the total purchase price of
$552,740.00 (“Purchase Price”). Prices are in U.S. funds.

5. Future Changes. Various state or federal regulatory agencies (e.g. NFPA, DOT, EPA) may require changes to the Specifications
and/or the Product and in any such event any resulting cost increases incurred to comply therewith will be added to the Purchase
Price to be paid by the Customer. In addition, any future drive train upgrades (engine, transmission, axles, etc.), or any other
specification changes have not been calculated into our annual increases and will be provided at additional cost. To the extent
practicable, Pierce will document and itemize any such price increases for the Customer.

6. Agreement Changes. The Customer may request that Pierce incorporate a change to the Products or the Specifications for the
Products by delivering a change order to Pierce; provided, however, that any such change order must be in writing and include a
description of the proposed change sufficient to permit Pierce to evaluate the feasibility of such change (“Change Order””). Within
[seven (7) business days] of receipt of a Change Order, Pierce will inform the Customer in writing of the feasibility of the Change
Order, the earliest possible implementation date for the Change Order, of any increase or decrease in the Purchase Price resulting
from such Change Order, and of any effect on production scheduling or Delivery resulting from such Change Order. Pierce shall
not be liable to the Customer for any delay in performance or Delivery arising from any such Change Order. A Change Order is
only effective when counter-signed by Pierce’s authorized representative.

7. Cancellation/Termination. In the event this Agreement is cancelled or terminated by a party before completion, Pierce may
charge a cancellation fee. The following charge schedule based on costs incurred may be applied: (a) 10% of the Purchase Price
after order is accepted and entered by Pierce; (b) 20% of the Purchase Price after completion of approval drawings, and; (c) 30%
of the Purchase Price upon any material requisition. The cancellation fee will increase accordingly as costs are incurred as the
order progresses through engineering and into manufacturing. Pierce endeavors to mitigate any such costs through the sale of
such Product to another purchaser; however Customer shall remain liable for the difference between the Purchase Price and, if
applicable, the sale price obtained by Pierce upon sale of the Product to another purchaser, plus any costs incurred by Pierce to
conduct any such sale.

8. Delivery, Inspection and Acceptance. (a) Delivery. Delivery of the Product is scheduled to be within 9 - 10 months of the
Effective Date of this Agreement, F.O.B. Pierce's plant, Appleton, Wisconsin. Risk of loss shall pass to Customer upon Delivery.
(b) Inspection and Acceptance. Upon Delivery, Customer shall have fifteen (15) days within which to inspect the Product for
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substantial conformance to the material Specifications, and in the event of substantial non-conformance to the material
Specifications to furnish Pierce with written notice sufficient to permit Pierce to evaluate such non-conformance (“Notice of
Defect”). Any Product not in substantial conformance to material Specifications shall be remedied by Pierce within thirty (30)
days from the Notice of Defect. In the event Pierce does not receive a Notice of Defect within fifteen (15) days of Delivery,
Product will be deemed to be in conformance with Specifications and Accepted by Customer.

9. Notice. Any required or permitted notices hereunder must be given in writing at the address of each party set forth below, or
to such other address as either party may substitute by written notice to the other in the manner contemplated herein, by one of
the following methods: hand delivery; registered, express, or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid; or
nationally-recognized private express courier:

Pierce Manufacturing, Inc. Customer
Director of Order Management
2600 American Drive
Appleton WI 54912

Fax (920) 832-3080

City of Stoughton

10. Standard Warranty. Any applicable Pierce warranties are attached hereto as Exhibit B and made a part hereof. Any additional
warranties must be expressly approved in writing by Pierce’s authorized representative.

a. Disclaimer. OTHER THAN AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT, NEITHER PIERCE, ITS
PARENT COMPANY, AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, LICENSORS OR SUPPLIERS, THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICERS,
DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES, SHAREHOLDERS, AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES, MAKE ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCTS PROVIDED HEREUNDER OR OTHERWISE
REGARDING THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR STATUTORY. WITHOUT
LIMITING THE FOREGOING, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF MERCHANTABILITY, THE IMPLIED
WARRANTY AGAINST INFRINGEMENT, AND THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED AND DISCLAIMED. STATEMENTS MADE BY SALES
REPRESENTATIVES OR IN PROMOTIONAL MATERIALS DO NOT CONSTITUTE WARRANTIES.

b. Exclusions of Incidental and Consequential Damages. In no event shall Pierce be liable for consequential, incidental
or punitive damages incurred by Customer or any third party in connection with any matter arising out of or relating to this
Agreement, or the breach thereof, regardless of whether such damages arise out of breach of warranty, tort, contract, strict
liability, statutory liability, indemnity, whether resulting from non-delivery or from Pierce’s own negligence, or otherwise.

11. Insurance. Pierce maintains the following limits of insurance with a carrier(s) rated A- or better by A.M. Best:
Commercial General Liability Insurance:
Products/Completed Operations Aggregate: $1,000,000

Each Occurrence: $1,000,000
Umbrella/Excess Liability Insurance:

Aggregate: $25,000,000

Each Occurrence: $25,000,000

The Customer may request: (x) Pierce to provide the Customer with a copy of a current Certificate of Insurance with the
coverages listed above; (y) to be included as an additional insured for Commercial General Liability (subject to the terms
and conditions of the applicable Pierce insurance policy); and (z) all policies to provide a 30 day notice of cancellation
to the named insured.

12. Indemnity. The Customer shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Pierce, its officers, employees, dealers, agents or
subcontractors, from any and all claims, costs, judgments, liability, loss, damage, attorneys’ fees or expenses of any kind or
nature whatsoever (including, but without limitation, personal injury and death) to all property and persons caused by, resulting
from, arising out of or occurring in connection with the Customer's purchase, installation or use of goods sold or supplied by
Pierce which are not caused by the sole negligence of Pierce.

13. Force Majeure. Pierce shall not be responsible nor deemed to be in default on account of delays in performance due to causes
which are beyond Pierce’s control which make Pierce’s performance impracticable, including but not limited to civil wars,
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insurrections, strikes, riots, fires, storms, floods, other acts of nature, explosions, earthquakes, accidents, any act of government,
delays in transportation, inability to obtain necessary labor supplies or manufacturing facilities, allocation regulations or orders
affecting materials, equipment, facilities or completed products, failure to obtain any required license or certificates, acts of God
or the public enemy or terrorism, failure of transportation, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, failure of vendors (due to causes
similar to those within the scope of this clause) to perform their contracts or labor troubles causing cessation, slowdown, or
interruption of work.

14. Default. The occurrence of one or more of the following shall constitute a default under this Agreement: (a) the Customer
fails to pay when due any amounts under this Agreement or to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement; (b) Pierce
fails to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement; (c) either party becomes insolvent or become subject to a bankruptcy
or insolvency proceedings; (d) any representation made by either party to induce the other to enter into this Agreement is false
in any material respect; (e) the Customer dissolves, merges, consolidates or transfers a substantial portion of its property to
another entity; or (f) the Customer is in default or has breached any other contract or agreement with Pierce.

15. Manufacturer’s Statement of Origin. It is agreed that the manufacturer’s statement of origin (“MSO”) for the Product covered
by this Agreement shall remain in the possession of Pierce until the entire Purchase Price has been paid. If more than one Product
is covered by this Agreement, then the MSO for each individual Product shall remain in the possession of Pierce until the Purchase
Price for that Product has been paid in full. In case of any default in payment, Pierce may take full possession of the Product, and
any payments that have been made shall be applied as payment for the use of the Product up to the date of taking possession.

16. Independent Contractors. The relationship of the parties established under this Agreement is that of independent contractors
and neither party is a partner, employee, agent, or joint venturer of or with the other.

17. Assignment. Neither party may assign its rights and obligations under this Agreement unless it has obtained the prior written
approval of the other party.

18. Governing Law; Jurisdiction. Without regard to any conflict of laws provisions, this Agreement is to be governed by and
under the laws of the state of Wisconsin.

19. Facsimile Signatures. The delivery of signatures to this Agreement by facsimile transmission shall be binding as original
signatures.

20. Entire Agreement. This Agreement shall be the exclusive agreement between the parties for the Product. Additional or
different terms proposed by the Customer shall not be applicable, unless accepted in writing by Pierce’s authorized representative.
No change in, modification of, or revision of this Agreement shall be valid unless in writing and signed by Pierce’s authorized
representative.

21. Conflict. In the event of a conflict between the Customer Specifications and the Pierce Proposal, the Pierce Proposal shall
control. In the event there is a conflict between the Pierce Proposal and this Agreement, the Pierce Proposal shall control.

22. Signatures. This Agreement is not effective unless and until it is approved, signed and dated by Pierce Manufacturing, Inc.’s
authorized representative.

Accepted and agreed to:

PIERCE MANUFACTURING, INC. CUSTOMER: City of Stoughton
Name: Name:
Signature: Signature:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
3
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EXHIBIT A

PURCHASE DETAIL FORM
Pierce Manufacturing, Inc.
Director of Order Management
2600 American Drive
Appleton WI 54912
Fax (920) 832-3080

Date:

Customer Name: City of Stoughton

Quantity | Chassis Type Body Type Price per Unit
1 Enforcer Pumper / Tanker $567,639.00

$

$

$

$

Total vehicle Price per Unit prior to advanced payment discount is $567,639.00. Price per Unit of $552,740.00 includes
discount in the amount of ($14,899.00) for payment in the amount of $276,370.00 at the time of contract signing. Price per
Unit is for One (1) Pierce Pumper / Tanker mounted on an Enforcer Chassis per Pierce Proposal #472 presented to the
Stoughton Fire Department by Reliant Fire Apparatus, Inc.

Warranty Period: Warranty includes one (1) year bumper to bumper warranty. Brief warranty summaries are outlined in Exhibit
B. Full warranty certificates with complete coverages are included in Pierce Proposal #472.

Training Requirements: Training to be completed by Reliant Fire Apparatus at the Stoughton Fire Department upon delivery of
the vehicle.

Other Matters: None.

This contract is available for inter-local and other municipal corporations to utilize with the option of adding or deleting any
Pierce available options, including chassis models. Any addition or deletion may affect the unit price.

Payment Terms: Payment in the amount of $276,370.00 is to be paid in full at the time of contract signing. Payment is to be
made to Pierce Manufacturing, Inc. Remaining balance of $276,370.00 is to be paid in full at the time of final inspection and
delivery of the completed apparatus at Pierce Manufacturing.

[NOTE: If deferred payment arrangements are required, the Customer must make such financial arrangements through a financial institution acceptable to Pierce.]
All taxes, excises and levies that Pierce may be required to pay or collect by reason of any present or future law or by any governmental authority based upon
the sale, purchase, delivery, storage, processing, use, consumption, or transportation of the Product sold by Pierce to the Customer shall be for the account of the
Customer and shall be added to the Purchase Price. All delivery prices or prices with freight allowance are based upon prevailing freight rates and, in the event
of any increase or decrease in such rates, the prices on all unshipped Product will be increased or decreased accordingly. Delinquent payments shall be subject
to a carrying charge of 1.5 percent per month or such lesser amount permitted by law. Pierce will not be required to accept payment other than as set forth in this
Agreement. However, to avoid a late charge assessment in the event of a dispute caused by a substantial nonconformance with material Specifications (other
than freight), the Customer may withhold up to five percent (5%) of the Purchase Price until such time that Pierce substantially remedies the nonconformance
with material Specifications, but no longer than sixty (60) days after Delivery. If the disputed amount is the freight charge, the Customer may withhold only the
amount of the freight charge until the dispute is settled, but no longer than sixty (60) days after Delivery. Pierce shall have and retain a purchase money security
interest in all goods and products now or hereafter sold to the Customer by Pierce or any of its affiliated companies to secure payment of the Purchase Price for
all such goods and products. In the event of nonpayment by the Customer of any debt, obligation or liability now or hereafter incurred or owing by the Customer
to Pierce, Pierce shall have and may exercise all rights and remedies of a secured party under Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) as adopted by
the state of Wisconsin.

THIS PURCHASE DETAIL FORM IS EXPRESSLY SUBJECT TO THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT TERMS AND
CONDITIONS DATED AS OF , 2017 BETWEEN PIERCE MANUFACTURING INC. AND THE CITY OF
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STOUGHTON WHICH TERMS AND CONDITIONS ARE HEREBY INCORPORATED IN, AND MADE PART OF, THIS
PURCHASE DETAIL FORM AS THOUGH EACH PROVISION WERE SEPARATELY SET FORTH HEREIN, EXCEPT
TO THE EXTENT OTHERWISE STATED OR SUPPLEMENTED BY PIERCE MANUFACTURING INC. HEREIN.
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EXHIBIT B

WARRANTY

PROPOSAL PACKAGE #472 PRESENTED TO THE STOUGHTON FIRE DEPARTMENT BY RELIANT FIRE
APPARATUS, INC. INCLUDES FULL WARRANTY CERTIFICATES WITH COMPLETE COVERAGE DETAILS.
WARRANTY SUMMARY INCLUDED WITH THE COMPLETED UNIT INCLUDE:

-ONE (1) YEAR BUMPER TO BUMPER WARRANTY
-LIFETIME STRUCTURAL FRAMERAIL WARRANTY
-TEN (10) YEAR CAB PRO-RATED PAINT WARRANTY
-TEN (10) YEAR CAB STRUCTURAL WARRANTY
-FIVE (5) YEAR ENGINE WARRANTY

-FIVE (5) YEAR TRANSMISSION WARRANTY

-TEN (10) YEAR BODY PRO-RATED PAINT WARRANTY
-TEN (10) YEAR BODY STRUCTURAL WARRANTY
-LIFETIME WATER TANK WARRANTY

-SIX (6) YEAR GENERATOR WARRANTY

-SIX (6) YEAR ROLLUP DOOR WARRANTY

-THREE (3) YEAR GOLDSTAR GRAPHICS WARRANTY

SUPPLIER WARRANTIES THAT EXTEND BEYOND THE PIERCE WARRANTIES SHALL BE ADMNISTERED
BETWEEN THE SUPPLIER AND THE END USER.
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EXHIBIT C

PIERCE PROPOSAL

THE COMPLETE APPARATUS PROPOSAL IS PIERCE PROPOSAL #472 PRESENTED TO THE STOUGHTON FIRE
DEPARTMENT BY RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS, INC. THE PROPOSAL PACKAGE INCLUDES FULL
PERFORMANCE PROPOSAL FOR APPARATUS TO BE FURNISHED ALONG WITH WARRANTY CERTIFICATES
OF COVERAGE AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS FOR THE PROPOSED APPARATUS.
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City of Stoughton, 381 E. Main Street, Stoughton WI 535898

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper city official(s) to approve the Letter of Engagement and to enter
into a contract with Baker Tilly for interim consulting services.

Committee Action:  Finance Committee meets January 24, 2017
Fiscal Impact: Not to exceed $20,000

File Number: R-5-2017 Date: January 24, 2017

WHEREAS, the City’s current Finance Director announced her official resignation date as January 19,
2017, and

WHEREAS, interim consulting services to the City of Stoughton is recommended by the Mayor and a
proposal has been submitted by Baker Tilly, and

WHEREAS, Baker Tilly provides outsource services to assist local governments to supplement staff
contributions while providing increased expertise. These services include, but are not limited to
monthly, quarterly or annual accounting assistance, audit work paper preparation, budget assistance,
accounting staffing, operational reviews, financial reporting and accounting staff training, and

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be

hereby authorized to approve the Letter of Engagement and to enter into a contract with Baker Tilly for
interim consulting services in the amount not to exceed $20,000.

Council Action: I:I Adopted I:I Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:I Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote






| BAKER TILLY

Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP
Ten Terrace Ct, PO Box 7398
Madison, WI 53707-7398

tel 608 249 6622

fax 608 249 8532

bakertilly.com

January 19, 2017

Mayor Donna L. Olson
City of Stoughton

381 E. Main Street
Stoughton, WI 53589

Dear Mayor Olson:

The purpose of this letter is to confirm our understanding of the terms and objectives of this engagement and
the nature of the services that we are proposing to provide as consultants of the City of Stoughton (“City”).

Baker Tilly provides outsource services to assist local governments to supplement staff contributions while
providing increased expertise. These services include, but are not limited to monthly, quarterly or annual
accounting assistance, audit work paper preparation, budget assistance, accounting staffing, operational
reviews, financial reporting and accounting staff training.

Phase | - Services

Based on our discussions, the table below outlines the Phase | services we will provide related to the vacancy
in the City’s Finance Director position:

Hours

Interview City Mayor related to the Finance Director

. 1 N/C
position.
Interview the City’s current Finance Director to determine
duties, responsibilities, timing of work, location of 3 $150

supporting information and other job related information.

Pre-meeting preparation including review of the City’s

internal control environment and the development of an

interview questionnaire. Post-meeting activities including

provide the City with documentation of the result of our 6 $150
interviews and provide information for the continued

operation of the Finance Director position from transition

through hiring of the Finance Director’s replacement.

&‘:) an independent member of

BAKER TILLY
INTERNATIONAL





Mayor Donna L. Olson
City of Stoughton

January 19, 2017
Page 2
Phase Il — Proposed Services

Based on the work performed in Phase | the following potential services were identified related to the vacancy
in the City’s Finance Director position:

Hours

Meetings to review and assist with the prioritization of staff

duties in the finance department. TBD <0
Provide feedback to_ faC|I|'Fate management’s review / TBD $100
approval of transactional items.

Provide accounting training. TBD $150
Assist staff with the preparation of schedules to help staff TBD $100
workload.

Prepare financial information in support of the Mayor and / TBD $150

or department heads.

Assist with audit preparation. TBD $150
Add|t|on_al tasks as identified and agreed to by the City and TBD $100 - $150
Baker Tilly.

One day or two half days onsite per week with remote TBD $100 - $150

support where appropriate*.

*  Baker Tilly has staff availability of 1 — 2 days per week. Due to previous client commitments, our
preference is to be on-site for a full-day(s) versus multiple half days. However, we will work with the
City on an appropriate schedule. Depending on the duration of our assistance, David will be unavailable
from March 17 through March 27. Refer to the Baker Tilly Personnel section.

In the event a unique or complex issue arises, we will work with you to determine the level of assistance
required and arrange an appropriate fee for our services. We will tell you if the assistance you require is outside
the scope of our agreed-upon engagement.





Mayor Donna L. Olson
City of Stoughton

January 19, 2017
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Baker Tilly Personnel

David Ferris, CPA, Baker Tilly Senior Manager will manage this project to ensure the quality of our work and
that your expectations are met. David will be responsible for ensuring all tasks are completed in accordance
with our service plan. David has been with Baker Tilly since July 2016, but was a part of Baker Tilly's State and
Local Government team as a governmental auditor from 1988 through 2000. Prior to recently rejoining Baker
Tilly, David was the Finance Director for the Village of Waunakee from 2000 to 2016. David specializes in
outsourced services to governmental entities. David’s knowledge from being an auditor as well as sitting in a
position similar to the City's employees puts him in a unique position to assist the City with its outsourcing
needs.

For the sake of convenience, either party may terminate this contract at any time.

None of these services can be relied on to detect errors, fraud, or illegal acts that may exist; however, we will
inform the appropriate level of management of any material errors that come to our attention and any fraud or
illegal acts that come to our attention, unless they are clearly inconsequential. In addition, we have no
responsibility to identify and communicate significant deficiencies or material weaknesses in your internal
controls as part of this engagement. Our services under this contract do not constitute an audit of any
information. We will not be verifying the accuracy of underlying data or your internal records.

Management Responsibilities

Management is responsible for making available to us, on a timely basis, all of the client’s original accounting
records and related information and for the completeness and accuracy of that information, and client personnel
to whom we may direct inquiries.

> Management is responsible for recording all transactions into the client’s general ledger including, but
not limited to cash disbursements; cash receipts; and general, adjusting, or correcting journal entries.

> Management shall be solely responsible for reviewing and approving any and all work we perform.

> Because of the importance of oral and written representations to an effective project, the City releases
Baker Tilly and its current, former or future partners, principals, employees and personnel from any and
all claims, liabilities, costs and expenses attributable to any misrepresentation by management.

> The terms of this agreement shall apply to any claims of any kind, including, but not limited it, contract,
tort, or negligence of any party, including the City or Baker Tilly.

Non-Attest Services

The services that we will be providing are non-attest services. To ensure that our independence is maintained
with respect to the financial audit, it is your responsibility to review our work in addition to understanding the
nature of our work.

We will not perform any management functions or make management decisions on your behalf with respect to
any non-attest services we provide. In addition, we will not enter transactions into the City’s general ledger,
approve City transactions or supervise City staff.
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In connection with our performance of any non-attest services, you agree that you will:

> Continue to make all management decisions and perform all management functions, including
approving our work product when it is submitted to you.

> Designate an employee with suitable skill, knowledge and/or experience, preferably within
management, to oversee the services we perform.

> Evaluate the adequacy and results of the non-attest services we perform.
> Accept responsibility for the results of our non-attest services.

> Establish and maintain internal controls, including monitoring ongoing activities related to the non-attest
function.

Legal Terms

In no event shall either party be liable for any punitive damages arising out of or related to this Engagement
Letter, even if the other party has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

Resolution of Disagreements

In the unlikely event that differences concerning services or fees should arise that are not resolved by mutual
agreement, both parties agree to attempt in good faith to settle the dispute by mediation administered by the
American Arbitration Association ("AAA") under its mediation rules for professional accounting and related
services disputes before resorting to litigation or any other dispute-resolution procedure. Each party shall bear
their own expenses from mediation.

If mediation does not settle the dispute or claim, then the parties agree that the dispute or claim shall be settled
by binding arbitration. The arbitration proceeding shall take place in the city in which the Baker Tilly office
providing the relevant services is located, unless the parties mutually agree to a different location. The
proceeding shall be governed by the provisions of the Federal Arbitration Act (FAA) and will proceed in
accordance with the then current Arbitration Rules for Professional Accounting and Related Disputes of the
AAA, except that no pre-hearing discovery shall be permitted unless specifically authorized by the arbitrator.
The arbitrator will be selected from AAA, Judicial Arbitration & Mediation Services (JAMS), the Center for Public
Resources or any other internationally or nationally-recognized organization mutually agreed upon by the
parties. Potential arbitrator names will be exchanged within fifteen (15) days of the parties’ agreement to settle
the dispute or claim by binding arbitration, and arbitration will thereafter proceed expeditiously. The arbitration
will be conducted before a single arbitrator, experienced in accounting and auditing matters. The arbitrator shall
have no authority to award non-monetary or equitable relief and will not have the right to award punitive
damages. The award of the arbitration shall be in writing and shall be accompanied by a well-reasoned opinion.
The award issued by the arbitrator may be confirmed in a judgment by any federal or state court of competent
jurisdiction. Each party shall be responsible for their own costs associated with the arbitration, except that the
costs of the arbitrator shall be equally divided by the parties. The arbitration proceeding and all information
disclosed during the arbitration shall be maintained as confidential, except as may be required for disclosure to
professional or regulatory bodies or in a related confidential arbitration. In no event shall a demand for
arbitration be made after the date when institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on such claim would
be barred under the applicable statute of limitations.

Our services shall be evaluated solely on our substantial conformance with the terms expressly set forth herein,
including all applicable professional standards. Any claim of nonconformance must be clearly and convincingly
shown.
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Release

Because of the importance of the information that you provide to Baker Tilly with respect to Baker Tilly's ability
to perform the services, you hereby release Baker Tilly and its present and former partners, principals, agents
and employees from any liability, damages, fees, expenses and costs, including attorney's fees, relating to the
services, that arise from or relate to any information, including representations by management, provided by
you, City of Stoughton personnel or agents, that is not complete, accurate or current.

Each party recognizes and agrees that the warranty disclaimers and liability and remedy limitations in this
Engagement Letter are material bargained for bases of this Engagement Letter and that they have been taken
into account and reflected in determining the consideration to be given by each party under this Engagement
Letter and in the decision by each party to enter into this Engagement Letter.

The terms of this section shall apply regardless of the nature of any claim asserted (including, but not limited to,
contract, tort or any form of negligence, whether of you, Baker Tilly or others), but these terms shall not apply to
the extent finally determined to be contrary to the applicable law or regulation. These terms shall also continue
to apply after any termination of this Engagement Letter.

Other Matters

Baker Tilly is comprised of professionals who hold CPA licenses as well as by professionals who are not
licensed CPAs. Depending on the nature of the services we provide, non-CPA professionals may be involved in
providing services to you now or in the future.

Any additional services that may be requested and we agree to provide will be the subject of separate
arrangements.

We may be required to disclose confidential information to federal, state and international regulatory bodies or a
court in criminal or other civil litigation. In the event that we receive a request from a third party (including a
subpoena, summons or discovery demand in litigation) calling for the production of information, we will promptly
notify the City of Stoughton, unless otherwise prohibited. In the event we are requested by the City of Stoughton
or required by government regulation, subpoena or other legal process to produce our engagement working
papers or our personnel as withesses with respect to services rendered to the City of Stoughton, so long as we
are not a party to the proceeding in which the information is sought, we may seek reimbursement for our
professional time and expenses, as well as the fees and legal expenses, incurred in responding to such a
request.

Neither this Engagement Letter, any claim, nor any rights or licenses granted hereunder may be assigned,
delegated, or subcontracted by either party without the written consent of the other party. Either party may
assign and transfer this Engagement Letter to any successor that acquires all or substantially all of the business
or assets of such party by way of merger, consolidation, other business reorganization, or the sale of interest or
assets, provided that the party naotifies the other party in writing of such assignment and the successor agrees
in writing to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Engagement Letter.





Mayor Donna L. Olson
City of Stoughton

January 19, 2017
Page 6

Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP represents as follows: Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP is a member of Baker
Tilly International Limited. Each member firm of Baker Tilly International Limited is a separate and independent
legal entity. Baker Tilly International Limited and its other members are not responsible or liable for any acts or
omissions of Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP. Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP and its subsidiaries are not
responsible for or liable for any acts or omissions of any other member of Baker Tilly International Limited.
Baker Tilly International Limited does not render any professional services and does not have an ownership or
partnership interest in Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP.

Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP further represents: Baker Tilly International Limited is an English Company.
Neither Baker Tilly International Limited nor any other member firm has a right to exercise management control
over any other member firm. Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP is not Baker Tilly International Limited’s agent
and does not have authority to bind Baker Tilly International Limited or act on Baker Tilly International Limited’s
behalf.

This Engagement Letter constitutes the entire agreement between the City of Stoughton and Baker Tilly

regarding the services described in this Engagement Letter and supersedes and incorporates all prior or

contemporaneous representations, understandings or agreements, and may not be modified or amended
except by an agreement in writing signed between the parties hereto.

The provisions of this Engagement Letter, which expressly or by implication are intended to survive its
termination or expiration, will survive and continue to bind both parties. If any provision of this Engagement
Letter is declared or found to be illegal, unenforceable or void, then both parties shall be relieved of all
obligations arising under such provision, but if the remainder of this Engagement Letter shall not be affected by
such declaration or finding and is capable of substantial performance, then each provision not so affected shall
be enforced to the extent permitted by law or applicable professional standards.

If because of a change in the City of Stoughton status or due to any other reason, any provision in this
Engagement Letter would be prohibited by, or would impair our independence under laws, regulations or
published interpretations by governmental bodies, commissions or other regulatory agencies, such provision
shall, to that extent, be of no further force and effect and this agreement shall consist of the remaining portions.

This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Wisconsin,
without giving effect to the provisions relating to conflict of laws.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you.





Mayor Donna L. Olson
City of Stoughton

January 19, 2017
Page 7

If there are any questions regarding the engagement letter, please contact Carla Gogin, the engagement
partner on this engagement who is responsible for the overall supervision and review of the engagement and
determining that the engagement has been completed in accordance with professional standards. Carla Gogin
is available at 608 240 2460 or Carla.Gogin@bakertilly.com.

Sincerely,

BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE, LLP

Gutu T% Vichro brawte, (Lf

The services and terms set forth in the Engagement Letter are agreed to by:

Official's Name

Official’'s Signature

Title

Date





Project:
Provide the City of Stoughton with information regarding the soon to be vacant Finance Director

position, including critical tasks and responsibilities for the next three to four months.

Method of obtaining information:
Interview Mayor Donna Olson and Finance Director Laurie Sullivan

Introduction

The current Finance Director fills the role of both the Finance Director and Economic Development
Director. The position oversees the administrative services of the City with both the City Clerk and
Finance departments reporting to this position. The position serves mostly in a reviewing and approving
role for the City’s transactional accounting duties. The position rarely initiates or records accounting
transactions, but rather relies heavily on a dedicated staff that processes the City’s accounting
transactions. As part of the current Finance Director’s duties, the position prepares for and attends
meetings related to the economic development activities of the City. These meetings are attended with
the Mayor who depends heavily on a knowledgeable Finance Director'to help.make sound decisions for
the health of the City’s economic environment.

Finance Director transactional responsibilities

1. Reviews and approves staff journal entries on an ongoing basis.

2. Reviews and approves purchase orders submitted by all City departments. The purchase order
is then further approved by the Mayor. This activity happens infrequently.

3. Reviews accounts payable invoices for all departments and approves department head
approved invoices weekly.

4. Reviews payroll edit information for the City employees prior to checks being run for payroll
biweekly.

5. Reviews and approves direct deposit report prior to transmitting to the bank biweekly.

6. Reviews the City budget versus actual financial statements monthly.

7. With assistance from Deputy Treasurer, makes periodic debt payments based upon debt
repayment schedule. Sara Schnoor from PMA will also have a copy of the debt payment
schedule and can help with the wire transfers to pay the debt.

Other Finance Director critical duties over the next 3 to 4 months
January
1. Follow up on open items from the Baker Tilly TIF #3 audit.
2. Review and approve the TIF #3 audit report prepared by Baker Tilly.
3. Investigate GASB #73 applicability to the Fire Department pension plan. This was included in the
City’s 2015 audit required communications letter prepared by Baker Tilly.
4. Follow up on open items from Baker Tilly preliminary audit fieldwork.
February
1. Prepare for and completes the annual audit fieldwork process. The financial audit is scheduled
for the week of February 27. The get ready list is attached, please provide feedback on the list
to demonstrate completeness.






Other Finance Director critical duties over the next 3 to 4 months (cont.)

March

Review annual financial audit reports prepared by Baker Tilly.

Begin borrowing process. Initial borrowing resolution taken to Finance and Council. Compile
Official Statement information.

Prepare for Moody’s rating call related to the annual borrowing with assistance from Springsted.

Annual borrowing sale completed.

Review annual TIF #3, #4, #5, #6, and #7 compilation reports prepared by Baker Tilly.
Capital improvement schedules printed and sent out to department heads for 2018 budget
process.

Expenditure restraint worksheets completed.

Continuing disclosure report information compiled with-assistance from Springsted.

Annual borrowing proceeds received.
Capital improvement schedules reviewed and department head changes made.

Tax Increment Financing District annual certifications completed.

Capital improvement schedules taken to committee for discussion and approval.

Daily issues that may be experienced:

1.

Department heads may make contact regarding the budget. This'may be an issue with a need to
purchase something and they are looking for assistance to determine if there is a way to fund
that purchase.

Department heads need-assistance pulling financial information together and may also need
assistance analyzing finance related items.

City accounting staff have needs related to how to treat or code a transaction or whether or not
to set up‘a new account, grant account or activity number.

Location of information

1.

All Finance related information, spreadsheets, etc. is located on the S drive in the Finance folder.
Only Finance staff has access to this folder.

If Finance information is to be shared it is located outside of this folder in a shared folder or on
the City’s T drive.

Finance Director’s planned assistance after last day.

1.
2.

One Saturday to help finish up audit related items and close out the year.
One Saturday to make sure the 2017 budget has been uploaded properly and work on capital
listing related to the 2017 borrowing.





Finance Committee duties

1.
2.

The Finance Committee meets twice a month.
Once a month at the second meeting, the Treasurer’s Report is printed out of the accounting
software and placed into the Finance Committee packet. There is usually no discussion and the
report gets approved.
Iltems on the agenda typically come from another department and have a budget impact.
A City staff puts the agenda together.
The Finance Director reviews and approves the agenda, as well as the Finance Committee Chair
reviews and approves.
All packet information for committees is kept on the City’s “T” network drive.
Possible upcoming items for the agenda include:
a. Borrowing
b. Financial audit related items

Other issues.

1.

Who will monitor Laurie’s email account and phone message so important messages do not get
missed?

Possible Interim Services

1.
2.
3.

No vk

Onsite meetings to review and help prioritize staff duties.

Provide any necessary accounting training.

Review and make recommendations to management to approve transactional items. Propose
changes where necessary, have staffcorrect, re-review and then recommend to management
for approval.

Assist staff with any supporting schedules to help staff workload where appropriate.

Prepare financialinformation.in support of the Mayor or department heads where appropriate.
Assist with audit preparation if needed.

Propose 1to 2 days onsite with remote support where appropriate.





		10a-R-5-2017- Resolution authorizing Baker Tilly for Interim Services for Admin Services.pdf

		10b-City of Stoughton Outsource Engagement Letter v3 1.19.17.pdf

		10c-City of Stoughton Finance Director report.pdf



